

SHIP CODE	PART CODE	PART NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	DATE OBSOLETE	LAST DEALER NET	LAST AVAILABLE SUGGESTED RETAIL
	Z	AA0404.1CZ	SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1/2,HEX HEAD,COARSE,ZINC	06/11		
	Z	AA0404.10CSS	SCREW, BSCS 1/4-20X1/2, TORX, STAINLESS	10/15		
	Z	AA0404.11CVB	SCREW,1/4-20X1/2 TRUSS TORX, BLK OLIVE	11/14		
	Z	AA0404.11CXVB	SCREW 1/4-20X 1/2 TRUSS TORX,BLK OLIVE	11/14		
	Z	AA0404.11CXZB	SCREW, 1/4-20X1/2 TRUSSSTORX, BRT ZINC	10/15		
	Z	AA0404.3CBBL	SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1/2 BHCS BLK	02/10		
	Z	AA0405.2FSS	SCREW, 1/4-20X5/8 SHCS SS	04/12		
	Z	AA0405.5CZ	SCREW, 1/4X20X5/8 FLAT SHCS	11/14		
	Z	AA0406.11CXZB	SCREW, 1/4-20X3/4 TRUSSSTORX, BRT ZINC	02/17		
	Z	AA0406.2CZB	SCREW, SHCS, 1/4-20X3/4, GR 8, ZINC	02/17		
	Z	AA0406.21CJBZ	SCREW,1/4-20X3/4 HEX HEAD	02/10		
	Z	AA0406.21CZB	SCREW, 1/4-20 X 3/4 HEX FLANGE	10/15		
	Z	AA0406.3CBL	SCREW, GRADE 8, BSCS 1/4-20X3/4, BLK ZNC	10/13		
	Z	AA0406.3CSS	SCREW, BUTTON, STAINLESS, 1/4-20X3/4	03/13		
	Z	AA0406.5CZB	SCREW, FSCS, GR 8, 1/4-20X3/4, ZINC	10/15		
	Z	AA0406.8CSS	SCREW, 1/4-20X3/4 PHILLIPS	03/13		
	Z	AA0408.2CBZ	SCREW, 1/4-20X SHCS ZN	02/10		
	Z	AA0408.2CSS	SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP	02/10		
	Z	AA0408.3CZ	SCREW, CAP HEAD	02/10		
	Z	AA0408.9CDZ	SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1	02/10		
	Z	AA0409.5CZB	SCREW, FSCS, GR 8, 1/4-20X1-1/8, ZINC	02/17		
	Z	AA0410.2CZB	SCREW, 1/4-20X1 1/4 SHCS	02/17		
	Z	AA0412.1CZ	SCREW, HEX HEAD	02/10		
	Z	AA0412.11CXZB	SCREW, 1/4-20X1.5 TRUSSSTORX,BRT ZINC	02/17		
	Z	AA0412.2CZ	BOLT, 1/4 X 20X1.5 SHCS	02/10		
	Z	AA0414.2CBBL	SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1-3/4 SHCS BLK	02/10		
	Z	AA0414.2CXZB	SCREW, SHCS, GR8, 1/4-20X1-3/4, W/PATCH	11/14		
	Z	AA0414.2FSS	SCREW, 1/4-20X1-3/4 SCHS	04/12		
	Z	AA0416.2CBZ	SCREW, HEX CAP, ZINC	11/14		
	Z	AA0420.2CBBL	SCREW, TAIL LAMP/TURN SIGNAL	02/10		
	Z	AA0460.2CBZ	SCREW, 1/4-20X7-1/2 SHCS ZN	02/10		
	Z	AA0504.1CZ	SCREW, 5/16X18X1/2 HEX ZNC+CLR	02/10		
	Z	AA0506.2CZ	SCREW, 5/16X18X3/4 SHCS ZNC & CLR	02/10		
	Z	AA0506.5CZ	SCREW, 5/16X18X3/4 SHCS FLT Z+C	11/14		
+	Z	AA0507.2CSS	SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP	02/10		
	Z	AA0508.2CZB	SCREW, SHCS, GR8, 5/16-18X1, ZINC	02/17		
	Z	AA0508.3CZB	SCREW, 5/16-18 X 1.0, BRIGHT ZINC	05/12		
	Z	AA0512.12CBL	SCREW, 5/16-18 X 1-12 FLATHEAD TORX	11/14		
	Z	AA0512.2CZB	SCREW, SHCS, GR8, 5/16-18X1.5, ZINC	02/17		
+	Z	AA0512.3CBL	SCREW, BUTTON HEAD	12/05		
	Z	AA0514.1CZ	BOLT, TANK RETENTION	02/10		
	Z	AA0514.3CBBL	SCREW, 5/16-18X1-3/4 RHCS BLK	02/10		
	Z	AA0514.3CZ	SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP	02/10		
+	Z	AA0516.3CAZ	SCREW, 5/16-18X2.0 BUTTONHD,GRADE 5 ZINC	02/10		
	Z	AA0519.10CZB	SCREW, TORX BSCS, GR8, 5/16-18X2-3/8	02/10		
	Z	AA0522.2CZB	SCREW, SHCS, GR8, 5/16-18X2.75, ZINC	02/17		
	Z	AA0522.9FZ	STUD, AXLE ADJUSTER	10/13		
	Z	AA0524.2CZB	SCREW, SHCS, GR8, 5/16-18X3, ZINC	02/17		
+	Z	AA0526.3CZ	SCREW,5/16-18X3-1/4 CLEAR ZINC	04/12		
	Z	AA0532.3CBBL	SCREW, 5/16-18 X 4 BUTTON HEAD	11/14		
+	Z	AA0609.2CSS	SCREW, 3/8 X 16X1/8 SHCS SS	08/08		
	Z	AA0610.1CZ	SCREW, 3/8-16X1.25 HEX ZINC	02/10		
	Z	AA0611.2CBZ	SCREW, 3/8-16 X 1, SOCKET HEAD, ZINC	02/10		
	Z	AA0612.5CZ	SCREW, BUTTON HEAD	02/10		
	Z	AA0614.1CZB	SCREW 3/8X16X1-7/8 HX	02/10		
	Z	AA0620.1CZ	BOLT, TOP TIE BAR/FRT ISO BRKT 3/8X2.5 H	02/10		
	Z	AA0630.2CZ	SCREW, 3/8-16X3-3/4 SHCS	12/08		
	Z	AA0634.2CZB	SCREW, SHCS, GR8, 3/8-16X4-1/4, ZINC	01/17		
	Z	AA0642.1CZ	SCREW, HEX HEAD	02/10		
	Z	AA0712.1CZ	SCREW, 7/16-14X1-1/2 HHCS, GRADE 8, ZINC	11/14		
	Z	AA0712.2CZB	SCREW, SHCS, GR8, 7/16-14X1.5, ZINC	06/16		
	Z	AA0714.2CZ	SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP	11/14		
	Z	AA0808.5FZ	SCREW, 1/2-20 X 1.0	11/14		
	Z	AA0810.5FZ	SCREW, 1/2-13X1-1/4,FSHC, GRADE 12, ZINC	02/10		
	Z	AA0812.1CZ	SCREW, 1/2X13X1 1/2 HEX Z	02/10		
	Z	AA0824.1CZ	SCREW, HEX HEAD	02/10		
	Z	AA0830.1CBZ	SCREW, 1/2X13X3 3/4, HEX, GRADE 12	12/13		
	Z	AA1006.10FKZB	SCREW, 5/8-18X3/4 MACHINE SHCS Z	11/14		
	Z	AA1006.9FZ	SCREW, HEX CAP	03/13		
	Z	AN0603.14TZ	SCREW, SELF TAPPING	03/16		
	Z	AN0603.3CBL	SCREW, BTN HD ALLEN, BLACK	11/14		
	Z	AN0604.CHBL	SCREW, PIN HEAD, BLACK	02/10		
	Z	AN0610.14CSS	SCREW,6-32X1.25 PANHEAD PHILLIPS, SS	05/12		
	Z	AN0803.3CBZ	SCREW 8-32X3/8	02/10		
	Z	AN0804.3CBBL	SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP, BLACK	02/10		
	Z	AN0805.5CSS	SCREW, FSCS, 8-32X5/8, STAINLESS	02/17		
	Z	AN0808.14CSS	SCREW, PPMS, 8-32X1, STAINLESS	02/17		
+	Z	AN0808.3CZ	SCREW, CAP, ZINC	12/05		
	Z	AN0810.3CBBL	SCREW, 8-32X1-1/4 BHCS BLK	02/10		
	Z	AN1002.19CBL	SCREW, SET	02/10		
	Z	AN1003.5CBL	SCREW, 10X24X3/8 CS, BLK	10/13		
	Z	AN1003.5FBKZ	SCREW, BLANK ZINC	02/10		
+	Z	AN1004.1CBKZ	SCREW, BLACK ZINC	12/05		
	Z	AN1004.21FRZB	SCREW, 10-32 X 1/2	02/17		
	Z	AN1004.3CBL	SCREW	02/10		

Buell Obsolete Price Book

SHIP CODE	PART CODE	PART NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	DATE OBSOLETE	LAST DEALER NET	LAST AVAILABLE SUGGESTED RETAIL
	Z	AN1004.3FBBL	SCREW, BUTTON ALLEN HEAD	04/12		
	Z	AN1004.3FKZB	SCREW, 10-32X1/2 W2510 SCOTCHGRIP	02/17		
	Z	AN1004.5FSS	SCREW, 10-24X1/2, ALLEN, SS	10/08		
	Z	AN1005.CHBL	SCREW, 10-24 X 5/8 PIN IN HEAD, BLACK	05/12		
	Z	AN1005.14FZB	SCREW, PPMS, 10-32X5/8, BRIGHT ZINC	11/14		
	Z	AN1005.21FZ	SCREW, 10-24 X 5/8 HEX FLNG	11/09		
	Z	AN1005.3CBBL	SCREW, 10-24 X 5.8, BLACK	11/14		
	Z	AN1005.3CZ	SCREW, BUTTON HEAD, ALLEN	05/12		
+	Z	AN1005.3FBKZ	SCREW, BLACK ZINC	12/05		
	Z	AN1006.17TASS	SCREW, 10X3/4 PHL OVAL TYP A SS	07/15		
	Z	AN1006.3CSS	SCREW, BSCS, 10-24X3/4, STAINLESS	02/10		
	Z	AN1008.2FSS	SCREW, 10-32 X 1 SHCS, STAINLESS	05/12		
	Z	AN1008.5CSS	SCREW	02/10		
	Z	AN1010.11FVB	SCREW,10-32X1 1/14 TRUSS TORK, BLK OLIVE	11/14		
	Z	AN1010.11FZB	SCREW, 10-32 X 1 1/4 TRUSSTORX, BRT ZINC	02/17		
	Z	AN1010.3FSS	SCREW, BSCS, 10-32X1-1/4, STAINLESS	02/17		
+	Z	AN1020.1CBKZ	SCREW, BLACK ZINC	12/05		
	Z	AN1024.2FBBL	SCREW, 10-32 X 3 SCKET HD CAP, BLK ZNPLT	02/10		
	Z	A04010.24CXVB	SCREW, M4-.7X10, HEX HD, BLK OLV 2510N	10/15		
	Z	A04020.24CVB	SCREW, MACH, M4-.7 X 20 HEX HD, BLKOLIVE	10/15		
	Z	A0508.2CSS	SCREW, SHCS, M5X.8X8, STAINLESS	11/14		
	Z	A0520.2CZ	SCREW, SOCKET HEAD, S3	02/10		
	Z	A0525.2CZ	SCREW, SOCKET HEAD	12/05		
+	Z	A06012.3CVB	SCREW,M6X1.0X12,BTNHEAD ALLEN, BLK OLIVE	10/15		
+	Z	A06016.2CCZB	SCREW, M6-1.0 X 16 SHCS, CLASS 8.8, ZINC	06/10		
	Z	A06020.2CCVB	SCREW,M6-1.0X20SHCS,CLASS8.8,BLK OLIVE	08/07		
	Z	A06020.2CVB	SCREW, M6X 1.0 X 20. SHCS, BLACK OLIVE	10/15		
	Z	A06020.5CVB	SCREW, M6 X 20 FLAT HEAD, BLACK OLIVE	10/15		
	Z	A06050.10CCVB	SCREW, M6-1.0 X 50 BUTTON HD TORX,BLKOLV	02/17		
	Z	A06050.16CZ	SCREW,M6-1.0X50,HEX TORX FLANGE HD	09/09		
+	Z	A0607.2CSS	SCREW, M6X1.0X35 SHCS-SS	12/05		
	Z	A0610.3CZ	SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP	02/10		
	Z	A0612.3CZB	SCREW, M6X1.0 X 12 BHCS, R ZN.	11/14		
	Z	A0616.3CSS	SCREW, M6X16,BUTTON ALLEN, SS	11/14		
	Z	A0620.2CZB	SCREW, SHCS, M6X1.0X20 ZINC JS ULTRASEAL	11/14		
	Z	A0620.3CZ	SCREW, M6X1.0X20, ZINC	11/14		
	Z	A0620.5CZB	SCREW, FSCS, M6X1.0X20 ZINC JS ULTRASEAL	11/14		
	Z	A0630.3CZB	SCREW, BUTTON SOCKET CAP, M6-1.0X30MM ZN	11/14		
	Z	A08020.2CVB	SCREW, M8-1.25X20 SHCS, CLS 8.8,BLKOLIVE	10/15		
	Z	A08025.2CXVB	SCREW, M81-1.25X25 SHCS,CLASS 10.9	10/15		
	Z	A08030.2CVB	SCREW,M8-1.25X30SHCS,CLASS10.9 BLK OLIVE	10/15		
	Z	A08045.1CXVB	SCREW, M8X1.25X45 HEX CAP/SCTHGRP,BLKOLV	10/15		
	Z	A08045.2CCVB	SCREW,M8-1.25X45SHCS,CLASS8.8,BLK OLIVE	10/15		
	Z	A08055.1CXVB	SCREW, M8X1.25X55 HEX CAP/SCTHGRP,BLKOLV	10/15		
	Z	A08070.2CVB	SCREW,M8-1.25X70SHCS,CLASS10.9,BLK OLIVE	10/15		
	Z	A0820.2CZ	BOLT, 8X20X1.25	02/10		
	Z	A0820.3CBL	SCREW	11/14		
	Z	A0825.1CZ	SCREW, HEX HEAD	02/10		
+	Z	A0825.3CSS	SCREW, BUTTON HEAD, STAINLESS	12/05		
	Z	A0835.1CZ	SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, ZINC	02/10		
	Z	A10030.2CXCVB	SCREW,M10-1.5X30SHCS,CLASS8.8,BLK OLIVE	10/15		
	Z	A10045.2CCVB	SCREW,M10-1.5X45SHCS,CLASS8.8, BLK OLIVE	10/15		
	Z	A10050.2CVB	SCREW, M10X1.5X50, SHCS, BLACK OLIVE	10/15		
	Z	A10065.2CVB	SCREW, M10X1.5X65, SHCS, BLACK OLIVE	10/15		
	Z	A10085.2CCVB	SCREW,M10-1.5X85SHCS,CLASS8.8,BLK OLIVE	10/15		
	Z	A10180.2CCVB	SCREW,M10-1.5X180SHCS,CLASS8.8,BLK OLIVE	10/15		
	Z	A1025.5CZ	SCREW, REAR BRAKE ROTOR	11/14		
	Z	A12050.2CCVB	SCREW,M12-1.75X50SHCS,CLASS8.8,BLK OLIVE	10/15		
	Z	A1245.2CZ	SCREW, SOCKET HEAD	10/13		
	Z	A1255.2CUZB	SCREW	11/14		
	Z	BA0308.1ZB	WASHER, FLAT, 3/16 X 1/2, BRIGHT ZINC	02/17		
	Z	BA0308.9BL	WASHER, ALUM, BLACK	05/12		
+	Z	BA0400.8SS	WASHER, LOCK, 1/4 SPLIT, SS	04/10		
	Z	BA0400.8Z	WASHER, LOCK, 1/4 SPLIT, ZINC	11/14		
	Z	BA0408.4Z	WASHER, STAR, ZINC, 1/4 X 1/2	04/12		
	Z	BA0410.3Z	WASHER, 1/4 X 5/8 X 1/8 THK	02/17		
	Z	BA0412.1BL	WASHER, 1/4 X 3/4 BLACK	11/14		
	Z	BA0412.2Z	WASHER, 1/4 X 3/4, BRT ZINC, HARDENED	02/17		
	Z	BA0412.6	WASHER, NYLON	10/13		
	Z	BA0412.7	WASHER, 1/4 X 3/4-.062 FLAT RUBBER	05/12		
	Z	BA0416.6BL	WASHER, BLACK, NYLON	02/10		
+	Z	BA0416.9FZ	WASHER, 1/4	04/10		
	Z	BA0509.4Z	WASHER, 5/16, EXTERNAL STAR	02/10		
+	Z	BA0510.4Z	WASHER, 5/16 EXTERNAL TOOTH LOCK, ZINC	02/10		
	Z	BA0511.1BL	WASHER, 5/16 X 11/16 FLAT BLACK	02/10		
	Z	BA0512.1Z	WASHER, 5/16 X 3/4 FLT ZC	03/13		
	Z	BA0518.9Z07	WASHER, MUFFLER MOUNT	03/13		
	Z	BA0520.3BL	WASHER, 5/16 X 1/4 HDTY, BLACK	02/10		
	Z	BA0610.1SS	WASHER, T-BAR	11/14		
	Z	BA0610.7	WASHER, RUBBER	02/10		
	Z	BA0711.9Z	WASHER	11/05		
	Z	BA0800.8Z	WASHER, SPLIT LOCHWASH. AINC	02/10		
	Z	BA0814.8Z	WASHER, 1/2X7/8 ZINC & CLEAR	02/10		
	Z	BA0817.2Z	WASHER, 1/2X1 1/16 THICK, ZINC	02/10		
	Z	BA0817.3Z	WASHER, 1/2 X 1 1/6 THICK, HRD	06/15		
	Z	BA1008.1Z	WASHER, 5/8 X 1 FLAT	02/10		

SHIP CODE	PART CODE	PART NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	DATE OBSOLETE	LAST DEALER NET	LAST AVAILABLE SUGGESTED RETAIL
	Z	BA1016.1WZ	WASHER, FLAT, WAXED	11/14		
	Z	BN0600.1SS	WASHER, FLAT, SAE #6, SS	05/12		
	Z	BN0805.4Z	WASHER, LOCK	02/10		
	Z	BN1000.1BL	WASHER, BLACK	02/10		
+	Z	BN1000.8BKZ	WASHER, 10/32 LOCKWASHER, BLK ZINC	12/05		
	Z	BN1000.8SS	WASHER, 10/32 LOCKWSH. STAIN.	02/10		
+	Z	BN1000.9	WASHER, #10 FINISHING	12/05		
	Z	BN1005.8Z	WASHER, 10 X 5/16 LOCK Z	02/10		
	Z	BN1006.4Z	WASHER, EXTERNAL TOOTH LOCK, #10, ZINC	02/10		
	Z	BW856.9	WASHER, SPRING, S1	05/12		
	Z	B0409.1BL	WASHER, M4 X 9, FLAT, BLACK CHROMATE	02/17		
	Z	B0510.1BL	WASHER, M5 X 10, FLAT, BLACK CHROMATE	02/17		
	Z	B0510.1Z	WASHER, FLAT, 5MM, ZINC PLATED	11/14		
	Z	B0613.1BL	WASHER, M6 X 13, FLAT, BLACK CHROMATE	02/17		
	Z	B0813.1Z	WASHER, CALIPER REAR M8X13 FLAT ZINC	02/10		
	Z	B0816.1BL	WASHER, BLACK	11/14		
	Z	B0816.2Z	WSHR,8.4/8.76MMIDX15.3/16MMODX1.4/1.8THK	08/07		
	Z	B0820.2BL	WASHER, M8 X 20, HARDENED, BLK CHROMATE	02/17		
	Z	B0820.2Z	WASHER, 8MM X 20MM, HARDENED	08/07		
	Z	B1018.4BL	WASHER, M10, EXTERNAL STAR, BLK CHROMATE	02/17		
	Z	B1020.2BL	WASHER, M10 X 20, HARDENED, BLK CHROMATE	02/17		
	Z	B1020.2Z	WASHER, M10 X 20, HARDENED	05/12		
	Z	B1730.1Z	WASHER, FRONT AXLE	11/14		
	Z	B2033.8BL	WASHER, M20 X 33, LOCKING, BLK CHROMATE	02/17		
	Z	B2037.1BL	WASHER, FLAT, M20 X 37, BLACK CHROMATE	02/17		
	Z	CA0001.Q	SCREW, TORX, 5/16-18 X 7/8	11/14		
	Z	CA0009.K	SCREW #10 32X31 LARGE	02/10		
	Z	CA0010.02A8	BOLT, SIDESTAND SWITCH	11/14		
	Z	CA0016.02A8	SCREW, GR8, SHCS, 5/16-18X3/4, TORX	02/17		
	Z	CA0020.02A8	BOLT, 5/16-18 X 2-3/8 BUTTONHEAD TORX	02/17		
	Z	CA0024.2A8	SCREW, M5 X 10 SS HEX	11/14		
	Z	CA0026.02A8	SCREW, SOCKET, BUTTON HEAD	07/15		
	Z	CA0027.3A8	SCREW, SELF TAPPING	07/15		
	Z	CA0035.1AMA	SCREW, TORX ASSY	02/17		
	Z	CA0040.1AM	SCREW, DISTANCE	01/17		
	Z	CA0041.1AM	SCREW, HEX, COLLAR, M8 X 68	02/17		
	Z	CA0043.K	SCREW, 5/16X1-1/4, SHORT HEAD	11/14		
	Z	CA0046.1AM	SCREW, PLUG	02/17		
	Z	CA0047.1AM	SCREW, HEX/TORX-FLANGE, M6X35-SW8/T30	02/08		
	Z	CA0056.5A8	SCREW, M4-.07X20, HEX HD, CLEAR ZINC	07/15		
	Z	CA0066.1AMA	SCREW, HEX/TORX FLANGE, M6X45-SW8/T30	02/17		
	Z	CA0068.1AM	SCREW, HEX/TORX-FLANGE M6 X 85	10/15		
	Z	CA0070.1AM	SCREW, HEX/TORX-FLANGE, M8 X 35	02/17		
	Z	CA0077.1AM	SCREW,M8-1.25 X 48 SHCS W/FULL DOG POINT	02/17		
	Z	CA0080.1AMA	SCREW, HEX, M6X45 ISO 4017	10/16		
	Z	CA0081.1AM	SCREW, ALLEN, M8X18 DIN 912	02/17		
	Z	CA0103.1AT	SCREW,M10-1.25X20 BUTTONHD TORX,CLS10.9	02/17		
	Z	CA0111.2AM	SCREW, HEX, M8X18 DIN 6921	02/17		
	Z	CA0113.7AA	SCREW, M3.5X0.6X13 PANHEAD PHILLIPS, BLK	02/17		
	Z	CA0200.9	SCREW, CVR MSTR CYL FRONT	02/10		
	Z	CA0800.1AM	STUD, M6X16/13	02/17		
	Z	CA0900.1AM	BOLT, BANJO, M8X1 ASSY	01/17		
	Z	CA0901.1AM	SCREW, BANJO M8X120	02/17		
	Z	CB0002.9A7	WASHER, 5/16 ID X 1/2 OD	02/17		
	Z	CB0008.02A8	WASHER, FLAT, .187X.625X.0625, ZINC	02/17		
	Z	CB0012.02A8	WASHER, SPROCKET COVER	02/17		
	Z	CB0013.02A8	WASHER, .320ID X .555 OD X .078 BRT ZNC	02/17		
	Z	CB0015.2A8	WASHER, FLAT, .20ID X .41 OD X .04 TK SS	11/14		
	Z	CB0018.1AM	FAN RETAINER WASHER	10/07		
	Z	CB0030.8	WASHER, 5/16X9/16 RUBBER	11/14		
	Z	CB0036.1AM	LOCKWASHER, M6, SERRATED, BLK CHROMATE	06/17		
	Z	CB0044.1AM	WASHER, SERRATED, A 6.4 DIN 6798	02/17		
+	Z	CB0048.8	WASHER,1/2X1-1/16, FLAT, D-SHAPE	04/10		
	Z	CB0050.1AMA	WASHER, THRUST	02/17		
	Z	CC0007.1AM	NEEDLE - ROLLER	02/17		
	Z	CC0012.1AM	PIN, NEEDLE, NRB 3X15.8, 8-G2	02/17		
	Z	CD0026.1AM	NUT, M8X1.25 SELF-LOCK FLG CLS 8 BLK CHR	02/17		
	Z	CD0029.1AM	NUT, SPEED CLIP, M6	02/17		
	Z	CD0033.1AM	NUT, HEX, M24 X 1.5	02/17		
	Z	CE0008.1AM	RING, SNAP	01/17		
	Z	CF0004.1AM	O-RING	06/07		
	Z	CF0012.5AA	O-RING, IAC	07/15		
	Z	CG0003.1AMA	SPRING, INDEX	02/17		
	Z	CH0007.1AM	SPACER, RIDER FOOTREST MOUNT	02/17		
	Z	CH0022.1AU	SPACER, LIGHT SWITCH MOUNTING	02/17		
	Z	CM0004.1AM	CLAMP, CABLE	02/17		
	Z	CM0005.1AM	CLAMP, CUSHD, 1.0 ID MCMSTR CARR 3225T48	02/17		
	Z	CN0005.1AM	HOSE CLAMP, TORRO 16-27MM WITH SPRING	01/17		
	Z	CN0009.1AM	HOSE CLAMP, 18MM	02/17		
	Z	CN0010.1AM	HOSE CLAMP, 25MM	02/17		
	Z	CN0011.1AM	HOSE CLAMP, 25MM	02/17		
	Z	CN0014.1AM	CLAMP, 1-EAR, 9.2-10.9MM	02/17		
	Z	C0027.0	POP RIVET, 5/32 X 9/16L, ALUM	02/10		
	Z	C0033.02A8	FASTENER, TREE, BLACK PLASTIC, 3/16	02/17		
	Z	C0034.02A8	CLAMP, 2-PC NYLON, 3/8 ID ROUTING HOLE	02/17		
	Z	C0037.02A8	STRAP, REAR, WIRE HARNESS, VINYL COATED	02/17		

Buell Obsolete Price Book

SHIP CODE	PART CODE	PART NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	DATE OBSOLETE	LAST DEALER NET	LAST AVAILABLE SUGGESTED RETAIL
+	Z	C0038.M	PLASTIC PLUG, AIR BOX SNORKEL	09/09		
	Z	C0039.02A8	CLAMP, MAIN WIRE HARNESS, VINYL COATED	02/17		
	Z	C0042.02A8	TUBING, HEAT SHRINK, .75 ID	02/10		
	Z	C0043.02A8	SLEEVE, PROTECTIVE, .05 ID (VOLTREGULTR)	11/09		
	Z	C0044.02A8A	RIVET, 53 OPEN END, BLACK ANODIZED	11/14		
	Z	C0045.02A8	CLAMP, NYLON, LOOP 1/2 OD, BLACK	02/17		
	Z	C0048.02A8	CLAMP, VINYL DIPPED STL. .375	11/14		
	Z	C0049.1AD	BOOT, TAILLIGHT ELECTRICAL TAB PROTECT	02/17		
	Z	C0054.1AA	CLAMP, WIRE SPRING, 49 MM	02/17		
	Z	C0069.02A8	STUD, PEM FHS-032-10	11/14		
	Z	C0075.1AK	PIN, DOWEL 1/8 DIA X 1.5 LONG	02/17		
	Z	C0077.4A8	CLAMP, OIL LINE 3/8 & 5/16 DIA	11/14		
	Z	C0083.1AK	COLLAR, TAIL RACK	02/17		
	Z	C0086.1AT	FOAM PAD, ADHESIVE BACKED, FLYSCREEN	02/17		
	Z	C0091.1AK	BEARING, PLASTIC	02/17		
	Z	C0092.1AK	SPRING	02/17		
	Z	C0098.02A8	CLIP, ROUTING, BLACK, .157 HOLE	02/17		
	Z	C0103.B	TAPE, FAIRING SCREENS	07/12		
	Z	C0111.H	TAPE, W/SHIELD SPACER, R.H.	02/10		
	Z	C0112.H	TAPE, W/SHIELD SPACER, L.H.	02/10		
+	Z	C0113.L	TAPE, ANTI SQUEAK RIF, M2/S3	02/10		
	Z	C0114.K	FOAM STRIP, FUEL CELL COVER	07/12		
	Z	C0114.1AM	FOAM STRIP, .25 X 24.75	02/17		
	Z	C0121.K	SPACER, FAN, JPN, X1/S3/S3T	02/10		
	Z	C0125.K	CLAMP, NYLON CLIP	09/09		
	Z	C0131.K	CABLE, IDLE ADJUST	09/11		
	Z	C0132.K	SPRING, CABLE, IDLE ADJUST	11/09		
	Z	C0161.K	O-RING, 1/2 ID X 5/8 OD, BUNA-N, 70 DUR	03/13		
	Z	C0173.8	END CAP, SADDLEBAG BRACKET	02/10		
+	Z	C0178.3A8A	LABEL SET	08/08		
	Z	C0191.1AM	FAN RETAINER BUTTON	10/07		
	Z	C0192.1AM	FAN RETAINER STUD	10/07		
	Z	C0199.2	SCREW, TAIL LIGHT	07/12		
	Z	C0202.8	COTTER KEY, FRT BRAKE PAD CLEVIS PIN	07/12		
	Z	C0203.8	SHIM, BRAKE KIT PM BRAKE	02/10		
	Z	C0208.01A1	SPACER, SHIFT SHAFT	07/14		
	Z	C0211.9	RUBBER BUMPER, SPROCKET COVER	07/11		
	Z	C0216.9	RETAINING RING	06/14		
	Z	C0217.K	SCREW, THERMOSTAT, X1/S3/S3T	11/14		
	Z	C0220.K	SPACER, CHIN FAIRING RT.	07/12		
	Z	C0221.K	SPACER CHIN FAIRING LEFT	02/10		
	Z	C0236.Q	SPRING ASSY, FOOTPEG PIVOT PIN	11/14		
	Z	C0237.Q	PIN, FOOTPEG PIVOT	11/14		
	Z	C0249.02A8	SPRING, RIDER FOOTPEG, RIGHT	02/17		
	Z	C0250.02A8	SPRING, RIDER FOOTPEG, LEFT	02/17		
	Z	C0260.1AA	LABEL, FUSE BLOCK, FUSE POS.	02/10		
	Z	C0260.1AC	LABEL, FUSE BLOCK, FUEL POS	02/10		
	Z	C0262.1AK	LABEL, VIN OVERLAY, JAPAN	02/15		
+	Z	C0262.2AK	LABEL, VIN OVERLAY, JAPAN	09/08		
	Z	C0262.2AKA	LABEL, VIN OVERLAY, JAPAN	02/15		
+	Z	C0262.4AA	LABEL, VIN OVERLAY, JAPAN	09/08		
	Z	C0262.4AAA	LABEL, VIN OVERLAY, JAPAN	02/15		
+	Z	C0262.4AC	LABEL, VIN OVERLAY, JAPAN	09/08		
	Z	C0262.4ACA	LABEL, VIN OVERLAY, JAPAN	02/15		
+	Z	C0262.4AK	LABEL, VIN, JAPAN, XB12X	06/09		
+	Z	C0262.5AJ	LABEL, VIN, JAPAN, XB9SX, XB12SCG	06/09		
+	Z	C0262.5A8	LABEL, VIN OVERLAY, JAPAN	07/09		
+	Z	C0262.6AA	LABEL, VIN, JAPAN, XB12R	06/09		
+	Z	C0262.6AC	LABEL, VIN, JAPAN, XB12SS	06/09		
	Z	C0264.1AK	LABEL, EPA, CALIFORNIA	01/15		
	Z	C0264.1AMA	LABEL, EPA, CALIFORNIA	01/15		
	Z	C0264.1AN	LABEL, EPA, CALIFORNIA	01/15		
	Z	C0264.1AS	LABEL, EPA, CALIFORNIA	01/15		
	Z	C0264.10A7	LABEL, EPA, CALIFORNIA	01/15		
	Z	C0264.2AJ	LABEL, EPA, CALIFORNIA	01/15		
	Z	C0264.2AK	LABEL, EPA, CALIFORNIA	01/15		
	Z	C0264.2AM	LABEL, EPA, CALIFORNIA	01/15		
	Z	C0264.2AN	LABEL, EPA, CALIFORNIA	01/15		
	Z	C0264.2AS	LABEL, EPA, CALIFORNIA	01/15		
	Z	C0264.3AA	LABEL, EPA, CALIFORNIA	01/15		
	Z	C0264.3AC	LABEL, EPA, CALIFORNIA	01/15		
	Z	C0264.3AJ	LABEL, EPA, CALIFORNIA	01/15		
	Z	C0264.3AK	LABEL, EPA, CALIFORNIA	01/15		
	Z	C0264.3AN	LABEL, EPA, CALIFORNIA	01/15		
	Z	C0264.4AA	LABEL, EPA, CALIFORNIA	01/15		
	Z	C0264.4AC	LABEL, EPA, CALIFORNIA	01/15		
	Z	C0264.4AJ	LABEL, EPA, CALIFORNIA	01/15		
	Z	C0264.4AK	LABEL, EPA, CALIFORNIA	01/15		
+	Z	C0264.4AN	LABEL, EPA, CALIFORNIA	06/08		
	Z	C0264.4A8	LABEL, EPA, CALIFORNIA	01/15		
	Z	C0264.5AA	LABEL, EPA, CALIFORNIA	01/15		
	Z	C0264.5AC	LABEL, EPA, CALIFORNIA	01/15		
	Z	C0264.5AJ	LABEL, EPA, CALIFORNIA	01/15		
	Z	C0264.5A8	LABEL, EPA, CALIFORNIA	01/15		
	Z	C0264.6AA	LABEL, EPA, CALIFORNIA	01/15		
+	Z	C0264.6AC	LABEL, EPA, CALIFORNIA	06/08		

SHIP CODE	PART CODE	PART NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	DATE OBSOLETE	LAST DEALER NET	LAST AVAILABLE SUGGESTED RETAIL
	Z	C0264.7A7	LABEL, EPA, CALIFORNIA	01/15		
	Z	C0264.8A7	LABEL, EPA, CALIFORNIA	01/15		
	Z	C0264.9A7	LABEL, EPA, CALIFORNIA	01/15		
+	Z	C0264A.2AM	LABEL, EPA, CALIFORNIA, 1125	11/09		
+	Z	C0264A.5AJ	LABEL, EPA, CALIFORNIA, XB9SX	09/09		
+	Z	C0264A.6AA	LABEL, EPA, CALIFORNIA, ALL XB12	09/09		
	Z	C0265.1AK	LABEL, EPA, 49 STATES	01/15		
	Z	C0265.1AM	LABEL, EPA, 49 STATE	01/15		
	Z	C0265.1AN	LABEL, EPA, 49 STATES	01/15		
	Z	C0265.1AS	LABEL, EPA, 49 STATE	01/15		
	Z	C0265.10A7	LABEL, EPA, 49 STATE	01/15		
	Z	C0265.2AJ	LABEL, EPA, 49 STATE	01/15		
	Z	C0265.2AK	LABEL, EPA, 49 STATES	01/15		
	Z	C0265.2AM	LABEL, EPA, 49 STATE	01/15		
	Z	C0265.2AN	LABEL, EPA, 49 STATES	01/15		
	Z	C0265.2AS	LABEL, EPA, 49-STATE	01/15		
	Z	C0265.3AA	LABEL, EPA, 49 STATES	01/15		
	Z	C0265.3AC	LABEL, EPA, 49 STATES	01/15		
	Z	C0265.3AJ	LABEL, EPA, 49 STATES	01/15		
	Z	C0265.3AK	LABEL, EPA, 49-STATE	01/15		
	Z	C0265.3AN	LABEL, EPA, 49-STATE	01/15		
	Z	C0265.4AA	LABEL, EPA, 49 STATE	01/15		
	Z	C0265.4AC	LABEL, EPA, 49 STATE	01/15		
	Z	C0265.4AJ	LABEL, EPA, 49-STATE	01/15		
	Z	C0265.4AK	LABEL, EPA, 49 STATE	01/15		
+	Z	C0265.4AN	LABEL, EPA, 49 STATE	06/08		
	Z	C0265.4A8	LABEL, EPA, 49 STATES	01/15		
	Z	C0265.5AA	LABEL, EPA, 49-STATE	01/15		
	Z	C0265.5AC	LABEL, EPA, 49-STATE	01/15		
	Z	C0265.5AJ	LABEL, EPA, 49 STATE	01/15		
	Z	C0265.5A8	LABEL, EPA, 49 STATES	01/15		
	Z	C0265.6AA	LABEL, EPA, 49 STATE	01/15		
+	Z	C0265.6AC	LABEL, EPA, 49 STATE	06/08		
	Z	C0265.7A7	LABEL, EPA, 49 STATES	01/15		
	Z	C0265.8A7	LABEL, EPA, 49 STATES	01/15		
	Z	C0265.9A7	LABEL, EPA, 49-STATE	01/15		
+	Z	C0265A.2AM	LABEL, EPA, 49-STATE & CAN, 1125	11/09		
+	Z	C0265A.4AK	LABEL, EPA, 49-STATE & CAN, XB12X	11/09		
+	Z	C0265A.5AJ	LABEL, EPA, 49-STATE & CAN, XB9SX	11/09		
+	Z	C0265A.6AA	LABEL, EPA, 49-STATE & CAN, XB12R/XB12S	11/09		
	Z	C0266.1AM	LABEL, EPA, CANADA	01/15		
	Z	C0266.10A7	LABEL, EPA, CANADA	01/15		
	Z	C0266.2AM	LABEL, EPA, CANADA	01/15		
	Z	C0266.3AA	LABEL, EPA, CANADA	01/15		
	Z	C0266.4AA	LABEL, EPA, CANADA	01/15		
	Z	C0266.4AJ	LABEL, EPA, 49-STATE	01/15		
	Z	C0266.4A8	LABEL, EPA, CANADA	01/15		
+	Z	C0266.5AA	LABEL, EPA, 49-STATE	09/09		
	Z	C0266.5AJ	LABEL, EPA, CANADA	01/15		
	Z	C0266.5A8	LABEL, EPA, CANADA	01/15		
	Z	C0266.6AA	LABEL, EPA, CANADA	01/15		
	Z	C0266.7A7	LABEL, EPA, CANADA	01/15		
	Z	C0266.8A7	LABEL, EPA, CANADA	01/15		
+	Z	C0266A.2AM	LABEL, EPA, CANADA, 1125, FRENCHLANGUAGE	11/09		
+	Z	C0266A.5AJ	LABEL, EPA, CANADA, XB9SX, FRENCHLANGUAGE	09/09		
+	Z	C0266A.6AA	LABEL, EPA, CANADA, ALL XB12, FRENCHLANG	09/09		
+	Z	C0268.4AK	LABEL, BRAKE TEST, JPN/AUS	06/08		
+	Z	C0268.6AA	LABEL, BRAKE TEST, JPN/AUS	06/08		
	Z	C0280.1AK	LABEL, VIN, 50 STATE/JAPAN	01/15		
	Z	C0280.1AM	LABEL, VIN, 50 STATE/JAPAN	01/15		
	Z	C0280.2AK	LABEL, VIN, 50 STATE/JAPAN	01/15		
+	Z	C0280.2AM	LABEL, VIN, 50-STATE, 1125	07/09		
	Z	C0280.4AA	LABEL, VIN, 50 STATE/JAPAN	01/15		
	Z	C0280.4AC	LABEL, VIN, 50 STATE/JAPAN	01/15		
+	Z	C0280.4AK	LABEL, VIN, 50-STATE, XB12X	06/09		
	Z	C0280.5AJ	LABEL, VIN, 50 STATE/JAPAN	01/15		
	Z	C0280.5A8	LABEL, VIN, 50 STATE/JAPAN	01/15		
+	Z	C0280.6AA	LABEL, VIN, 50-STATE, XB12R	06/09		
	Z	C0280.9A7	LABEL, VIN, 50 STATE	01/15		
+	Z	C0280A.5AJ	LABEL, VIN, 50-STATE, XB9SX, XB12S	06/09		
	Z	C0281.1AK	LABEL, VIN, CANADA	01/15		
	Z	C0281.1AM	LABEL, VIN, CANADA	01/15		
+	Z	C0281.2AK	LABEL, VIN, CANADA	07/09		
+	Z	C0281.2AM	LABEL, VIN, CANADA, 1125	07/09		
+	Z	C0281.4AA	LABEL, VIN, CANADA	07/09		
+	Z	C0281.4AC	LABEL, VIN, CANADA	07/09		
+	Z	C0281.4AK	LABEL, VIN, CANADA, XB12X	06/09		
+	Z	C0281.5AJ	LABEL, VIN, CANADA	07/09		
	Z	C0281.5A8	LABEL, VIN, CANADA	01/15		
+	Z	C0281.6AA	LABEL, VIN, CANADA, XB12R	06/09		
+	Z	C0281.6AC	LABEL, VIN, CANADA, XB9SX/XB12S	06/09		
	Z	C0281.9A7	LABEL, VIN, CANADA	01/15		
	Z	C0282.1AKA	LABEL, VIN, EUR/ENG	01/15		
	Z	C0282.1AMA	LABEL, VIN, EUR/ENG	01/15		
+	Z	C0282.1AT	LABEL, VIN, EUR/ENG	05/08		
+	Z	C0282.3AK	LABEL, VIN, EUR/ENG	11/08		

Buell Obsolete Price Book

SHIP CODE	PART CODE	PART NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	DATE OBSOLETE	LAST DEALER NET	LAST AVAILABLE SUGGESTED RETAIL
	Z	C0282.3AKA	LABEL, VIN, EUR/ENG	01/15		
	Z	C0282.4AJ	LABEL, VIN, EUR/ENG	01/15		
+	Z	C0282.4AJA	LABEL, VIN, EUR/ENG	07/09		
+	Z	C0282.5AA	LABEL, VIN, EUR/ENG	11/08		
	Z	C0282.5AAA	LABEL, VIN, EUR/ENG	01/15		
	Z	C0282.5AJ	LABEL, VIN, WEUR/ENG	01/15		
+	Z	C0282.6AA	LABEL, VIN, EUR/ENG, ALL XB12	06/09		
+	Z	C0282A.2AM	LABEL, VIN, EUR/ENG, 1125	07/09		
+	Z	C0282A.5AJ	LABEL, VIN, EUR/ENG, XB9SX	06/09		
+	Z	C0283.2AM	LABEL, VIN, AUSTRALIA, 1125	07/09		
	Z	C0283.5AJ	LABEL, VIN, AUSTRALIA	01/15		
+	Z	C0283.6AA	LABEL, VIN, AUSTRALIA, XB12R	06/09		
+	Z	C0283.6AC	LABEL, VIN, AUSTRALIA, XB12S/XB12X	06/09		
+	Z	C0283A.5AJ	LABEL, VIN, AUSTRALIA, XB9SX	07/09		
	Z	C0289.1AMA	LABEL, VIN, 105 HDI	01/15		
+	Z	C0289.1AT	LABEL, VIN, 105 HDI	07/09		
+	Z	C0289A.2AM	LABEL, VIN, 105 HDI, 1125	07/09		
	Z	C0290.1AT	LOCK SET, SEAT, IGNITION, FUEL CAP	11/14		
	Z	C0290.2AKA	LOCK SET	02/17		
+	Z	C0300.8	WASHER, RUBBER, INSIDE, S/BAG	02/10		
	Z	C0303.D	GASKET, BREATHER BOLT	09/09		
+	Z	C0317.G	LABEL, NOISE, AUSTRALIA	11/09		
+	Z	C0317.KA	LABEL, NOISE, AUSTRALIA	11/09		
+	Z	C0317.LA	LABEL, NOISE, AUSTRALIA	11/09		
	Z	C0317.02A8	LABEL, NOISE, AUSTRALIA	01/15		
	Z	C0317.1AM	LABEL, NOISE, AUSTRALIA	01/15		
+	Z	C0317.1AT	LABEL, NOISE, AUSTRALIA	11/09		
+	Z	C0317.4AJ	LABEL, EPA, CANADA	06/15		
	Z	C0320.1AJA	LABEL, BODYWORK GENERAL CARE NOTICE	02/17		
	Z	C0321.1AT	LABEL, EMISSIONS, BRAZIL	05/11		
+	Z	C0321.2AJ	LABEL, EMISSIONS, BRAZIL	11/09		
	Z	C0321.2AM	LABEL, EMISSIONS, BRAZIL	01/15		
+	Z	C0321.3AA	LABEL, EMISSIONS, BRAZIL	11/09		
	Z	C0321.3AJ	LABEL, EMISSIONS, BRAZIL	01/15		
+	Z	C0321.4AA	LABEL, EMISSIONS, BRAZIL	11/09		
	Z	C0321.5AJ	LABEL, EMISSIONS, BRAZIL	01/15		
	Z	C0321.6AA	LABEL, EMISSIONS, BRAZIL	01/15		
+	Z	C0322.1AJ	LABEL, YEAR OF MANUFACTURE-2005	02/10		
+	Z	C0322.2AJ	LABEL, YEAR OF MANUFACTURE-2006	02/10		
+	Z	C0323.1AM	LABEL, MIRROR ADJUSTMENT	03/14		
	Z	C0323.1AMA	LABEL, MIRROR ADJUSTMENT	08/09		
	Z	C0333.01A1	BRACKET, REGULATOR	11/14		
#	Z	C0350.T	HARDWARE KIT FOR BLAST SPROCKET	01/15		
	Z	C0374.2AM	CONVOSHIELD, 6MM X 105MM	02/17		
	Z	C0375.1AM	CONVOSHIELD, 130MM X 6MM	11/14		
+	Z	C0405.2AM	LABEL, NOISE, CALIFORNIA, 1125	11/09		
+	Z	C0405.4AK	LABEL, NOISE, CALIFORNIA, XB12X	11/09		
+	Z	C0405.5AJ	LABEL, NOISE, CALIFORNIA, XB9SX	11/09		
+	Z	C0405.6AA	LABEL, NOISE, CALIFORNIA, XB12R/XB12S	11/09		
+	Z	C0406.2AM	LABEL, VIN, BRAZIL, 1125R	07/09		
+	Z	C0406.5AJ	LABEL, VIN, BRAZIL, XB9SX	07/09		
+	Z	C0406.6AC	LABEL, VIN, BRAZIL, XB12S/XB12X	07/09		
	Z	C0433.01A6A	CLAMP, 3/4D, 2-PART, BAR TYPE	06/15		
	Z	C0434.01A6	SPACER, 3/8OD X 13/16L, ALUMINUM	06/15		
	Z	C04375.8	DISC, POLY, .265X.5X.437	11/14		
	Z	C0444.5AK	TAPE, PROTECTIVE, 1 X 2	02/17		
	Z	C0450.E	FAIRING BAG, RIGHT, S3T	11/14		
	Z	C0451.E	FAIRING BAG, LEFT, S3T	01/15		
	Z	C0463.BA	SADDLEBAG PULL LATCH WIRE	07/15		
	Z	C0464.BA	LATCH SUBPLATE	07/12		
	Z	C0471.B	S/BAG LATCH, LH, W/OUT LOCK	12/12		
	Z	C0472.B	S/BAG LATCH, RH, W/OUT LOCK	01/12		
	Z	C0500.8	SCREW, SET	07/12		
	Z	C0526.J	RIVET, ADA66 BLACK ANODIZE	07/12		
+	Z	C0526.9	RIVET, 5/32 X 3/8 ALU/ALU	09/09		
+	Z	C0528.8	RIVET, SS, S2T	04/10		
	Z	C0529.KA	CLAMP	02/10		
	Z	C0529.M	CLAMP, 3/4 CUSHIONED, S219G12 UMPCO	02/17		
	Z	C0529.8	CLAMP, CUSHIONED, 17	07/12		
	Z	C0529.9	RIVET, 1/8X1/8, ALUM.	07/15		
	Z	C0530.8	CLAMP, 1.125 INCHLOOP TYPE, 18 CUSHIONED	10/13		
+	Z	C0531.8A	MOUNT TAB, FAIRING, RH, LWR REAR	04/10		
+	Z	C0542.J	WIREFORM, RH, S/BAG	06/10		
+	Z	C0543.B	RUBBER BASE GASKET, MIRROR	02/10		
+	Z	C0600.E	LABEL, S/BAG, CAP. 22 LBS	04/10		
+	Z	C0601.M	LABEL, S/BAG WEIGHT (JAPAN)	04/10		
+	Z	C0650.8	MOUNT TAB, FAIRING, LOWER FRONT	04/10		
	Z	C0691.E	SUBPLATE, HINGE	11/14		
	Z	C0799.M	SADDLEBAG LINER, DEEP, L.H.	07/12		
	Z	C0800.M	SADDLEBAG LINER, DEEP, R.H.	07/12		
	Z	C0804.M	SADDLEBAG LINER, NARROW, L.H.	12/12		
	Z	C0805.M	SADDLEBAG LINER, NARROW, R.H.	12/12		
	Z	C0810.E	UNDER SEAT BAG, S3T	02/10		
	Z	C0901.C	CLAMP, 5/16	11/14		
	Z	C1012.01A6	CLAMP KIT, 3/4 D 2-BAR TYPE	07/12		
+	Z	C1160.1AUA	POLICE LIGHT & SIREN KIT, RED/RED, ULY	06/10		

SHIP CODE	PART CODE	PART NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	DATE OBSOLETE	LAST DEALER NET	LAST AVAILABLE SUGGESTED RETAIL
	Z	C1161.1AU	POLICE LIGHT & SIREN KIT, BLUE/BLUE, ULY	06/15		
	Z	C1162.1AU	POLICE LIGHT & SIREN KIT, RED/BLUE, ULY	07/15		
	Z	C1200.K	CABLE KIT, IDLE ADJUSTMENT	07/15		
+	Z	C1801.E	EXTRUSION W/ADHESIVE	03/11		
+	Z	C1801.8	WEATHERSTRIP W/ADHESIVE	09/11		
	Z	C2024.1AM	TOOL KIT	02/17		
	Z	C2024.1AS	TOOL KIT	02/17		
M	C2040.02A8	WRENCH, HEX AXLE 7/8	02/17			
Z	C2041.02A8A	SCREW DRIVER, 4 IN 1	02/17			
Z	C2042.1AS	WRENCH, 5/8, 21MM, 22MM	02/17			
Z	C2043.1AS	COMBO, SHOCK SPANNER, 19MM	02/17			
Z	C2044.1AK	NUT DRIVER, 8MM	02/17			
Z	C2048.1AM	WRENCH, SHOCK, 3MM, BALL END	02/17			
Z	C2049.1AM	T30 TORX KEY, L-STYLE	02/17			
Z	C2052.1AM	COMBO WRENCH, 10/20MM	02/17			
Z	C3001.B	LATCH, DRAW, S/BAG	11/14			
+	Z	C3001.M	DRAW LATCH ASSY, SADDLEBAG	11/10		
Z	C3003.E	CORD, SHOCK, S/BAG COVER	11/14			
Z	C3007.M	CAM, SADDLEBAG TOPHAT	07/12			
Z	C3008.E	KNOB, S/BAG MOUNT	11/14			
Z	C3011.EA	BUMPER, SADDLEBAG, REAR	07/12			
Z	C3012.E	BOOT, SADDLEBAG BRACKET, REAR	03/12			
Z	C3014.8	TETHER CORD, BLACK	07/10			
Z	C3015.EA	CAM, S/BAG, RH.	07/15			
Z	C3016.EA	CAM, S/BAG, LH.	07/15			
Z	DA0400.1FZ	NUT, 1/4-28, STD., ZINC	11/14			
Z	DA0400.14CY	NUT, WELL, 1/4-20	11/14			
Z	DA0400.4CZ	NUT, JAM, BRAKE PEDAL STOP	11/14			
Z	DA0400.4FLZ	JAM NUT, 1/4-28, THIN, FINE THREAD, LH, ZINC	10/12			
Z	DA0400.4FZ	JAM NUT, ROD END	02/10			
Z	DA0500.1FZ	NUT, HEADER 5/16X24, Z+C	11/14			
Z	DA0500.11CZ	NUT, 5/16X18 FLEXELOCK JAM CLRZ	02/17			
Z	DA0500.3CZ	NUT, LOCK	02/10			
+	Z	DA0600.1CZ	NUT, ZINC	02/10		
+	Z	DA0600.3CZ	NUT, 3/8 X 16 LOCK, 2 WAY, ZINC	02/10		
+	Z	DA0600.8CSS	NUT 3/8 X 16 NYLK THIN SS	08/08		
Z	DA0600.8CZ	NUT, 3/8 THIN NYLOCK	02/10			
Z	DA0800.4CZ	NUT, 1/2-13 JAM NUT ZINC	02/10			
Z	DN0800.1CZ	NUT, 8-32 ZINC	08/12			
Z	DN0800.2CZ	NUT, NYLOCK	11/14			
Z	DN1000.1CZ	NUT, AIR BOX SUPPORT	10/13			
Z	DN1000.1FZ	NUT, MSN 10-32	02/10			
Z	D0500.1CBL	NUT, HEX, M5 X 1 X 10, BLACK CHROMATE	02/17			
Z	D0500.1CZ	NUT	11/14			
Z	D0500.12CCBL	NUT, M5X0.8, FLANGE, CLS 8, BLK CHROMATE	02/17			
Z	D0508.10CZ	NUT, M5 FLEXALOCK COARSE	01/12			
Z	D0600.10CCBL	NUT, M6 X 1 SPRINGLOCK, BLACK CHROMATE	02/17			
+	Z	D0600.2CSS	LOCKNUT, BRAKE, MST CYLINDER	12/05		
Z	D0700.12CBL	NUT, M7, FLANGE HEAD, BLACK	02/17			
Z	D0800.10CCBL	NUT, M8X1.25, SPRINGLOCK, CL 8, BLK CHMTE	05/12			
Z	D0800.12CCBL	NUT, FLANGE, M8X1.25	02/17			
Z	D0800.2CZ	NUT, LOCK	11/14			
Z	D1000.13CZ	NUT, OVAL TOP LOCK, 10MM	11/14			
Z	D1000.2CBL	NUT, M10, NYLOCK, BLACK CHROMATE	02/17			
Z	D1600.1FXBL	NUT, M16X1.5 HEX, BLK CHRMT/2510N SCTHGR	02/17			
+	Z	E0005.09AZ	BUSHING, BRONZE	07/09		
Z	E0015.1AM	BUSHING, NEEDLE	02/17			
Z	E0016.1AM	BUSHING, NEEDLE, 15X21X16	02/17			
Z	E0029.1AM	SLEEVE	02/17			
+	Z	E0031.09AZ	BEARING, SPHERICAL	07/09		
Z	E0036.1AM	BUSHING, FLANGED, 8.25MM ID X 13MM OD	02/17			
Z	F0020.1AM	CHAIN GUIDE	02/17			
Z	F0040.1AM	GEAR SET	02/17			
Z	F0051.1AMA	INTAKE, CAMSHAFT	02/17			
Z	F0052.1AMA	EXHAUST, CAMSHAFT	02/17			
Z	F0053.1AMA	EXHAUST, CAMSHAFT	02/17			
Z	F0055.1AM	CHAIN, CAMSHAFT	01/17			
Z	F0058.1AM	CHAIN GUIDE	08/07			
Z	F0059.1AM	CHAIN GUIDE	02/17			
Z	F0085.1AM	SPROCKET, CAMSHAFT	02/17			
Z	F0086.1AM	SPACER IN	02/17			
Z	F0087.1AM	SPACER EX	02/17			
Z	F0100.1AMA	SPRING, VALVE SUPPORT	02/17			
Z	F0123.1AM	SPRING, VALVE	02/17			
Z	F0140.1AM	INTAKE VALVE	02/17			
Z	F0141.1AM	EXHAUST VALVE	02/17			
+	Z	G0110.GAWAX	WHEEL, FRONT, STARDUST SILVER	02/10		
Z	G0110.GAYAU	WHEEL, FRONT, BLAZING ORANGE	02/10			
Z	G0110.GAYJ	WHEEL, FRONT, SKY WHITE	02/10			
Z	G0110.GYP	WHEEL, FRONT, NUCLEAR BLUE	02/10			
+	Z	G0110.GYT	WHEEL, FRONT, BLACK	02/10		
Z	G0110.MYS	WHEEL, FRONT, CHARCOAL	02/10			
Z	G0110.02A8AYZ	WHEEL, FRONT, SUNSET ORANGE	08/12			
Z	G0110.02A8BYBR	WHEEL, FRONT, TRANSLUCENT AMBER	09/16			
Z	G0110.02A8WAX	WHEEL, FRONT, STARDUST SILVER XB	11/14			
Z	G0110.1AKAYBQ	WHEEL, FRONT, MAGNESIUM TONE	02/17			

Buell Obsolete Price Book

SHIP CODE	PART CODE	PART NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	DATE OBSOLETE	LAST DEALER NET	LAST AVAILABLE SUGGESTED RETAIL
+	Z	G0110A.02A8BYJ	WHEEL, FRONT, SKY WHITE (FULL COVERAGE)	02/10		
+	Z	G0111.8	WHEEL, FRONT	02/10		
	Z	G0112.3A	SPACER, FRONT AXLE, RIGHT	11/14		
	Z	G0113.K	SPACER, FRONT AXLE, LH	11/14		
	Z	G0120.2C	AXLE, FRONT	11/14		
+	Z	G0150.1AJ	SCORPION SYNC. 120/70ZR17 BW	01/13		
+	Z	G0150.1AKS	D616F 120/70ZR17 BW	11/13		
+	Z	G0150.1AMB	DIABLO CORSA III 120/70ZR17 BW	01/13		
+	Z	G0150.3AV	ANGEL ST FR 120/70ZR17 BW	12/12		
	Z	G0150.3A8	D208FW 120/70ZR17 BW	06/10		
	Z	G0150.5A8A	DIABLO T 120/70ZR17 BW	03/11		
	Z	G0150.9B	D208F 120/70ZR17 BW	08/11		
+	Z	G0309.GAWAX	WHEEL, REAR, STARDUST SILVER	02/10		
+	Z	G0309.GAYAU	WHEEL, REAR, BLAZING ORANGE	02/10		
+	Z	G0309.GAYJ	WHEEL, REAR, SKY WHITE	02/10		
+	Z	G0309.GYP	WHEEL, REAR, NUCLEAR BLUE	02/10		
+	Z	G0309.GYT	WHEEL, REAR, BLACK	02/10		
	Z	G0309.MYS	WHEEL, REAR, CHARCOAL	02/10		
	Z	G0309.02A8AYCR	WHEEL, REAR, DIAMOND BLUE	09/15		
	Z	G0309.02A8BYCX	WHEEL, REAR, PIRANHA BLACK	07/15		
	Z	G0309.02A8BYDC	WHEEL, REAR, PIRANHA BLK W/RED PINSTRIPE	07/15		
+	Z	G0309.02A8BYZ	WHEEL, REAR, SUNSET ORANGE	06/15		
	Z	G0309.02A8WAX	WHEEL, REAR, STARDUST SILVER XB	11/14		
+	Z	G0310.8A	WHEEL, REAR	02/10		
	Z	G0312.7AA	WHEEL BALANCING WEIGHT, 0.25 OZ	02/17		
	Z	G0312.8	WHEEL BALANCING WEIGHT	07/15		
	Z	G0313.8	VALVE STEM, CAST	11/14		
+	Z	G0314.8	VALVE STEM, P/M	04/12		
	Z	G0321.KA	REAR AXLE	11/14		
	Z	G0321.3C	REAR AXLE	11/14		
+	Z	G0323.8	SPACER, RR, AXLE, OUTER, RH	04/10		
	Z	G0327.3A	NUT, REAR AXLE	11/14		
+	Z	G0350.1AJ	SCORPION SYNC. 180/55ZR17 BW	11/12		
+	Z	G0350.1AKT	D616 180/55ZR17 BW	06/13		
	Z	G0350.1AMB	DIABLO CORSA III 180/55ZR17 BW	07/12		
+	Z	G0350.3AV	ANGEL ST RR 180/55ZR17 BW	12/12		
	Z	G0350.3A8	D208M 180/55ZR17 BW	06/10		
	Z	G0350.5A8A	DIABLO T 180/55ZR17 BW	08/12		
#	Z	G0400.01A7	SPROCKET, BELT DRIVE RR	01/15		
	Z	G0400.02A8	SPROCKET, BELT DRIVE	11/14		
	Z	G0400.1AMD	SPROCKET, DRIVE WHEEL, 70T	02/17		
	Z	G0400.1ATB	SPROCKET, BELT DRIVE	02/17		
	Z	G0400.8A	SPROCKET, BELT DRIVE, 61T	11/14		
	Z	G0410.55	BELT DRIVE SPROCKET, 55T	11/14		
	Z	G0440.1AMJ	IDLER PULLEY ASSY, 27T	02/17		
	Z	G0555.02A8A	SPROCKET COVER, FRONT	11/14		
	Z	G0555.1AAA	SPROCKET COVER, FRONT	02/17		
+	Z	G0555.7A	SPROCKET COVER	04/10		
	Z	G0603.1AMD	BRACKET, IDLER PULLEY	02/17		
	Z	G0603.1ATZT	BRACKET, IDLER PULLEY	02/17		
	Z	G0604.02A8D	PULLEY ASSEMBLY IDLER	04/07		
+	Z	G1309.02A8YBX	KIT, REAR WHEEL, TRANSLUCENT HERO BLUE	08/09		
+	Z	G1309.02A8YCR	KIT, REAR WHEEL, BARRACUDA BLUE	08/09		
+	Z	G1309.02A8YCX	KIT, REAR WHEEL, PIRANHA BLACK	08/09		
+	Z	G1309.02A8YDC	KIT, REAR WHEEL, PIRANHA BLACK W/RED PS	05/09		
+	Z	G1309.02A8YZ	KIT, REAR WHEEL, SUNSET ORANGE	08/09		
+	Z	G1309.1AMYBX	WHEEL KIT, REAR, TRANSLUCENT HERO BLUE	08/09		
+	Z	G1309.1AMYDC	WHEEL, REAR, BLACK PIRANHA, W/ RED PS	08/09		
	Z	G1400.1AA	DRIVE SYSTEM KIT	11/14		
	Z	G1555.9A	SPROCKET COVER KIT	03/14		
+	Z	HO0204.9	FITTING COUPLER	02/10		
	Z	HS0002.01A1	SPACER, LEFT FRONT FOOTREST MOUNT	11/14		
	Z	HS0008.1AK	OIL LINE, COOLER INPUT	02/17		
	Z	HS0015.02A8	SLEEVING, BLACK EXPANDO 1/2X24.5 LG	07/15		
	Z	HS0020.02A8B	HOSE ASSY, FUEL VENT	10/08		
	Z	HS0021.1ADA	HOSE ASSY, FUEL VENT, CALIF	11/14		
	Z	HS0022.1AD	OIL LINE, FEED	11/14		
	Z	HS0022.1AK	OIL LINE, FEED	02/17		
	Z	HS0023.4A8	OIL LINE, RETURN	11/14		
	Z	HS0024.1AD	OIL LINE, BREATHER	05/17		
	Z	HS0201.C	BREATHER HOSE, FRONT CYLINDER	09/11		
	Z	HS0431.BA	HOSE, FUEL LINE FOR CARBURATOR	02/17		
+	Z	HS0434.B	HOSE, VENT	04/10		
	Z	HS0530.BG	HOSE, 5/16 SAE 30R9 BL/BULK 550FT	10/11		
	Z	HS0600.BG-31	BREATHER HOSE, 3/8" X 31"	10/05		
	Z	HS0606.TA	HOSE, PVC TIE IN LINE, CALIFORNIA	02/17		
	Z	HS0609.TA	HOSE, TEE TO TEE	02/17		
	Z	HS0801.TA	REDUCER HOSE FROM CARBON CANNISTER	02/17		
	Z	H0012.1AD	RESERVOIR & HOSE ASSY.	02/17		
	Z	H0020.0	SEAL KIT, FRONT BRAKE CALIPER	11/14		
	Z	H0021.F	CLIP, BRAKE PAD RETAINER	01/13		
	Z	H0027.F	BRAKE HOSE KIT, REAR RESEVOIR	11/14		
+	Z	H0030.0	BLEEDER FITTING W/CAP, RR CLPR	02/10		
	Z	H0033.F	BRACKET, CALIPER, REAR	09/09		
	Z	H0045.1AN	MASTER CYLINDER, REAR	02/17		
	Z	H0056.8	PISTON SET, FRT BRAKE CALIPER	02/10		

SHIP CODE	PART CODE	PART NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	DATE OBSOLETE	LAST DEALER NET	LAST AVAILABLE SUGGESTED RETAIL
+	Z	H0057.9	PISTON SET, FRT BRAKE CALIPER	09/09		
+	Z	H0101.8	BOLT, BANJO P/M 3/8-24	02/10		
	Z	H0102.02A8A	BRAKE CALIPER, REAR	02/17		
+	Z	H0108.8	CLEVIS PIN, FRT BRAKE CALIPER	04/10		
	Z	H0110.FA	BRAKE CALIPER, FRONT	02/15		
	Z	H0112.8	CLEVIS PIN, FRT BRAKE CALIPER	02/17		
+	Z	H0113.8	PAD SPACER, FRT BRAKE CALIPER	02/10		
+	Z	H0120.8C	BRAKE CARRIER, FRONT	02/10		
	Z	H0130.9B	BRAKE ROTOR KIT W/CARRIER	09/12		
	Z	H0150.02A8A	BRAKE ROTOR, REAR, XB	02/17		
	Z	H0150.8QQ	BRAKE ROTOR, REAR	11/14		
	Z	H0201.R	ROTOR/CARRIER ASSY, FRONT	11/14		
	Z	H0201.T	FRONT BRAKE ROTOR	01/15		
#	Z	H0201.02A8	ROTOR, ISO BRAKE	01/15		
	Z	H0205.F	MASTER CYLINDER, REAR	11/14		
	Z	H0205.G	MASTER CYLINDER, REAR	08/13		
	Z	H0205.K	MASTER CYLINDER, REAR	02/10		
	Z	H0205.Q	MASTER CYLINDER, REAR	11/14		
	Z	H0205.R	MASTER CYLINDER, REAR	02/10		
	Z	H0205.02A8A	MASTER CYLINDER, REAR	11/14		
+	Z	H0206.R	RESERVOIR, REAR MASTER CYLINDER	02/10		
	Z	H0206.02A8	MASTER CYLINDER SET, REAR	02/17		
	Z	H0206.1AM	REAR BRAKE RESERVOIR AND HOSE ASSY	02/17		
+	Z	H0206.8AQ	RESERVOIR, REAR MASTER CYLINDER	02/10		
	Z	H0300.8A	BRAKE PADS, FRONT	11/14		
	Z	H0350.8G	BRAKE CARRIER ASSY, RR, COMPLETE	02/10		
	Z	H0417.02A8	WIREFORM, REAR BRAKE LINE	11/14		
	Z	H0418.02A8A	WIREFORM, FRONT BRAKE LINE	02/17		
	Z	H0419.1AK	BRACKET, REAR BRAKE LINE	02/17		
+	Z	H0500.3B	BRAKE DRIVE PIN, ROUND	02/10		
	Z	H0506.3AM	BUSHING, DRIVE, FRONT ROTOR	11/09		
+	Z	H0522.DB	BRAKE LINE, REAR	04/10		
+	Z	H0522.G	BRAKE LINE, REAR	04/10		
	Z	H0522.LB	BRAKELINE, REAR	01/15		
	Z	H0522.9	BRAKE LINE, REAR, S1	09/09		
	Z	H0531.B	BRAKE LINE, FRONT	02/10		
	Z	H0531.DB	BRAKE LINE, FRONT, M2/S1	11/14		
	Z	H0600.9	LABEL, BRAKE FLUID FILL	04/10		
+	Z	H0601.9	LABEL, BRAKE FLUID (JAPAN)	04/10		
	Z	H1110.9	BRAKE CALIPER, FRONT, W/PADS	10/12		
	Z	H1130.9	CARRIER REPLACEMENT KIT	11/14		
	Z	H1201C.02A8	BRAKE ROTOR KIT, FRONT	07/16		
	Z	H1522.02A8A	BRAKE LINE, REAR	11/14		
	Z	H1522.1AA	BRAKE LINE, REAR	11/14		
	Z	H1522.1AK	BRAKE LINE, REAR	02/17		
	Z	H1522.1AMA	BRAKE LINE, REAR	01/17		
	Z	H1522.1AN	BRAKE LINE, REAR	02/17		
	Z	H1522.4A8	BRAKE LINE, REAR	02/17		
	Z	H1531.02A8A	BRAKE LINE, FRONT	02/17		
	Z	H1531.1AK	BRAKE LINE, FRONT	02/17		
	Z	H1531.1AM	BRAKE LINE, FRONT	09/09		
	Z	H1531.1AS	BRAKE LINE, FRONT	02/17		
	Z	H1531.1AV	BRAKE LINE, FRONT	02/17		
	Z	H1531.4AK	BRAKE LINE, FRONT	11/14		
	Z	J0105.BB	TRIPLE CLAMP, UPPER	10/13		
+	Z	J0105.DC	TRIPLE CLAMP, UPPER	04/10		
	Z	J0105.1AKCYT	TRIPLE CLAMP, UPPER, DESIGNR/VILLIAN BLK	02/17		
	Z	J0105.1AMBYCP	TRIPLE CLAMP, UPPER, GRAPHITE BRONZE	02/17		
	Z	J0105.1ATYCX	TRIPLE CLAMP, UPPER, PHANTOM METALLIC	02/17		
	Z	J0105.3A8YT	TRIPLE CLAMP, UPPER, DESIGN/VILLAIN BLK	02/17		
	Z	J0105.4ADYT	TRIPLE CLAMP, UPPER, DESIGNR/VILLAINBLK	02/17		
+	Z	J0105.8Q	TRIPLE CLAMP, UPPER	02/10		
	Z	J0105.9A	TRIPLE CLAMP, UPPER, FIN	02/10		
	Z	J0106.B	TRIPLE CLAMP ASSY	10/13		
	Z	J0106.02A8CZT	TRIPLE CLAMP ASSY, LOWER, BLACK ANODIZE	02/17		
	Z	J0106.1AKEYBD	TRIPLE CLAMP, LOWER	02/17		
	Z	J0106.1AKEZT	TRIPLE CLAMP ASSY, LOWER, BLACK ANODIZE	02/17		
	Z	J0106.1ATZT	TRIPLE CLAMP ASSY, LOWER, BLACK ANODIZE	02/17		
	Z	J0106.3AKYBD	TRIPLE CLAMP, LOWER, FLUID SILVER	02/17		
	Z	J0106.3A8AZT	TRIPLE CLAMP, LOWER, BLACK ANODIZE	02/17		
	Z	J0106.8A	TRIPLE CLAMP WITH STEM, LOWER	04/13		
	Z	J0107.01A4	PIPE, FORK, LH/RH, M2L	03/12		
	Z	J0107.1AK	OUTER TUBE, FORK	02/15		
	Z	J0113.01A4	SPRING, FORK, LH/RH, M2L	12/11		
+	Z	J0120.ML	FORK SLIDER & TUBE ASSY, L. H.	04/10		
	Z	J0120.MR	FORK SLIDER & TUBE ASSY, R. H.	04/10		
	Z	J0120.9L	FORK LEG, LH	10/11		
+	Z	J0120.9R	FORK LEG, RH	02/10		
	Z	J0121.01A4	FORK LEG, L.H. LOW	05/10		
	Z	J0121.02A8	FORK, LEFT	11/14		
	Z	J0121.1AE	FORK, LH, XB9SL	02/17		
	Z	J0121.1AK	FORK, COMPLETE, LH	11/14		
	Z	J0121.1AMB	FORK, LH, 47MM COMPLETE	02/17		
	Z	J0121.1ASZT	FORK, LEFT, 43 MM COMPLETE	02/17		
	Z	J0121.1AT	FORK, LH, 47 MM COMPLETE	02/17		
	Z	J0121.1AV	FRONT FORK, LH	02/17		

Buell Obsolete Price Book

SHIP CODE	PART CODE	PART NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	DATE OBSOLETE	LAST DEALER NET	LAST AVAILABLE SUGGESTED RETAIL
	Z	J0121.2AK	FORK, COMPLETE, LH	11/14		
	Z	J0121.3AK	SLIDER, FORK, LH	02/17		
+	Z	J0122.01A4	FORK LEG R.H. LOW	04/10		
	Z	J0122.1AK	FORK, COMPLETE, RH	11/14		
	Z	J0122.1ASZT	FORK, RIGHT, 43 MM COMPLETE	02/17		
	Z	J0122.2AK	FORK, COMPLETE, RH	11/14		
	Z	J0124.02A8	STOPPER, RING, FORK	02/17		
+	Z	J0161.05AH	STEERING DAMPER FRAME MOUNT BRACKET	06/10		
+	Z	J0162.08AZ	SPACER, STEERING DAMPER MOUNT	06/10		
+	Z	J0174.09AZ	CLAMP, STEERING DAMPER ROD	07/09		
+	Z	J0175.09AZ	CLAMP, STEERING DAMPER BODY	07/09		
+	Z	J0176.09AZ	STEERING DAMPER REACTION LINK	07/09		
+	Z	J0400.09AZ	STEERING DAMPER, LINEAR, 1125CR	07/09		
+	Z	J0400A.09AZ	STEERING DAMPER ASSEMBLY, LINEAR, 1125R	06/10		
+	Z	J0402A.08AZ	TRIPLE CLAMP, STEERING DAMPER, 44MM	06/10		
+	Z	J0403.09AZ	STEERING DAMPER MOUNT, H/B CLAMP, 1125CR	07/09		
+	Z	J0421.09AZ	STEERING DAMPER REACTION PIN, 1125CR	07/09		
+	Z	J1404.09AZ	STEERING DAMPER KIT, 1125R	02/10		
	Z	J8135.1AK	FORK, FRONT, SPRING COLLAR	11/14		
	Z	J8139.1AK	DAMPER ASSY, FORK	11/14		
	Z	J8143.02A8	SLIDER, FORK, RH	11/14		
	Z	J8146.1AK	FORK SEAT, RUBBER	04/15		
	Z	J9126.8	PRELOAD SPACER	02/10		
+	Z	J9127.8	RETAINER, SPRING	02/10		
	Z	J9128.8	OUTER TUBE	02/10		
+	Z	J9130.8	SUPPORT RING	02/10		
+	Z	J9132.8	SPACER RING	02/10		
+	Z	J9133.8	RETAINING RING	02/10		
+	Z	J9136.8	SCREW	02/10		
+	Z	J9138.8	WASHER	02/10		
	Z	J9139.8	DU BUSHING, UPPER	02/10		
	Z	J9140.8	RETAINING CAP	12/12		
	Z	J9141.8	PHENOLIC BUSHING	02/10		
	Z	J9142.8	WASHER, COPPER	11/14		
+	Z	J9143.8	SCREW	02/10		
	Z	J9144.8	O-RING, FORK CAP	11/14		
+	Z	J9145.8	WASHER, RUBBER	02/10		
+	Z	J9146.8	FORK CAP	02/10		
+	Z	J9147.8	O-RING	02/10		
	Z	J9148.8	ADJUSTING KNOB, REBOUND, WP SUSPENSIONS	05/09		
+	Z	J9150.8	SPRING, FORK, FRONT	02/10		
	Z	J9153.8	ADJUSTER BODY, COMPRESSION	02/10		
+	Z	J9154.8	O-RING	02/10		
	Z	J9157.8	ADJUSTER DETENT, COMPRESS	02/10		
+	Z	J9158.8	O-RING	02/10		
	Z	K0100.K	SWINGARM	05/10		
	Z	K0100.02A8	SWINGARM	01/15		
	Z	K0101.02A8	SWINGARM BRACE	11/14		
	Z	K0101.02A8YBP	BRACE, SWINGARM, GRAPHIC GREY	11/14		
	Z	K0101.1AKYBP	BRACE, SWINGARM, GRAPHITE GREY	02/17		
	Z	K0101.1AMAXT	BRACE, SWINGARM, E-COAT, BLACK	02/17		
	Z	K0158.02A8	SPACER, SWINGARM BEARING	11/14		
	Z	K0200.2QQ	PIVOT SHAFT	02/10		
	Z	K0300.K	BELT ADJUSTER, REAR AXLE CARRIER	11/14		
	Z	K0300.2C	REAR AXLE CARRIER	11/14		
	Z	K0301.2A	STUD, AXLE ADJUSTER	11/14		
	Z	K0402.02A8A	SLEEVE MOUNT RR SHOCK	02/17		
	Z	K0407.8H	SHOCK MOUNT, FRONT	03/12		
	Z	K0410.01A4A	SHOCK, REAR, M2, LOW	04/10		
	Z	K0410.02A8	SHOCK, REAR	02/17		
	Z	K0410.1AE	SHOCK, REAR, XB9SL	02/17		
	Z	K0410.1AK	SHOCK, REAR	02/17		
	Z	K0410.1AMB	SHOCK, REAR	02/17		
	Z	K0410.1AS	SHOCK, REAR	02/17		
	Z	K0410.1AV	SHOCK, REAR	02/17		
	Z	K0431.9	SHOCK	01/15		
	Z	K0437.1AKA	BRACKET, SHOCK RESERVOIR	02/17		
	Z	K0500.8H	MOUNTING BLOCK ASSY, SWINGARM	12/12		
+	Z	K0503.A	ISOLATOR MOUNT, RH, GRAY	04/10		
	Z	K0503.8QQ	ISOLATOR MOUNT, RH	03/13		
	Z	K0505.2QQ	BOLT, PIVOT SHFT ADJR FIN	02/10		
	Z	K0506.2A	ROLL PIN, ISOLATOR MOUNT	11/14		
+	Z	K1100.7A7	SWINGARM KIT BLAST, 49 STATES	03/16		
+	Z	K1100.8A7	SWINGARM KIT, BLAST, 49 STATE	03/16		
+	Z	K1101.7A7	SWINGARM KIT BLAST, CALIF.	03/16		
+	Z	K1101.8A7	SWINGARM KIT, BLAST, CALIFORNIA	03/16		
+	Z	K1102.7A7	SWINGARM KIT BLAST, CANADA	03/16		
+	Z	K1102.8A7	SWINGARM KIT, BLAST, CANADA	03/16		
	Z	K1400.C	SHOCK KIT, S1/S1, W, X1, M2 SEE FITMENT	03/07		
	Z	K1400.E	SHOCK KIT, 97-98, S3/S3T SEE FITMENT	03/07		
	Z	K1400.H	SHOCK KIT, 99-00, S2/S2T, S3/S3T SEE FTMENT	03/07		
+	Z	K2504.A	ISOLATOR MOUNT, LH, GRAY	09/10		
+	Z	K2504.8A	MOUNT, ISOLATOR, REAR, LH	12/09		
	Z	L0001.9	BATTERY PAD, TRAY SIDE	07/15		
	Z	L0002.9	BATTERY PAD INSERT(LONG)	08/12		
+	Z	L0005.B	FRONT FAIRING MOUNT KIT	03/14		

SHIP CODE	PART CODE	PART NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	DATE OBSOLETE	LAST DEALER NET	LAST AVAILABLE SUGGESTED RETAIL
	Z	L0009.1AKYBQ	TAILSECTION, RH, MAGNESIUM TONE	02/17		
	Z	L0009.1ANYBT	TAILSECTION, RH, HAMMERTONE SILVER	02/17		
	Z	L0010.1AKYBQ	TAILSECTION, LH, MAGNESIUM TONE	02/17		
	Z	L0010.1ANYT	TAILSECTION, LH, DESIGNER BLACK	07/15		
	Z	L0046.1AKYBQ	TAILSECTION STRUCTURAL CTR,MAGNESIUM TON	02/17		
	Z	L0047.1AMXT	LICENSE PLATE BRCKT SUPPORT, BLACK ECOAT	07/15		
	Z	L0051.1AMAZT	PINCH SPOOL, RIGHT REAR, BLACK ANODIZED	02/17		
	Z	L0052.1AMA	SIDESTAND STOP BRACKET	02/17		
	Z	L0053.1AMAZT	PINCH SPOOL, RIGHT CENTER, BLK ANODIZED	02/17		
	Z	L0054.1AMA	I-BRACKET, LEFT SIDE	10/07		
	Z	L0055.1AMA	I-BRACKET, RIGHT SIDE	10/07		
	Z	L0058.1AMA	SIDESTAND STOP BRACKET BUMPER	02/17		
	Z	L0059.1AMA	K-BRACKET, RIGHT, ENGINE MOUNT	02/17		
	Z	L0060.1AMA	K-BRACKET, LEFT, ENGINE MOUNT	02/17		
	Z	L0072.1AD	BRACKET, REAR SHOCK RESERVOIR MOUNT	10/15		
	Z	L0073.02A8	TOP COVER FUSE BOX W/LABEL	11/14		
	Z	L0073.1AA	COVER, FUSEBLOCK, FUSE TOP W/LABEL	11/14		
+	Z	L0073.1AC	COVER, FUSEBLOCK, FUSE TOP W/LABEL	11/14		
	Z	L0075.1AD	BRACKET, SEAT LATCH	10/15		
	Z	L0075.1AK	BRACKET, SEAT LATCH	02/17		
	Z	L0076.1AD	BATTERY PAN	10/15		
	Z	L0076.1AKA	BATTERY PAN	10/15		
	Z	L0076.1AN	BATTERY PAN	02/17		
	Z	L0077.02A8	BRACKET, STABILIZER, OIL COOLER	11/14		
	Z	L0077.3AA	BRACKET, STABILIZER, OIL COOLER	10/15		
	Z	L0078.02A8ZT	HEEL GUARD, PASSENGER LT, BLACK ANODIZED	10/15		
	Z	L0079.02A8	HEEL GUARD, PASSENGER, RIGHT	02/17		
	Z	L0079.02A8ZT	HEEL GUARD, PASSENGER RT, BLACK ANODIZED	10/15		
	Z	L0090.1AM	SUBFRAME, REAR	02/17		
+	Z	L0108.8	WEAR GUARD, WHITE	09/09		
+	Z	L0109.8	WEAR GUARD, FAIRING LOWER	04/10		
	Z	L0149.K	ISOLATOR MOUNT, FRONT	07/15		
+	Z	L0149.8A	ISOLATOR MOUNT, FRONT	04/12		
	Z	L0152.02A8	BRACKET, SIDESTAND, XB	11/14		
	Z	L0160.02A8A	TIE BAR MOUNT, CENTER	02/17		
+	Z	L0160.8Q	TIE BAR MOUNT, CENTER	04/10		
	Z	L0162.3B	SPACER, TIE BAR MOTOR TOP	05/10		
	Z	L0163.5A	SPACER, TIE BAR LWR/FRT	11/14		
+	Z	L0167.01A4YAU	SIDESTAND, LOW, BLAZING ORANGE	04/10		
+	Z	L0167.01A4YT	SIDESTAND, M2 LOW, BLACK	04/10		
+	Z	L0167.9YAA	SIDESTAND, POLISHED ALLOY	04/10		
	Z	L0167.9YAU	SIDESTAND, BLAZING ORANGE	04/10		
+	Z	L0167.9YJ	SIDESTAND, WHITE	04/10		
+	Z	L0167.9YK	SIDESTAND, BRONZE	04/10		
	Z	L0167.9YP	SIDESTAND, NUCLEAR BLUE	03/12		
	Z	L0167.9YT	SIDESTAND, BLACK	07/12		
+	Z	L0167.9YY	SIDESTAND, TITANIUM	04/10		
	Z	L0169.8	SPRING PIN	02/10		
	Z	L0171.KYAA	SIDEPLATE, REMOVABLE	02/10		
+	Z	L0171.KYJ	SIDEPLATE, REMOVEABLE, WHITE	04/10		
	Z	L0171.KYT	SIDEPLATE, REMOVABLE, BLACK	05/10		
	Z	L0174.K	PIVOT PIN, SIDESTAND	07/12		
	Z	L0174.02A8	BOLT, PIVOT, SIDESTAND, XB	11/14		
	Z	L0174.9	PIVOT PIN, SIDESTAND	08/12		
	Z	L0175.9	E-CLIP, EXTERNAL RETAINING, MCMC	11/14		
+	Z	L0180.2	CLIPNUT, SEAT, RR FAIRING	02/10		
	Z	L0194.1AME	SIDESTAND LEG ASSY	02/17		
	Z	L0194.1AVB	SIDESTAND ASSY	02/17		
	Z	L0194.4AK	SIDESTAND ASSY	02/17		
	Z	L0203.02A8	PLATE, EXTENSION, SPRING, SIDESTAND	05/15		
	Z	L0232.KA	MOUNT, SIDESTAND SWITCH	05/10		
	Z	L0232.L	BRACKET, SIDESTAND	05/10		
	Z	L0333.9	STEERING BUMPER, BLACK, M2	09/09		
	Z	L0500.02A8	TIE BAR, XB, S8656	02/17		
	Z	L0506.02A8	SNUBBER, UPPER, FRONT ISOLATOR	02/17		
	Z	L0511.1AUYT	ENG MOUNT BRACKET, VW, DESIGNER BLK	02/17		
	Z	L0511.5A8YT	ENG MOUNT BRACKET, VW, DESNR/VLN BLK	02/17		
	Z	L0541.02A8	BRACKET, REAR REFLECTOR	10/15		
	Z	L0542.LL	BRACKET, REAR REFLECTOR, LH	05/10		
	Z	L0542.LR	BRACKET, REAR REFLECTOR, RH	05/10		
	Z	L0542.02A8	BRACKET, REFLECTOR, REAR DOM	07/15		
+	Z	L0600.A	S2T FRAME KIT, BLUE/GREY METALLIC, DOM	09/09		
+	Z	L0600.B	S3 FRAME KIT, BRONZE, DOMESTIC	09/09		
+	Z	L0600.D	M2 FRAME KIT, BLACK, DOMESTIC	09/09		
+	Z	L0600.F	M2 FRAME KIT, BLACK, DOMESTIC	09/09		
+	Z	L0600.G	S1W FRAME KIT, BLACK, DOMESTIC	09/09		
+	Z	L0600.H	S3/S3T FRAME KIT, TITANIUM, DOMESTIC	09/09		
+	Z	L0600.K	X1 FRAME KIT, BLACK, DOMESTIC	09/09		
+	Z	L0600.L	M2 FRAME KIT, BLACK, DOMESTIC	09/09		
+	Z	L0600.M	S3/S3T FRAME KIT, BLACK, DOMESTIC	09/09		
+	Z	L0600.Q	X1 FRAME KIT, BLACK, DOMESTIC	11/09		
+	Z	L0600.R	M2 FRAME KIT, BLACK, DOMESTIC	11/09		
+	Z	L0600.S	S3/S3T FRAME KIT, BLACK, DOMESTIC	11/09		
+	Z	L0600.01A1	FRAME KIT, X1, BLACK, DOMESTIC	11/09		
+	Z	L0600.02A1	FRAME KIT, X1/X1W, BLACK, DOMESTIC	11/09		
+	Z	L0600.1AA	FRAME KIT, XB, DOMESTIC	03/16		

Buell Obsolete Price Book

SHIP CODE	PART CODE	PART NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	DATE OBSOLETE	LAST DEALER NET	LAST AVAILABLE SUGGESTED RETAIL
+	Z	L0600.1AC	FRAME KIT, XB, DOMESTIC	03/16		
+	Z	L0600.1AD	FRAME KIT, XB9S, 49 STATES	03/16		
+	Z	L0600.1AJ	FRAME, XB9SX, 49 STATES	03/16		
+	Z	L0600.1AKYBP	FRAME, XB12X, 49 STATES	03/16		
+	Z	L0600.2AA	FRAME, XB12R, 49 STATES	03/16		
+	Z	L0600.2AC	FRAME, XB12S, 49 STATES	03/16		
+	Z	L0600.2AD	FRAME KIT, XB, DOMESTIC	03/16		
+	Z	L0600.2AJYBD	FRAME, XB9SX, 49 STATES	03/16		
+	Z	L0600.2AKYBP	FRAME KIT, XB12X, 49 STATE	03/16		
+	Z	L0600.2A8	FRAME KIT, XB, DOMESTIC	03/16		
+	Z	L0600.3AAYBP	FRAME, SB12R, 49 STATES	03/16		
+	Z	L0600.3AJYBD	FRAME KIT, XB9SX, 49 STATE	03/16		
+	Z	L0600.3A8	FRAME, XB9R, 49 STATES	03/16		
+	Z	L0600.4AAYBP	FRAME KIT, XB12R, 49 STATE	03/16		
+	Z	L0600.4A8YBD	FRAME, XB9S, 49 STATES	03/16		
+	Z	L0600.5A8YBD	FRAME KIT, XB9R, 49 STATE	03/16		
+	Z	L0600.8	S2 FRAME KIT, WHITE, DOMESTIC	09/09		
+	Z	L0601.A	S2T FRAME KIT, BLUE/GREY METALLIC, CAN.	09/09		
+	Z	L0601.B	S3 FRAME KIT, BRONZE, CANADA	09/09		
+	Z	L0601.D	M2 FRAME KIT, BLACK, CANADA	09/09		
+	Z	L0601.E	S3T FRAME KIT, TITANIUM, CANADA	09/09		
+	Z	L0601.F	M2 FRAME KIT, BLACK, CANADA/NZ	09/09		
+	Z	L0601.G	S1W FRAME KIT, BLACK, CANADA/NZ	09/09		
+	Z	L0601.H	S3/S3T FRAME KIT, TITANIUM, CANADA/NZ	09/09		
+	Z	L0601.K	X1 FRAME KIT, BLACK, CANADA/NZ	09/09		
+	Z	L0601.L	M2 FRAME KIT, BLACK, CANADA/NZ	09/09		
+	Z	L0601.Q	X1 FRAME KIT, BLACK, CANADA/NZ	11/09		
+	Z	L0601.R	M2 FRAME KIT, CANADA/NZ	11/09		
+	Z	L0601.S	S3/S3T FRAME KIT, BLACK, CANADA/NZ	11/09		
+	Z	L0601.01A1	X1 FRAME KIT, BLACK, CANADA/NZ	11/09		
+	Z	L0601.02A1	X1/X1W FRAME KIT, BLACK, CANADA/NZ	11/09		
+	Z	L0601.1AA	FRAME KIT, XB, CANADA	03/16		
+	Z	L0601.1AC	FRAME KIT, XB, CANADA	03/16		
+	Z	L0601.1AD	FRAME KIT, XB9S, CANADA	03/16		
+	Z	L0601.1AJ	FRAME, XB9SX, CANADA	03/16		
+	Z	L0601.1AKYBP	FRAME, XB12X, CANADA	03/16		
+	Z	L0601.2AA	FRAME, XB12R, CANADA	03/16		
+	Z	L0601.2AC	FRAME, XB12S, CANADA	03/16		
+	Z	L0601.2AD	FRAME KIT, XB, CANADA	03/16		
+	Z	L0601.2AJYBD	FRAME, XB9SX, CANADA	03/16		
+	Z	L0601.2AKYBP	FRAME KIT, XB12X, CANADA	03/16		
+	Z	L0601.2A8	FRAME KIT, XB, CANADA	03/16		
+	Z	L0601.3AAYBP	FRAME, XB12R, CANADA	03/16		
+	Z	L0601.3AJYBD	FRAME KIT, XB9SX, CANADA	03/16		
+	Z	L0601.3A8	FRAME, XB9R, CANADA	03/16		
+	Z	L0601.4AAYBP	FRAME KIT, XB12R, CANADA	03/16		
+	Z	L0601.4A8YBD	FRAME, XB9R, CANADA	03/16		
+	Z	L0601.5A8YBD	FRAME KIT, XB9R, CANADA	03/16		
+	Z	L0601.8	S2 FRAME KIT, WHITE, CANADA	09/09		
+	Z	L0602.B	S3 FRAME KIT, BRONZE, ENG/EUR	09/09		
+	Z	L0602.D	M2 FRAME KIT, BLACK, ENG/EUR	09/09		
+	Z	L0602.E	S3T FRAME KIT, TITANIUM, ENG/EUR	09/09		
+	Z	L0602.F	M2 FRAME KIT, BLACK, ENG/EUR	09/09		
+	Z	L0602.G	S1W FRAME KIT, BLACK, ENG/EUR	09/09		
+	Z	L0602.H	S3/S3T FRAME KIT, TITANIUM, ENG/EUR	09/09		
+	Z	L0602.K	X1 FRAME KIT, BLACK, ENG/EUR	09/09		
+	Z	L0602.L	M2 FRAME KIT, BLACK, ENG/EUR	09/09		
+	Z	L0602.M	S3/S3T FRAME KIT, BLACK, ENG/EUR	09/09		
+	Z	L0602.Q	X1 FRAME KIT, BLACK, ENG/EUR	11/09		
+	Z	L0602.R	M2 FRAME KIT, BLACK, ENG/EUR	11/09		
+	Z	L0602.01A1	X1 FRAME KIT, BLACK, ENG/EUR	11/09		
+	Z	L0602.02A1	X1/X1W FRAME KIT, BLACK, ENG/EUR	11/09		
+	Z	L0602.1AKYBP	FRAME, XB12X/12SS, ENGLAND/EUROPE	03/16		
+	Z	L0602.2AA	FRAME, XB12R/12S, ENGLAND/EUROPE	03/16		
+	Z	L0602.2AJYBD	FRAME, XB9SX, ENGLAND/EUROPE	03/16		
+	Z	L0602.3AAYBP	FRAME, XB12R/12S, ENGLAND/EUROPE	03/16		
+	Z	L0602.3A8	FRAME, XB9R/9SX, ENGLAND/EUROPE	03/16		
+	Z	L0603.F	M2 FRAME KIT, BLACK, AUSTRALIA	09/09		
+	Z	L0603.G	S1W FRAME KIT, BLACK, AUSTRALIA	09/09		
+	Z	L0603.H	S3/S3T FRAME KIT, TITANIUM, AUSTRALIA	09/09		
+	Z	L0603.K	X1 FRAME KIT, BLACK, AUSTRALIA	09/09		
+	Z	L0603.L	M2 FRAME KIT, BLACK, AUSTRALIA	09/09		
+	Z	L0603.M	S3/S3T FRAME KIT, BLACK, AUSTRALIA	09/09		
+	Z	L0603.Q	X1 FRAME KIT, BLACK, AUSTRALIA	11/09		
+	Z	L0603.R	M2 FRAME KIT, BLACK, AUSTRALIA	11/09		
+	Z	L0603.01A1	X1 FRAME KIT, BLACK, AUSTRALIA	11/09		
+	Z	L0603.02A1	X1/X1W FRAME KIT, BLACK, AUSTRALIA	11/09		
+	Z	L0603.1AA	FRAME KIT, XB, AUSTRALIA	03/16		
+	Z	L0603.1AKYBP	FRAME, XB12X, 2003 AUSTRALIA	03/16		
+	Z	L0603.3AAYBP	FRAME, XB12R/12S, AUSTRALIA	03/16		
+	Z	L0603.4A8YBD	FRAME, XB9R/9SX, AUSTRALIA	03/16		
+	Z	L0603.5AJYCX	FRAME KIT, XB9SX, AUSTRALIA	03/09		
+	Z	L0604.A	S2T FRAME KIT, BLUE/GREY METALLIC, JAPAN	09/09		
+	Z	L0604.B	S3 FRAME KIT, BRONZE, JAPAN	09/09		
+	Z	L0604.D	M2 FRAME KIT, BLACK, JAPAN	09/09		
+	Z	L0604.E	S3T FRAME KIT, TITANIUM, JAPAN	09/09		

SHIP CODE	PART CODE	PART NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	DATE OBSOLETE	LAST DEALER NET	LAST AVAILABLE SUGGESTED RETAIL
+	Z	L0604.F	M2 FRAME KIT, BLACK, JAPAN	09/09		
+	Z	L0604.G	S1W FRAME KIT, BLACK, JAPAN	09/09		
+	Z	L0604.H	S3/S3T FRAME KIT, TITANIUM, JAPAN	09/09		
+	Z	L0604.K	X1 FRAME KIT, BLACK, JAPAN	09/09		
+	Z	L0604.L	M2 FRAME KIT, BLACK, JAPAN	09/09		
+	Z	L0604.M	S3/S3T FRAME KIT, BLACK, JAPAN	09/09		
+	Z	L0604.Q	X1 FRAME KIT, BLACK, JAPAN	11/09		
+	Z	L0604.R	M2 FRAME KIT, BLACK, JAPAN	11/09		
+	Z	L0604.S	S3/S3T FRAME KIT, BLACK, JAPAN	11/09		
+	Z	L0604.01A1	X1 FRAME KIT, BLACK, JAPAN	11/09		
+	Z	L0604.02A1	X1/X1W FRAME KIT, BLACK, JAPAN	11/09		
+	Z	L0604.1AA	XB FRAME KIT, JAPAN	03/16		
+	Z	L0604.1AC	XB FRAME KIT, JAPAN	03/16		
+	Z	L0604.1AD	XB9S FRAME KIT, JAPAN	03/16		
+	Z	L0604.1AJ	FRAME KIT, XB9SX, JAPAN	03/16		
+	Z	L0604.1AKYBP	FRAME, XB12X, JAPAN	03/16		
+	Z	L0604.3AAYBP	FRAME, XB12R, JAPAN	03/16		
+	Z	L0604.4AAYBP	FRAME KIT, XB12R, JAPAN	03/16		
+	Z	L0604.4A8YBD	FRAME, XB9R, JAPAN	03/16		
+	Z	L0604.5A8YBD	FRAME KIT, XB9R, JAPAN	03/16		
+	Z	L0605.A	S2T FRAME KIT, BLUE/GREY METALLIC, CALIF	09/09		
+	Z	L0605.B	S3 FRAME KIT, BRONZE, CALIFORNIA	09/09		
+	Z	L0605.D	M2 FRAME KIT, BLACK, CALIFORNIA	09/09		
+	Z	L0605.E	S3T FRAME KIT, TITANIUM, CALIFORNIA	09/09		
+	Z	L0605.F	M2 FRAME KIT, BLACK, CALIFORNIA	09/09		
+	Z	L0605.G	S1W FRAME KIT, BLACK, CALIFORNIA	09/09		
+	Z	L0605.H	S3/S3T FRAME KIT, TITANIUM, CALIFORNIA	09/09		
+	Z	L0605.K	X1 FRAME KIT, BLACK, CALIFORNIA	09/09		
+	Z	L0605.L	M2 FRAME KIT, BLACK, CALIFORNIA	09/09		
+	Z	L0605.M	S3/S3T FRAME KIT, BLACK, CALIFORNIA	09/09		
+	Z	L0605.Q	X1 FRAME KIT, BLACK, CALIFORNIA	11/09		
+	Z	L0605.R	M2 FRAME KIT, BLACK, CALIFORNIA	11/09		
+	Z	L0605.S	S3/S3T FRAME KIT, BLACK, CALIFORNIA	11/09		
+	Z	L0605.01A1	X1 FRAME KIT, BLACK, CALIFORNIA	11/09		
+	Z	L0605.02A1	X1/X1W FRAME KIT, BLACK, CALIFORNIA	11/09		
+	Z	L0605.1AA	XB FRAME KIT, CALIFORNIA	03/16		
+	Z	L0605.1AC	XB FRAME KIT, CALIFORNIA	03/16		
+	Z	L0605.1AD	XB9S FRAME KIT, CALIF.	03/16		
+	Z	L0605.1AJ	FRAME, XB9SX, CALIFORNIA	03/16		
+	Z	L0605.1AKYBP	FRAME, XB12X, CALIFORNIA	03/16		
+	Z	L0605.2AA	FRAME, XB12R, CALIFORNIA	03/16		
+	Z	L0605.2AC	FRAME, XB12S, CALIFORNIA	03/16		
+	Z	L0605.2AD	XB FRAME KIT, CALIFORNIA	03/16		
+	Z	L0605.2AJYBD	FRAME, XB9SX, CALIFORNIA	03/16		
+	Z	L0605.2AKYBP	FRAME KIT, XV12X, CAL.	03/16		
+	Z	L0605.2A8	XB FRAME KIT, CALIFORNIA	03/16		
+	Z	L0605.3AAYBP	FRAME, XB12R, CALIFORNIA	03/16		
+	Z	L0605.3AJYBD	FRAME KIT, XB9SX, CAL.	03/16		
+	Z	L0605.3A8	FRAME, XB9R, CALIFORNIA	03/16		
+	Z	L0605.4AAYBP	FRAME KIT, XB12R, CAL.	03/16		
+	Z	L0605.4A8YBD	FRAME, XB9R, CALIFORNIA	03/16		
+	Z	L0605.5A8YBD	FRAME KIT, XB9R, CAL.	03/16		
+	Z	L0605.8	S2 FRAME KIT, WHITE, CALIFORNIA	10/09		
+	Z	L0606.G	S1 FRAME KIT, NUCLEAR BLUE, DOMESTIC	09/09		
+	Z	L0606.K	X1 FRAME KIT, NUCLEAR BLUE, DOMESTIC	09/09		
+	Z	L0606.M	S3/S3T FRAME KIT, NUCLEAR BLUE, DOM	09/09		
+	Z	L0606.Q	X1 FRAME KIT, NUCLEAR BLUE, DOMESTIC	11/09		
+	Z	L0606.S	S3/S3T FRAME KIT, NUCLEAR BLUE, DOMESTIC	11/09		
+	Z	L0606.01A1	X1 FRAME KIT, NUCLEAR BLUE, DOMESTIC	11/09		
+	Z	L0606.02A1	X1/X1W FRAME KIT, NUCLEAR BLUE, DOM	11/09		
+	Z	L0606.8	S2 FRAME KIT, WHITE, DOMESTIC	09/09		
+	Z	L0607.G	S1 FRAME KIT, NUCLEAR BLUE, CANADA	09/09		
+	Z	L0607.K	X1 FRAME KIT, NUCLEAR BLUE, CANADA/NZ	09/09		
+	Z	L0607.M	S3/S3T FRAME KIT, NUCLEAR BLUE, CAN/NZ	09/09		
+	Z	L0607.Q	X1 FRAME KIT, NUCLEAR BLUE, CANADA/NZ	11/09		
+	Z	L0607.S	S3/S3T FRAME KIT, NUCLEAR BLUE, CAN/NZ	11/09		
+	Z	L0607.01A1	X1 FRAME KIT, NUCLEAR BLUE, CANADA/NZ	11/09		
+	Z	L0607.02A1	X1/X1W FRAME KIT, NUCLEAR BLUE, CAN/NZ	11/09		
+	Z	L0607.8	S2 FRAME KIT, WHITE, CANADA	09/09		
+	Z	L0608.G	S1 FRAME KIT, NUCLEAR BLUE, ENG/EUR	09/09		
+	Z	L0608.K	X1 FRAME KIT, NUCLEAR BLUE, ENG/EUR	09/09		
+	Z	L0608.M	S3/S3T FRAME KIT, NUCLEAR BLUE, ENG/EUR	09/09		
+	Z	L0608.Q	X1 FRAME KIT, NUCLEAR BLUE, ENG/EUR	11/09		
+	Z	L0608.01A1	X1 FRAME KIT, NUCLEAR BLUE, ENG/EUR	11/09		
+	Z	L0608.02A1	X1/X1W FRAME KIT, NUCLEAR BLUE, ENG/EUR	11/09		
+	Z	L0609.G	S1 FRAME KIT, NUCLEAR BLUE, AUSTRALIA	09/09		
+	Z	L0609.K	X1 FRAME KIT, NUCLEAR BLUE, AUSTRALIA	09/09		
+	Z	L0609.M	S3/S3T FRAME KIT, NUCLEAR BLUE, AUS.	09/09		
+	Z	L0609.Q	X1 FRAME KIT, NUCLEAR BLUE, AUSTRALIA	11/09		
+	Z	L0609.01A1	X1 FRAME KIT, NUCLEAR BLUE, AUSTRALIA	11/09		
+	Z	L0609.02A1	X1/X1W FRAME KIT, NUCLEAR BLUE, AUS.	11/09		
+	Z	L0610.G	S1 FRAME KIT, NUCLEAR BLUE, JAPAN	09/09		
+	Z	L0610.K	X1 FRAME KIT, NUCLEAR BLUE, JAPAN	09/09		
+	Z	L0610.M	S3/S3T FRAME KIT, NUCLEAR BLUE, JAPAN	09/09		
+	Z	L0610.Q	X1 FRAME KIT, NUCLEAR BLUE, JAPAN	11/09		
+	Z	L0610.S	S3/S3T FRAME KIT, NUCLEAR BLUE, JAPAN	11/09		

Buell Obsolete Price Book

SHIP CODE	PART CODE	PART NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	DATE OBSOLETE	LAST DEALER NET	LAST AVAILABLE SUGGESTED RETAIL
+	Z	L0610.01A1	X1 FRAME KIT, NUCLEAR BLUE, JAPAN	11/09		
+	Z	L0610.02A1	X1/X1W FRAME KIT, NUCLEAR BLUE, JAPAN	11/09		
+	Z	L0610.8	S2 FRAME KIT, WHITE, JAPAN	09/09		
+	Z	L0611.G	S1 FRAME KIT, NUCLEAR BLUE, CALIFORNIA	09/09		
+	Z	L0611.K	X1 FRAME KIT, NUCLEAR BLUE, CALIFORNIA	09/09		
+	Z	L0611.M	S3/S3T FRAME KIT, NUCLEAR BLUE, CALIF.	09/09		
+	Z	L0611.Q	X1 FRAME KIT, NUCLEAR BLUE, CALIFORNIA	11/09		
+	Z	L0611.S	S3/S3T FRAME KIT, NUCLEAR BLUE, CALIF.	11/09		
+	Z	L0611.01A1	X1 FRAME KIT, NUCLEAR BLUE, CALIFORNIA	11/09		
+	Z	L0611.02A1	X1/X1W FRAME KIT,NUCLEAR BLUE, CALIF.	11/09		
+	Z	L0611.8	S2 FRAME KIT, WHITE, CALIFORNIA	09/09		
+	Z	L0612.Q	X1 FRAME KIT, POLISHED ALLOY, DOM	11/09		
+	Z	L0613.Q	X1 FRAME KIT, POLISHED ALLOY, CAN/NZ	11/09		
+	Z	L0614.Q	X1 FRAME KIT, POLISHED ALLOY, ENG/EUR	11/09		
+	Z	L0615.Q	X1 FRAME KIT, POLISHED ALLOY, AUS	11/09		
+	Z	L0616.Q	X1 FRAME KIT, POLISHED ALLOY, JAPAN	11/09		
+	Z	L0617.Q	X1 FRAME KIT, POLISHED ALLOY, CALIF.	11/09		
+	Z	L0618.01A3	M2/M2L FRAME KIT, ORANGE, DOMESTIC	11/09		
+	Z	L0618.02A3	M2/M2L FRAME KIT, ORANGE, DOMESTIC	11/09		
+	Z	L0619.01A3	M2/M2L FRAME KIT, ORANGE, CANADA/NZ	11/09		
+	Z	L0619.02A3	M2/M2L FRAME KIT, ORANGE, CANADA/NZ	11/09		
+	Z	L0620.01A3	M2/M2L FRAME KIT, ORANGE, ENG/EUR	11/09		
+	Z	L0620.02A3	M2/M2L FRAME KIT, ORANGE, ENG/EUR	11/09		
+	Z	L0621.01A3	M2/M2L FRAME KIT, ORANGE, AUSTRALIA	11/09		
+	Z	L0621.02A3	M2/M2L FRAME KIT, ORANGE, AUSTRALIA	11/09		
+	Z	L0622.01A3	M2/M2L FRAME KIT, ORANGE, JAPAN	11/09		
+	Z	L0622.02A3	M2/M2L FRAME KIT, ORANGE, JAPAN	11/09		
+	Z	L0623.01A3	M2/M2L FRAME KIT, ORANGE, CALIFORNIA	11/09		
+	Z	L0623.02A3	M2/M2L FRAME KIT, ORANGE, CALIFORNIA	11/09		
+	Z	L0624.M	S3/S3T FRAME KIT, CHARCOAL, DOMESTIC	09/09		
+	Z	L0625.M	S3/S3T FRAME KIT, CHARCOAL, CANADA/NZ	09/09		
+	Z	L0626.M	S3/S3T FRAME KIT, CHARCOAL, ENG/EUR	09/09		
+	Z	L0627.M	S3/S3T FRAME KIT, CHARCOAL, AUSTRALIA	09/09		
+	Z	L0628.M	S3/S3T FRAME KIT, CHARCOAL, CALIFORNIA	09/09		
+	Z	L0629.M	S3/S3T FRAME KIT, CHARCOAL, CALIFORNIA	09/09		
+	Z	L0631.G	S1W FRAME KIT, WHITE, DOMESTIC	09/09		
+	Z	L0631.M	S3/S3T FRAME KIT, WHITE, DOMESTIC	09/09		
+	Z	L0631.02A1	X1/X1W FRAME KIT, WHITE, DOMESTIC	11/09		
+	Z	L0632.G	S1W FRAME KIT, WHITE, CANADA/NZ	09/09		
+	Z	L0632.M	S3/S3T FRAME KIT, WHITE, CANADA/NZ	09/09		
+	Z	L0632.02A1	X1/X1W FRAME KIT, WHITE, CANADA/NZ	11/09		
+	Z	L0633.G	S1W FRAME KIT, WHITE, ENG/EUR	09/09		
+	Z	L0633.K	X1 FRAME KIT, WHITE, JAPAN	09/09		
+	Z	L0633.M	S3/S3T FRAME KIT, WHITE, ENG/EUR	09/09		
+	Z	L0633.02A1	X1/X1W FRAME KIT, WHITE, JAPAN	11/09		
+	Z	L0634.G	S1W FRAME KIT, WHITE, AUSTRALIA	09/09		
+	Z	L0634.M	S3/S3T FRAME KIT, WHITE, AUSTRALIA	09/09		
+	Z	L0634.02A1	X1/X1W FRAME KIT, WHITE, AUSTRALIA	11/09		
+	Z	L0635.G	S1W FRAME KIT, WHITE, JAPAN	09/09		
+	Z	L0635.M	S3/S3T FRAME KIT, WHITE, JAPAN	09/09		
+	Z	L0635.02A1	X1/X1W FRAME KIT, WHITE, ENG/EUR	11/09		
+	Z	L0636.G	S1W FRAME KIT, WHITE, CALIFORNIA	09/09		
+	Z	L0636.M	S3/S3T FRAME KIT, WHITE, CALIFORNIA	09/09		
+	Z	L0636.02A1	X1/X1W FRAME KIT, WHITE, CALIFORNIA	11/09		
+	Z	L0920.A	FRONT FAIRING MNT, 96 S2T GRY	11/14		
+	Z	L0920.HC	FAIRING MOUNT, FRONT	03/12		
+	Z	L0920.8	FRONT FAIRING MOUNT	06/15		
+	Z	L0940.1AKYBP	BRACKET, SUPRT, FAIRING, LH, GRAPH GREY	02/17		
+	Z	L0941.1AKYBP	BRACKET, SUPRT, FAIRING, RH, GRAPH GREY	02/17		
+	Z	L0942.1AKYBP	BRACKET, SUPRT, FAIRING, CTR, GRAPH GREY	02/17		
+	Z	L1000.Q	LABEL, EPA, CANADA, X1	09/09		
+	Z	L1000.R	LABEL, EPA, CANADA	09/09		
+	Z	L1000.01A1	LABEL, EPA, CANADA M2/S3	09/09		
+	Z	L1000.02A1	LABEL, EPA, CANADA	09/09		
+	Z	L1000.1AA	LABEL, EPA, CANADA	01/15		
+	Z	L1000.2AA	LABEL, EPA, CANADA	01/15		
+	Z	L1000.2A8	LABEL, EPA, CANADA	01/15		
+	Z	L1000.3A8	LABEL, EPA, CANADA	01/15		
+	Z	L1001.A	LABEL, EPA, 96 S2, 49 STATES	09/09		
+	Z	L1001.C	LABEL, EPA, DOM	09/09		
+	Z	L1001.G	LABEL, EPA, S1, S3, S3T	09/09		
+	Z	L1001.Q	LABEL, EPA, X1	09/09		
+	Z	L1001.R	LABEL, EPA, M2	09/09		
+	Z	L1001.S	LABEL, EPA, S3	09/09		
+	Z	L1001.01A1	LABEL, EPA, CANADA	09/09		
+	Z	L1001.02A1	LABEL, EPA, 49 STATES	09/09		
+	Z	L1001.1AA	LABEL, EPA, 49 STATES	01/15		
+	Z	L1001.1AC	LABEL, EPA, 49 STATES	01/15		
+	Z	L1001.1AD	LABEL, EPA, 49 STATES	01/15		
+	Z	L1001.1AJ	LABEL, EPA, 49 STATES	01/15		
+	Z	L1001.2AA	LABEL, EPA, CANADA	01/15		
+	Z	L1001.2AC	LABEL, EPA, 49 STATE	01/15		
+	Z	L1001.2AD	LABEL, EPA, 49 STATES	01/15		
+	Z	L1001.2A8	LABEL, EPA, 49 STATES	01/15		
+	Z	L1001.3A8	LABEL, EPA, 49 STATES	01/15		
+	Z	L1001.8	LABEL, EPA	09/09		

SHIP CODE	PART CODE	PART NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	DATE OBSOLETE	LAST DEALER NET	LAST AVAILABLE SUGGESTED RETAIL
+	Z	L1002.B	LABEL, VIN, S3/S3T DOMESTIC	07/09		
+	Z	L1002.D	LABEL, VIN, M2	07/09		
	Z	L1002.TC	LABEL, VIN, 50 STATE	01/15		
+	Z	L1002.01A1	LABEL, VIN, X1, DOMESTIC	07/09		
	Z	L1002.02A8A	LABEL, VIN, 50 STATE/JAPAN	01/15		
	Z	L1002.1AAA	LABEL, VIN, 50 STATE/JAPAN	01/15		
	Z	L1002.1ACA	LABEL, VIN, 50 STATE/JAPAN	01/15		
	Z	L1002.1ADA	LABEL, 50 STATE/JAPAN	01/15		
	Z	L1002.1AJ	LABEL, VIN, 50 STATE/JAPAN	01/15		
+	Z	L1002.8	LABEL, VIN, S2-1200 94	07/09		
+	Z	L1005.A	LABEL, EPA, 96 S2, CALIFORNIA	09/09		
+	Z	L1005.C	LABEL, EPA, CALIF.	09/09		
+	Z	L1005.D	LABEL, EPA, CALIFORNIA	09/09		
+	Z	L1005.F	LABEL, EPA, CALIFORNIA	09/09		
+	Z	L1005.G	LABEL, EPA, CALIF.	09/09		
+	Z	L1005.K	LABEL, EPA, CALIFORNIA	09/09		
+	Z	L1005.Q	LABEL, EPA, X1, CALIFORNIA	09/09		
+	Z	L1005.R	LABEL, EPA, M2, CALIFORNIA	09/09		
+	Z	L1005.S	LABEL, EPA, S3, CALIFORNIA	09/09		
+	Z	L1005.01A1	LABEL, EPA, CALIF	09/09		
+	Z	L1005.02A1	LABEL, EPA, CALIFORNIA	09/09		
	Z	L1005.1AA	LABEL, EPA, CALIFORNIA	01/15		
	Z	L1005.1AC	LABEL, EPA, CALIFORNIA	01/15		
	Z	L1005.1AD	LABEL, EPA, CALIF.	01/15		
	Z	L1005.1AJ	LABEL, EPA, CALIF.	01/15		
	Z	L1005.2AA	LABEL, EPA, CALIF.	01/15		
	Z	L1005.2AC	LABEL, EPA, CALIF.	01/15		
	Z	L1005.2AD	LABEL, EPA, CALIFORNIA	01/15		
	Z	L1005.2A8	LABEL, EPA, CALIFORNIA	01/15		
	Z	L1005.3A8	LABEL, EPA, CALIF.	01/15		
+	Z	L1005.8	LABEL, EPA, 1200 94 CALIFORNIA	09/09		
+	Z	L1005.9	LABEL, EPA, CALIF.	09/09		
+	Z	L1006.A	LABEL, EPA, S2T, 96, 49 STATE	09/09		
+	Z	L1007.A	LABEL, EPA, S2T, 96, CA	09/09		
+	Z	L1007.Q	LABEL, CAL EPA, BLK/CLR	09/09		
+	Z	L1008.BA	LABEL, E-NUMBER	10/09		
+	Z	L1008.L	LABEL, VIN, JAPAN, M2	07/09		
+	Z	L1010.K	LABEL, VIN OVERLAY, JAPAN	07/09		
+	Z	L1010.01A1	LABEL, VIN, JAPAN, OVERLAY	07/09		
+	Z	L1010.02A8A	LABEL, VIN OVERLAY, JAPAN	03/16		
	Z	L1010.1AAA	LABEL, VIN OVERLAY, JAPAN	01/15		
	Z	L1010.1ACA	LABEL, VIN OVERLAY, JAPAN	01/15		
	Z	L1010.1AD	LABEL, VIN OVERLAY, JAPAN	02/15		
	Z	L1010.1AJ	LABEL, VIN OVERLAY, JAPAN	01/15		
+	Z	L1012.B	LABEL, VIN, CANADA, S3, 97	07/09		
+	Z	L1012.D	LABEL, VIN, CANADA, M2, 97	07/09		
	Z	L1012.TC	LABEL, VIN, CANADA	01/15		
	Z	L1012.02A8A	LABEL, VIN, CANADA	01/15		
	Z	L1012.1AAA	LABEL, VIN, CANADA	01/15		
	Z	L1012.1ACA	LABEL, VIN, CANADA	01/15		
	Z	L1012.1ADA	LABEL, VIN, CANADA	01/15		
	Z	L1012.1AJ	LABEL, VIN, CANADA	01/15		
+	Z	L1012.8	LABEL, VIN, CANADA, S2/S2T	07/09		
+	Z	L1012.9	LABEL, VIN, CANADA, S1	07/09		
+	Z	L1016.Q	LABEL, EPA, CANADA, X1M, BLK/CLR	09/09		
+	Z	L1017.Q	LABEL, EPA, DOMESTIC, X1M, BLK/CLR	09/09		
	Z	L1020.B	BRACKET, SADDLEBAG MOUNT	12/12		
	Z	L1020.8	SADDLEBAG BRACKET	09/12		
+	Z	L1022.C	LABEL, VIN, ALL 97 EURO	07/09		
+	Z	L1022.K	LABEL, VIN, 98 HDI, X1	07/09		
+	Z	L1022.L	LABEL, VIN, HDI, 98 M2	07/09		
+	Z	L1022.M	LABEL, VIN, HDI, 99 S3	07/09		
+	Z	L1022.QA	LABEL, VIN, HDI, X1	07/09		
+	Z	L1022.RA	LABEL, VIN, HDI, M2	07/09		
	Z	L1022.02A8	LABEL, VIN, EUR/ENG, XB9R	01/15		
	Z	L1022.1AA	LABEL, VIN, EUR/ENG	01/15		
+	Z	L1022.3A8	LABEL, VIN, EUR/ENG	03/16		
+	Z	L1023.M	BACK PLATE, LH, DRAW LATCH	06/10		
+	Z	L1024.M	BACK PLATE, RH, DRAW LATCH	06/10		
	Z	L1025.8	SADDLEBAG MOUNTING BRACKET	07/15		
+	Z	L1101.G	LABEL, EPA, DOM (WHITE FRAME)	09/09		
+	Z	L1105.G	LABEL, EPA, CALIF. (WHITE FRAME)	09/09		
	Z	L1111.G	LABEL, EPA, DOM. (BLUE FRAME)	04/12		
+	Z	L1115.G	LABEL, EPA, CALIF. (BLUE FRAME)	09/09		
+	Z	L1122.FA	LABEL, VIN, AUSTRALIA	07/09		
	Z	L1122.02A8A	LABEL, VIN, AUSTRALIA	01/15		
+	Z	L1122.1AAA	LABEL, VIN, AUSTRALIA	02/09		
+	Z	L1222.G	LABEL, VIN, EURO, S1W, 98	07/09		
	Z	M0006.1AD	BRACKET, HORN	10/15		
	Z	M0025.1AKMBP	FENDER, FRONT, LOWER CENTER, GRAPHITE GR	07/15		
	Z	M0027.1AK	WIRE COVER, REAR	02/17		
	Z	M0038.1AM	RADIATOR INLET DUCT, LEFT	02/17		
	Z	M0040.1AMD	RADIATOR OUTLET DUCT, LEFT	02/17		
	Z	M0041.1AME	RADIATOR OUTLET DUCT, RIGHT	02/17		
	Z	M0065.02A8	BEZEL, HEADLIGHT, RH, BLACK W/TAPE	02/17		
	Z	M0066.02A8	CABLE, SEAT LOCK	02/17		

Buell Obsolete Price Book

SHIP CODE	PART CODE	PART NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	DATE OBSOLETE	LAST DEALER NET	LAST AVAILABLE SUGGESTED RETAIL
	Z	M0066.1AD	LOCK, CABLE, SEAT	02/17		
	Z	M0066.1AN	CABLE, SEAT LOCK	02/17		
	Z	M0067.02A8	RETAINER, SEAT LOCK	02/17		
	Z	M0068.02A8	PLATE, SEAT LOCK	02/17		
	Z	M0069.02A8	LATCH, SEAT	02/17		
	Z	M0070.3AA	COVER, OIL COOLER, EIGHT ROW	02/17		
	Z	M0071.B	BRACKET, HELMET HOLDER	07/12		
	Z	M0072.02A8	GUARD, WIRE, NYLON	02/17		
	Z	M0073.02A8	BRACKET, FUSE BLOCK CARRIER	02/17		
+	Z	M0080.BA	SEAT LATCH	04/10		
	Z	M0085.E	CABLE, REMOTE SEAT LATCH	12/12		
	Z	M0086.LA	SEAT, W/RUB PADS, M2	05/10		
	Z	M0086.01A4A	SEAT, M2 LOW, W/RUB PADS	07/12		
+	Z	M0086.8	SEAT ASSY	04/10		
	Z	M0087.02A8MBB	COWL, PASSENGER SEAT, BATTLE BLUE	11/14		
	Z	M0087.02A8MBK	COWL, PASSENGER SEAT, RED	02/17		
	Z	M0087.02A8MCA	COWL, PASS. SEAT, THRUST BLUE	11/14		
	Z	M0087.02A8MW	COWL, PASSENGER SEAT, MIDNIGHT BLACK	11/14		
	Z	M0088.8	WEAR PAD, SEAT, LEFT	08/10		
+	Z	M0089.8	WEAR PAD, SEAT, RIGHT	02/10		
+	Z	M0090.KA	SEAT	02/10		
	Z	M0090.02A8	SEAT, RIDER, COMPLETE	02/17		
	Z	M0090.1AAA	SEAT, RIDER, STANDARD	02/17		
	Z	M0090.1AD	SEAT, RIDER	07/15		
	Z	M0090.1AJ	SEAT	11/14		
	Z	M0091.1AA	SEAT, PASSENGER, XB12R	02/17		
+	Z	M0092.8	RIVET, SEAT PAN BUMPER	02/10		
+	Z	M0097.H	SEAT LOCK TANG	02/10		
+	Z	M0097.8A	SEAT LOCK TANG	02/10		
	Z	M0099.M	HOOK, BUNGEE CORD LONG	03/12		
	Z	M0099.R	HOOK, BUNGEE CORD, SHORT	02/10		
	Z	M0109.8	TANK COVER PAD	02/10		
	Z	M0113.1AM	CAP, VOLTAGE REGULATOR	02/17		
	Z	M0114.1AU	WIRE COVER, REAR	07/15		
	Z	M0139.1AMA	BODYWORK HEAT DEFLECTOR, RIDER RIGHT	02/17		
	Z	M0158.KA	SEAT HOOK	09/12		
	Z	M0189.1ATA	DASH PANEL, COSMETIC COVER	02/17		
#	Z	M0224.02A8AMBB	INTK COVER ASY,BATTLE BLUE	10/14		
	Z	M0232.1ASYT	BRKT, REFLECTOR, LEFT SIDE, REAR	09/09		
	Z	M0232.1AUYT	BRKT, RR TURN SIG RELOCATION, DESIGN BLK	02/17		
	Z	M0232.4A8YT	BRACKET, RFLCTR, SIDE RR,LH,DSG NR/VILBLK	10/15		
	Z	M0233.4A8YT	BRKT, RFLCTR, SIDE RR, RH, DSGNR/VILLBLK	10/15		
	Z	M0234.3AC	BUSHING, HAT SHAPED WASHER ALUMINUM	02/17		
	Z	M0246.1AMC	INNER SHROUD SUPPORT, LEFT	10/07		
	Z	M0247.1AMC	INNER SHROUD SUPPORT, RIGHT	10/07		
	Z	M0253.1AU	BRACKET, CROSS BRACE, SADDLEBAG	02/17		
	Z	M0254.1AU	BRACKET, SADDLEBAG, LH	02/17		
	Z	M0255.1AU	BRACKET, SADDLEBAG, RH	02/17		
	Z	M0261.1AU	BRACKET, UPPER, TOP CASE MOUNTING	02/17		
+	Z	M0300.YAP	TOUCH-UP PAINT, MILLENNIUM SILVER	08/08		
+	Z	M0300.YAQ	TOUCH-UP PAINT, POLISHED ALLOY	08/08		
+	Z	M0300.YAT	TOUCH-UP PAINT, VOLCANO GRAY	08/08		
+	Z	M0300.YAU	PAINT, T/UP, BLAZING ORANGE	08/08		
	Z	M0300.YBM	PAINT, T/UP, BRUSH BOT, BLACK CHROME	08/12		
	Z	M0300.YBN	PAINT, T/UP, BRUSH, TITANIUM SILVER	08/12		
	Z	M0300.1ADYBT	PAINT, T/UP, BOTTLE, HAMMERTONE SILVER	09/15		
	Z	M0333.9	RUBBER PAD	07/12		
	Z	M0335.C	PAD, WEAR STRIP	12/12		
	Z	M0400.1AU	REFLECTOR, JUNIOR 45 TOP CASE	02/17		
	Z	M0401.1AU	SEAL, JUNIOR 45 TOP CASE	02/17		
	Z	M0402.1AU	TOP CASE X-STRAP KIT, JUNIOR 45	02/17		
	Z	M0403.1AU	LATCH KIT, JUNIOR 45 TOP CASE,CASETBRKT	02/17		
	Z	M0405.1AU	HOOK BRACKET KIT, JUNIOR, 45 TOP CASE	02/17		
	Z	M0406.1AU	HOOK BRACKET STIFFENING PLATE,JR45TPCASE	02/17		
	Z	M0407.1AU	HOOK BRACKET INNER CVR, JUNIOR 45TOPCASE	02/17		
	Z	M0408.1AU	COVER SUPPORT STRAP KIT, JR 45 TOP CASE	02/17		
	Z	M0409.1AU	DOCUMENT CASE KIT, JUNIOR 45 TOP CASE	02/17		
	Z	M0410.1AU	KEY, JUNIOR CASE	02/17		
	Z	M0412.1AU	SEAL, JUNIOR 30 SIDE CASE	02/17		
	Z	M0413.1AU	INNER CASE STRAP KIT, JUNIOR 30 SIDECASE	02/17		
	Z	M0414.1AU	INNER CASE STRAP KIT, LEFT, JR30SIDECASE	02/17		
	Z	M0416.1AU	LATCH KIT, JUNIOR 30 SIDE CASE TOBRCKT	02/17		
	Z	M0449.B	PAD, ANTI-SQUEAK, RIGHT	08/12		
	Z	M0450.B	PAD, ANTI-SQUEAK, LEFT	08/12		
	Z	M0515.M	SLEEVE, FAIRING MOUNT, R.H.	08/12		
	Z	M0520.C	BRACKET, REAR FENDER, FRONT	08/12		
	Z	M0521.C	BRACKET, RR FEND, REAR	10/13		
+	Z	M0532.M	FAIRING BRACKET, UPPER MOUNT	06/10		
	Z	M0549.1AD	FENDER, OUTER, AUSTRALIA	02/17		
	Z	M0549.1AM	FENDER, REAR, OUTBACK	02/17		
	Z	M0550.F	FENDER, REAR INNER	11/14		
	Z	M0550.KA	FENDER, REAR INNER	12/12		
+	Z	M0550.KCFB	FNDR, RR, INNER,BLUE KEVLAR/CARBON FIBRE	02/10		
	Z	M0550.R	FENDER, REAR INNER	12/12		
	Z	M0550.1AM	FENDER, REAR INNER	02/17		
	Z	M0552.CA	REAR FENDER SUPPORT	08/12		

SHIP CODE	PART CODE	PART NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	DATE OBSOLETE	LAST DEALER NET	LAST AVAILABLE SUGGESTED RETAIL
	Z	M0555.8	WEAR GUARD, REAR FENDER	02/10		
+	Z	M0560.AA	BELT GUARD, LOWER	04/10		
+	Z	M0560.C	BELT GUARD, LOWER	04/10		
	Z	M0560.1AA	BELT GUARD, LOWER	11/14		
	Z	M0560.1AK	BELT GUARD, LOWER	02/17		
	Z	M0560.1AMA	BELT GUARD, LOWER	02/17		
	Z	M0560.4A8	BELT GUARD, LOWER	02/17		
	Z	M0560.8A	BELT GUARD, LOWER, CARBON FIBER	05/10		
	Z	M0561.1AKB	STONE GUARD	10/15		
	Z	M0561.1AMB	STONE GUARD	10/15		
	Z	M0561.4A8B	STONE GUARD	10/15		
	Z	M0564.02A8	BELT GUARD, INNER PANEL	11/14		
	Z	M0565.02A8	BELT GUARD, BOTTOM, OUTER	11/14		
	Z	M0566.02A8	BELT GUARD, TOP, OUTER PANEL	11/14		
	Z	M0567.02A8	SPACER, BELT GUARD	11/14		
	Z	M0568.02A8	STONE DEFLECTOR ASSEMBLY	11/14		
	Z	M0570.1AA	BELT GUARD, UPPER	11/14		
	Z	M0570.1AMA	BELT GUARD, UPPER	02/17		
	Z	M0580.1AK	SPROCKET COVER, ENGINE	11/14		
	Z	M0580.1AMA	SPROCKET COVER, ENGINE	02/17		
	Z	M0580.4A8	SPROCKET COVER, ENGINE	11/14		
	Z	M0580.9	SPROCKET COVER	11/14		
+	Z	M0599.A	WINDSCREEN, CLEAR, JPN	02/10		
	Z	M0600.02A8MBG	WINDSCREEN, CLEAR	11/14		
	Z	M0600.02A8MBX	WINDSCREEN, TRANSLUCENT BLUE	02/17		
	Z	M0600.02A8MCD	WINDSCREEN, TRANSLUCENT SMOKE	02/17		
	Z	M0600.1AKMBG	WINDSCREEN, CLEAR	02/17		
	Z	M0600.8A	WINDSCREEN	06/11		
	Z	M0601.1AKMCW	FLYSCREEN, BIRCH WHITE	02/17		
+	Z	M0604.9D	BRACKET, W/SCREEN, RH	04/10		
	Z	M0605.9D	BRACKET, W/SCREEN, LH	02/10		
+	Z	M0606.9A	BRACKET, W/SCREEN	02/10		
	Z	M0607.9	VELCRO FASTENER	02/10		
	Z	M0612.1AD	TAIL SECTION, LEFT	02/17		
	Z	M0612.1ADYBT	TAIL SECTION, LEFT, HAMMERTONE SILVER	02/17		
	Z	M0613.1AD	TAIL SECTION, CENTER, BLK, CHR M W/CLEAR	11/14		
	Z	M0613.1ADYT	TAIL SECTION, CENTER, DESIGNER BLACK	02/17		
	Z	M0614.1AD	TAIL SECTION, RIGHT	02/17		
	Z	M0619.1AD	MOUNT, HDLIGHT, LOWER	10/15		
	Z	M0623.8	MOUNTING BRACKET, TURN SIGNAL, R.H.	12/11		
	Z	M0624.8	MOUNTING BRACKET, TURN SIGNAL, L.H.	12/11		
	Z	M0642.1AD	FRONT MODULE SIDE CASTING, LEFT	11/14		
	Z	M0642.1ADYBQ	CASTING MODULE, LH, FRONT MAGNESIUM TONE	02/17		
	Z	M0642.1ADYT	MODULE, FRONT, LH, CASTING DESIGNER BLK	02/17		
	Z	M0643.1AD	FRONT MODULE SIDE CASTING, RIGHT	11/14		
	Z	M0643.1ADYT	MODULE, FRONT, RH, CASTING DESIGNER BLK	02/17		
	Z	M0644.L	HOLDER, LIC PLATE W/HOLES, EURO	04/10		
	Z	M0644.02A8	HOLDER, LIC PLATE	07/15		
	Z	M0645.1ADA	MOUNT, HEADLAMP	10/15		
#	Z	M0646.02A8MBB	FAIRING ASY,FRT,BATTLE BLUE	11/14		
	Z	M0647.02A8AMBB	FAIRING, CHIN, R.H., BATTLE BLUE	10/14		
	Z	M0647.02A8AMCA	FAIRING CHIN, RH, THRUST BLUE	02/17		
	Z	M0647.02A8AMW	CHIN FAIRING, R.H., MIDNIGHT BLACK	02/17		
	Z	M0648.02A8AMAL	CHIN FAIRING, L.H., SUNFIRE YELLOW	02/17		
	Z	M0648.02A8AMBB	FAIRING, CHIN, L.H., BATTLE BLUE	10/14		
	Z	M0648.02A8AMCA	FAIRING CHIN, LH, THRUST BLUE	02/17		
	Z	M0648.02A8AMW	CHIN FAIRING, L.H., MIDNIGHT BLACK	02/17		
	Z	M0660.B	DASH PANEL	02/10		
	Z	M0660.K	DASH PANEL, X1	11/14		
	Z	M0660.01A3	DASH PANEL, M2	02/10		
+	Z	M0660.8A	DASH PANEL	01/12		
	Z	M0662.CCFB	FRONT FENDER, BLUE KEVLAR/CARBON FIBER	07/15		
	Z	M0662.DA	FRONT FENDER, UNPNTED, WELD	07/15		
+	Z	M0662.QMAH	FRONT FENDER, BULL'S EYE RED	11/14		
+	Z	M0662.QMW	FRONT FENDER, MIDNIGHT BLACK	11/14		
+	Z	M0662.QMZ	FRONT FENDER, SUNSET ORANGE	11/14		
	Z	M0662.TMAH	FRONT FENDER, BULL'S EYE RED	11/14		
	Z	M0662.TMAW	FRONT FENDER, ARCTIC WHITE	02/17		
+	Z	M0662.TMBA	FRONT FENDER, GRAPE JUICE	11/14		
+	Z	M0662.TMZ	FRONT FENDER, SUNSET ORANGE	11/14		
	Z	M0662.02A8MAL	FRONT FENDER, SUNFIRE YELLOW	02/17		
	Z	M0662.02A8MAV	FRONT FENDER, ARTIC WHITE	02/17		
	Z	M0662.02A8MBB	FRONT FENDER, BATTLE BLUE	11/14		
	Z	M0662.02A8MCA	FRONT FENDER, THRUST BLUE	02/17		
	Z	M0662.02A8MW	FRONT FENDER, MIDNIGHT BLACK	02/17		
	Z	M0662.02A8MZ	FRONT FENDER, SUNSET ORANGE	02/17		
	Z	M0662.9C	FRONT FENDER, WELD, UNPNTD, S1, X1	07/15		
+	Z	M0664.TMBA	FAIRING, REAR TAIL, GRAPE JUICE	11/14		
	Z	M0664.TMZ	FAIRING, REAR TAIL,SUNSET ORANGE	11/14		
	Z	M0664.02A8MBB	TAILSECTION,BATTLE BLUE	12/14		
	Z	M0670.8A	HEADLIGHT BUCKET	11/14		
	Z	M0671.K	HEADLIGHT MOUNT, RH	02/10		
	Z	M0671.01A3	MOUNT, HDLIGHT, RH	02/10		
	Z	M0672.K	HEADLIGHT MOUNT, LH	03/14		
	Z	M0672.01A3	MOUNT, HDLIGHT, LH	02/10		
+	Z	M0672.9A	MOUNT, HEADLIGHT, L.H.	02/10		

Buell Obsolete Price Book

SHIP CODE	PART CODE	PART NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	DATE OBSOLETE	LAST DEALER NET	LAST AVAILABLE SUGGESTED RETAIL
+	Z	M0673.9	TURN SIGNAL STANDOFF	02/10		
	Z	M0674.L	BRACKET, TAIL LIGHT	12/12		
	Z	M0674.9D	BRACKET, TAIL LIGHT	02/10		
	Z	M0675.02A8	DECAL PANEL, UPPER TRIPLE	11/14		
	Z	M0675.1AA	DECAL, UPPER TRIPLE CLAMP	11/14		
	Z	M0675.1AD	GRAPHIC, HANDLEBAR CLAMP	11/14		
+	Z	M0675.1AS	GRAPHIC, HANDLEBAR CLAMP	04/10		
	Z	M0675.1AV	DECAL, HANDLEBAR CLAMP	02/17		
	Z	M0675.8	LABEL, BUELL DASH	02/10		
	Z	M0676.8	MIRROR MOUNT PAD	11/14		
	Z	M0678.8	SPACER, MIRROR	11/14		
	Z	M0681.KCFB	CHIN FAIRING, BLUE KEVLAR/CARBON FIBRE	07/15		
+	Z	M0681.KLMAW	FAIRING.CHIN,LH,ARCTIC WHITE	04/12		
+	Z	M0681.KPMD	CHIN FAIRING, PRIMED	11/10		
	Z	M0681.01A1MAH	CHIN FAIRING, BULLS EYE RED	01/17		
+	Z	M0681.01A1MAL	CHIN FAIRING, SUNFIRE YELLOW	07/14		
+	Z	M0681.01A1MAW	CHIN FAIRING, ARTIC WHITE	04/13		
+	Z	M0681.01A1MW	CHIN FAIRING, MIDNIGHT BLACK	03/14		
+	Z	M0681.01A1MZ	CHIN FAIRING, SUNSET ORANGE	11/14		
+	Z	M0682.B	TURN SIGNAL REINFORCEMENT BRACKET	02/10		
	Z	M0682.K	BRACKET, CHIN SPOILER	12/12		
	Z	M0683.K	BRACKET, LEFT SCOOP MOUNT	05/10		
	Z	M0689.5AA	DECAL, UPPER TRIPLE CLAMP, 25TH ANNIVSRY	02/17		
	Z	M0698.02A8AMB	CHIN SPOILER, CENTER SECTION, SILVER	02/17		
	Z	M0704.02A8	GROMMET, BODYWORK, SPECIAL	02/17		
	Z	M0720.4-12	TRIM, WINDSCREEN	11/14		
	Z	M0725.02A8	GRAPHIC, AIR BOX COVER, BLUE/ORANGE	04/14		
	Z	M0725.3A8	GRAPHIC, AIRBOX COVER	11/14		
+	Z	M0725A.2AM	GRAPHIC, AIRBOX COVER, AMBER OM BLACK	10/08		
	Z	M0726.1AD	GRAPHIC FOR W/SCREEN/TAIL SECTION	05/16		
	Z	M0728.Q	DECAL, WINDSCREEN	04/10		
+	Z	M0729.Q	DECAL, FUEL TANK COVER	04/10		
	Z	M0730BL/BL.8	DECAL, BLUE/BLUE, FUEL CELL	04/10		
	Z	M0730GR/GR.8	DECAL,FUEL TANK COVER, GRAY/GRAY	07/12		
	Z	M0730WH/BL.8	DECAL, FUEL TANK COVER, WHITE/GRAY	04/10		
+	Z	M0735.K	DECAL, WINDSCREEN, SILVER/GRAY	04/10		
	Z	M0735.02A1	DECAL, WINDSCREEN	07/12		
	Z	M0737.M	DECAL, TAIL SECTION, SILVER/LT. GRAY	04/10		
+	Z	M0738.M	DECAL, TAIL SECTION, SILVER/WHITE	04/10		
+	Z	M0739.K	DECAL, WINDSCREEN, SILVER/WHITE	04/10		
+	Z	M0739.L	DECAL, WINDSCREEN/TAIL, SILVER/WHITE	04/10		
+	Z	M0740.G	DECAL, FUEL TANK, BLUE/NAVY	06/09		
	Z	M0741.1AM	DECAL, CLUTCH COVER	02/17		
+	Z	M0742.G	DECAL, WINDSCREEN/TAIL, WHITE/BLUE	04/10		
	Z	M0742.M	DECAL, FRONT FAIRING, SILVER	04/10		
+	Z	M0742BL.A	DECAL, FRONT FAIRING, BLUE	04/10		
+	Z	M0742GR.B	DECAL, GRAY, NOSE, S3	04/10		
+	Z	M0742GR.8	DECAL, FRONT FAIRING, GRAY	04/10		
+	Z	M0742WH.8	DECAL, FRONT FAIRING, WHITE	04/10		
	Z	M0743.1AM	DECAL, ENGINE SIDE COVER PLUG	02/17		
	Z	M0744.G	DECAL, WINDSCREEN/TAIL, WHITE/BLUE	04/10		
+	Z	M0745.B	DECAL, TAIL SECTION	04/10		
+	Z	M0745.D	DECAL, TAIL SECTION	04/10		
	Z	M0745.E	DECAL, TAIL SECTION/SADDLEBAG	07/12		
+	Z	M0745.G	DECAL, TAIL SECTION	04/10		
	Z	M0745.2A8	DECAL, TAIL/FAIRING	11/14		
	Z	M0745.9	DECAL, WINDSCREEN/TAIL, WHITE/GRAY	09/12		
+	Z	M0745BL/BL.A	DECAL, TAIL SECTION, BLUE/BLUE	04/10		
	Z	M0745GR/GR.8	DECAL, TAIL SECTION, GRAY/GRAY	04/10		
+	Z	M0745WH/BL.8	DECAL, TAIL SECTION, WHITE/GRAY	04/10		
+	Z	M0746.G	DECAL, TAIL SECTION, WHITE/BLUE	04/10		
	Z	M0748.G	DECAL, TAIL SECTION, BLUE/BLUE	04/10		
	Z	M0750.2ACA	DECAL, AIRBOX COVER	11/14		
	Z	M0750.2A8	DECAL, AIR BOX COVER	11/14		
	Z	M0752.02A1	DECAL, CHIN FAIRING, LH	07/12		
	Z	M0753.02A1	DECAL, CHIN FAIRING, RH	07/12		
	Z	M0754.BB	HOLDER, LICENSE PLATE	07/12		
	Z	M0755.1AK	BRACKET, LICENSE PLATE	02/17		
	Z	M0756.1AD	TRUNK PAN	01/15		
	Z	M0756.1AMB	TRUNK PAN	02/17		
	Z	M0760.02A1	DECAL, FUEL TANK COVER, LH	07/12		
	Z	M0761.02A1	DECAL, FUEL TANK COVER, RH	07/12		
	Z	M0762A.2AT	GRAPHIC, RADIATOR POD,BLACK,SILVER, LEFT	04/15		
	Z	M0764.B	HOLDER, LICENSE PLATE, HDI	02/10		
	Z	M0765.B	GLOVE BOX	11/14		
	Z	M0767.01A1	DECAL, FUEL TANK COVER, LH	07/12		
	Z	M0768.01A1	DECAL, TANK, RH	07/12		
	Z	M0769.01A1	DECAL, TANK, LH	07/12		
	Z	M0770.01A1	DECAL, TANK, RH	07/12		
	Z	M0772.02A8	DECAL, TAIL VENT, SILVER/BLUE	10/15		
+	Z	M0773.01A3	DECAL, TAILSECTION, SILVER/CLEAR	04/10		
	Z	M0774.01A1	DECAL, WINDSCREEN, SILVER/CLEAR	07/12		
	Z	M0776.K	DECAL, FUEL TANK COVER, CHROME/SILVER	11/14		
+	Z	M0776.01A3	DECAL, FUEL TANK, CRADLE WHITE	04/10		
	Z	M0777.K	DECAL, WINDSCREEN/FUEL TANK CVR. WHT/WHT	11/14		
+	Z	M0777.01A3	DECAL, FUEL TANK COVER, CRADLE ORANGE	04/10		

SHIP CODE	PART CODE	PART NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	DATE OBSOLETE	LAST DEALER NET	LAST AVAILABLE SUGGESTED RETAIL
+	Z	M0778.K	DECAL, FUEL TANK COVER, WHITE/GRAY	04/10		
+	Z	M0779.K	DECAL, FUEL TANK COVER, BLUE/BLUE	04/10		
	Z	M0780.K	DECAL, FUEL TANK COVER, WHITE/BLUE	04/10		
	Z	M0781.K	DECAL, FUEL TANK COVER, GRAY/GRAY	04/10		
	Z	M0787.01A1	DECAL, FUEL TANK COVER, LH, BLUE/SLVR	07/12		
	Z	M0788.01A1	DECAL, FUEL TANK COVER, RH, BLUE/SLVR	07/12		
	Z	M0789.01A1	DECAL, FUEL TANK COVER, LH, SLVR/WHT	07/12		
	Z	M0790.01A1	DECAL, FUEL TANK COVER, RH, SLVR/WHT	07/12		
	Z	M0791.01A1	DECAL, WINDSCREEN, NUCLEAR BLUE/SILVER	07/12		
	Z	M0794.02A1	DECAL, FUEL TANK COVER, LH	07/12		
	Z	M0795.02A1	DECAL, FUEL TANK COVER, RH	07/12		
	Z	M0820.02A8	DECAL, CHIN FAIRING, SILVER/BLUE	11/14		
	Z	M0926A.1AU	TOP CASE, JUNIOR 40 STANDARD, NO LIGHTS	02/17		
	Z	M0926D.1AU	TOP CASE, JUNIOR 40 STD W/BRACKETS	02/17		
+	Z	M0930.1AK	SADDLEBAG SET,SIDE CASES,L&R W/KEY SET	01/10		
	Z	M1013.E	PLATE S/BAG BUMPER	03/12		
	Z	M1022.8	FAIRING BAG, LH	04/10		
	Z	M1023.8	FAIRING BAG, RH	04/10		
+	Z	M1024.8	DEFLECTOR, HORN	04/10		
+	Z	M1040.8	SCREEN, FRONT VENT	02/10		
+	Z	M1045.B	SCREEN KIT, FRONT VENT	10/12		
	Z	M1050.8	SCREEN VENT, REAR	02/10		
	Z	M1052.B	REAR VENT SCREEN SET(L & R)	04/10		
+	Z	M1224.02A8MBB	INTAKE COVER W/DECAL, BATTLE BLUE	11/14		
+	Z	M1224.2AAMCA	INTAKE COVER KIT, THRUST BLUE W/DECAL	11/14		
+	Z	M1224.2A8MBB	INTAKE COVER KIT W/DECAL, BATTLE BLUE	11/14		
+	Z	M1224.3AAMCA	INTAKE COVER KIT,THRUST BLUE W/DECAL	10/14		
+	Z	M1224.3A8MAL	INTAKE COVER KIT, SUNFIRE YELLOW W/DECAL	11/14		
+	Z	M1224.4A8MAL	INTAKE COVER KIT,SUNFIRE YELLOW W/DECAL	10/14		
+	Z	M1225.02A8MAW	INTAKE COVER, ARTIC WHITE (W/DECALS)	04/14		
	Z	M12601.1AUMWW	WINDSCREEN KIT, MIDNIGHT BLK, NO DECAL	07/08		
	Z	M1533.MA	BRACKET, FAIRING LOWER, RH	09/10		
+	Z	M1540.C	FENDER, REAR INNER, EURO/UK	05/10		
+	Z	M1550.A	FENDER, REAR INNER, BLACK	04/12		
+	Z	M1550.8	FENDER, REAR, INNER, CARBON FIBER	04/12		
+	Z	M1550.9A	FENDER, REAR INNER, CARBON FIBER,EURO/UK	05/10		
+	Z	M1554.C	FENDER, REAR INNER, CARBON FIBER, JPN	04/12		
+	Z	M1600.KAMAW	WINDSCREEN, ARTIC WHITE	04/12		
+	Z	M1600.KAMW	WINDSCREEN, MIDNITE BLACK	04/12		
+	Z	M1600.KAYD	WINDSCREEN, BLUE STREAK	02/10		
+	Z	M1600.KCFB	WINDSCREEN, BLUE KEVLAR/CARBON FIBRE	01/07		
+	Z	M1600.LYV	WINDSCREEN, ONYX ALLOY	02/10		
+	Z	M1600.1ANMCA	WINDSCREEN KIT, THRUST BLUE W/DECAL	11/14		
+	Z	M1611.KCFB	WINDSCREEN, BLUE KEVLAR/CRBN FIBRE,JAPAN	04/12		
+	Z	M1646.2A8MBB	FRONT FAIRING KIT W/DECAL, BATTLE BLUE	11/14		
	Z	M1647.02A8AMAW	CHIN FAIRING, RH, ARTIC WHITE (W/DECAL)	11/14		
	Z	M1648.02A8AMAW	CHIN FAIRING, LH, ARTIC WHITE (W/DECAL)	11/14		
+	Z	M1648.3A8MAL	CHIN FAIRING KIT,LH,SUNFIRE YEL W/DECAL	11/14		
+	Z	M1662.DAPMD	FENDER, FRONT, PRIME	03/14		
+	Z	M1663.BAPMD	FRONT FAIRING, PRIMED	04/12		
+	Z	M1664.GAPMD	TAIL SECTION, TWINTAIL, PRIMED	03/10		
	Z	M1664.KAYAJ	TAIL SECTION, CAST ALUMINUM	09/12		
+	Z	M1664.KAYAQ	TAIL SECTION, MILLENNIUM	04/12		
+	Z	M1664.LPMD	TAIL SECTION, PRIMED	04/13		
+	Z	M1664.2A8MBB	TAIL SECTION KIT W/DECAL, BATTLE BLUE	11/14		
+	Z	M1664.8PMD	TAIL SECTION, PRIMED	03/10		
+	Z	M1664.8YC	TAIL SECTION, CANYON RED	02/10		
+	Z	M1665.02A8MBB	TAIL SECTION, BATTLE BLUE (JAPAN)	10/14		
+	Z	M1665.1AAMBK	TAIL SECTION KIT W/DECAL,RACING RED (JPN	11/14		
+	Z	M1665.2A8MBB	TAIL SECTION KIT W/DECAL,BATTLE BLUE(JPN	10/14		
	Z	M1674.G	SUPPORT BRACKET, TAILLIGHT/SEAT	04/10		
+	Z	M1681.02A1	CHIN FAIRING, ARTIC WHITE	04/12		
+	Z	M1783.K	DECAL, FUEL TANK COVER	02/10		
	Z	M1907.3AK	KIT, RIDER COMFORT, XB12X/XT, CATEXHAUST	10/16		
+	Z	M2224.1AUMCW	INTAKE COVER KIT, BIRCH WHITE,NO DECAL	07/10		
+	Z	M2224.4A8AMAL	INTAKE COVER, SUNFIRE YELLOW	11/09		
+	Z	M2224.4A8AMBK	INTAKE COVER, RACING RED	11/09		
+	Z	M2224.4A8AMCA	INTAKE COVER, HAT TRICK DARK BLUE	11/09		
+	Z	M2224.4A8AMW	INTAKE COVER, MIDNIGHT BLACK	11/09		
+	Z	M2224.4A8AMZ	INTAKE COVER, SUNSET ORANGE	11/09		
+	Z	M2296.1AMMW	SIDE FAIRING KIT	02/10		
+	Z	M2296A.1AMMW	SIDE FAIRING KIT, 1125R, BLACK	08/09		
	Z	M2502.1AV	SEAL, RUBBER, TOP CASE	02/17		
	Z	M2503.1AV	SEAL, RUBBER, SIDE CASE	02/17		
	Z	M2504.1AV	STRAP, SIDE CASE	02/17		
+	Z	M2600.BA	FAIRING, NOSE PREPED, S3/T	01/12		
+	Z	M2600.1ADMAL	WINDSCREEN, SUNFIRE YELLOW	11/09		
+	Z	M2600.1ADMBK	WINDSCREEN, RACING RED	11/09		
+	Z	M2600.1ADMBX	WINDSCREEN, HERO BLUE	11/09		
+	Z	M2600.1ADMCC	WINDSCREEN, CHERRY BOMB	11/09		
+	Z	M2600.1ADMCD	WINDSCREEN, KICK ASH	11/09		
+	Z	M2600.1ADMCH	WINDSCREEN, VALENCIA ORANGE	11/09		
+	Z	M2600.1ADMW	WINDSCREEN, MIDNIGHT BLACK	11/09		
	Z	M2600.9	WINDSCREEN KIT, UNPNTD, NOT PRIMED	07/15		
+	Z	M2646.02A8MAL	FRONT FAIRING, SUNFIRE YELLOW	11/09		
+	Z	M2646.02A8MAW	FRONT FAIRING, ARTIC WHITE	11/09		

Buell Obsolete Price Book

SHIP CODE	PART CODE	PART NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	DATE OBSOLETE	LAST DEALER NET	LAST AVAILABLE SUGGESTED RETAIL
+	Z	M2646.02A8MBK	FRONT FAIRING, RACING RED	11/09		
+	Z	M2646.02A8MCA	FRONT FAIRING, THRUST BLUE	11/09		
+	Z	M2646.02A8MW	FRONT FAIRING, MIDNIGHT BLK	11/09		
+	Z	M2660.F	DASH PANEL, M2 TACH KIT	09/06		
+	Z	M2660.H	DASH PANEL	02/10		
	Z	M2660.L	DASH PANEL	11/14		
	Z	M2660.M	DASH PANEL	11/14		
+	Z	M2662.8	FENDER, FRT, UNPNTD, NOT PRIMED	11/14		
+	Z	M2663.B	FAIRING KIT, UNPNTD, NOT PRIMED, S3	11/14		
+	Z	M2664.02A8MAV	TAIL SECTION, ARTIC WHITE	11/09		
+	Z	M2664.02A8MBK	TAIL SECTION, RACING RED	11/09		
+	Z	M2664.02A8MCA	TAIL SECTION, THRUST BLUE	11/09		
+	Z	M2664.02A8MW	TAIL SECTION KIT, MIDNIGHT BLACK	11/09		
+	Z	M2664.9	TAILSECTION KIT, UNPNTD, NOT PRIMED	07/14		
+	Z	M2681.K	FAIRING, CHIN, UNPNTD, NOT PRIMED	10/10		
	Z	M3HAU05Z	CALIBRATION CODE, 2008, AUSTRALIA	02/10		
	Z	M3HBZ02Y/DT	CALIBRATION CODE, 1125 BRAZIL	05/08		
	Z	M3HEC02Y/DT	CALIBRATION CODE, 1125 HDI	09/08		
	Z	M3HUS02Y/DT	CALIBRATION CODE, 1125 DOMESTIC	09/08		
+	Z	M3034.2ATMBK	RDTR OTR SHROUD KIT,LFT,RACING RD,W/DCL	09/14		
	Z	N0002.E	HANDLEBAR, S3T	09/12		
	Z	N0002.L	HANDLEBAR, M2	11/14		
	Z	N0002.1ADYCX	HANDLEBAR, PHANTOM METALLIC	02/17		
	Z	N0002.8SS	HANDLEBAR, RH	02/10		
	Z	N0002.9	HANDLEBAR, S1	02/10		
+	Z	N0003.8SS	HANDLEBAR, LH	04/10		
	Z	N0008.1AKBYBQ	HANDLE, GRAB, PASS LH, MAGNESIUM TONE	02/17		
	Z	N0009.1AKFYBQ	HANDLE GRAB, PASS RH, MAGNESIUM TONE	02/17		
	Z	N0018.1AK	TAIL RACK DETENT	02/17		
	Z	N0022.8SS	HANDLE BAR RH	04/17		
	Z	N0033.8SS	HANDLE BAR LH	04/17		
	Z	N0037.1ATCZT	HANDLEBAR, CLUBMAN, BLACK ANODIZED	04/17		
	Z	N0037.4AKYBP	HANDLEBAR ASSY, GRAPHITE GREY	02/17		
	Z	N0050.9	GRIP, LEFT, S1	05/10		
	Z	N0054.2ADYCP	FOOTPEG SUPT, PSNGR, LH, GRAPHITE BRONZE	02/17		
	Z	N0055.2ADYCP	FOOTPEG SUPT, PSNGR, RH, GRAPHITE BRONZE	02/17		
	Z	N0095.02A8	PASSENGER FOOTPEG MOUNT KIT	11/14		
+	Z	N0096.1AJ	MASTER CYLINDER, FRONT, JAPAN	11/14		
	Z	N0103.1AMB	CLUTCH HOSE ASSY	02/17		
	Z	N0104.02A8	CLUTCH LEVER ASSY	10/15		
	Z	N0104.1AMA	CLUTCH MASTER CYLINDER W/BLACK LEVER	02/17		
+	Z	N0110.3	CLAMP	04/10		
	Z	N0151.B	HANDLEBAR SWITCH, LEFT	02/10		
	Z	N0158.B	HANDLEBAR SWITCH CONTROL, RH	11/14		
	Z	N0159.B	HANDLEBAR SWITCH CONTROL, LH	11/14		
+	Z	N0160.9	HANDLEBAR SWITCH, RIGHT	02/10		
+	Z	N0163.4	SPACER, PLASTIC	02/10		
+	Z	N0167.8	BOOT, RUBBER, MIRROR	02/10		
	Z	N0198.02A8	THROTTLE CAM KIT, REDUCED POWER	02/17		
	Z	N0198.1AA	THROTTLE CAM KIT, REDUCED POWER	02/17		
	Z	N0200.F	MASTER CYLINDER, FRONT	02/10		
	Z	N0200.R	MASTER CYLINDER, FRONT	02/10		
+	Z	N0221.R	MASTER CYL. W /WARNING LABEL, JAPAN	09/09		
	Z	N0305.01A3	IGNITION MODEL, AUST.	02/10		
	Z	N0306.01A3	IGNITION MODULE, M2	02/10		
	Z	N0306.9A	IGNITION MODULE	02/10		
	Z	N0307.1AM	CABLE ASSY, THROTTLE OPEN	02/17		
	Z	N0307.5AA	CABLE ASSY, THROTTLE OPEN	02/17		
	Z	N0307A.1AM	CABLE ASSY, THROTTLE OPEN	02/17		
	Z	N0307A.1AT	CABLE ASSY, THROTTLE OPEN (105 HDI)	02/17		
	Z	N0308.1AM	CABLE ASSY, THROTTLE CLOSED	01/17		
	Z	N0308.3AK	CABLE ASSY, THROTTLE CLOSED	02/17		
	Z	N0308.5AA	CABLE ASSY, THROTTLE CLOSED	02/17		
	Z	N0308A.1AM	CABLE ASSY, THROTTLE CLOSED	02/17		
	Z	N0309.3AK	THROTTLE CABLE, OPEN, JAPAN ONLY	02/17		
	Z	N0316.02A8	ECM MODULE, AUS	07/15		
+	Z	N0317.8	CABLE, THROTTLE, OPEN	02/10		
+	Z	N0318.8	CABLE, THROTTLE, CLOSE	02/10		
	Z	N0320.1AK	SHIFT LINKAGE ASSEMBLY	02/17		
+	Z	N0326.KA	MODULE,ECM EFI HDI	06/10		
+	Z	N0346.9	CLAMP, HANDLEBAR, RH	02/10		
+	Z	N0347.9	CLAMP, HANDLEBAR, LH	02/10		
	Z	N0348.1AD	CLAMP, HANDLEBAR	11/14		
	Z	N0348.1ADYBQ	CLAMP, HANDLEBAR, METALTONE GOLD	02/17		
	Z	N0348.1ADYT	CLAMP, HANDLEBAR UPPER, DESIGNER BLACK	02/17		
	Z	N0348.1ATYCX	CLAMP, HANDLEBAR, UPPER, PHANT METALLIC	02/17		
	Z	N0348.9	CLAMP, HANDLEBAR UPPER	02/10		
	Z	N0401.02A8YBP	BRACKET, FOOTPEG MNT, RH, GRAPHITE GREY	02/17		
	Z	N0401.02A8YCX	FOOTPEG SUPPORT,RIDER,RH,PHANT METALLIC	02/17		
	Z	N0402.02A8YBP	BRACKET, FOOTPEG MNT, LH, GRAPHITE GREY	02/17		
	Z	N0402.02A8YCX	FOOTPEG SUPT, RIDER, LH, PHANT METALLIC	02/17		
	Z	N0402.1ATZT	FOOTPEG SUPPORT, LH, BLK ANODIZED	02/17		
	Z	N0405.KYAQ	FOOTPEG MOUNT, PASSENGER	02/10		
+	Z	N0405.KYJ	MOUNT, PASSENGER FOOTPEG, WHITE	04/10		
+	Z	N0405.KYT	MOUNT, PASSENGER FOOTPEG, BLACK	04/10		
	Z	N0410.8	MOUNT, FOOTPEG, LH, LOWER	11/14		

SHIP CODE	PART CODE	PART NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	DATE OBSOLETE	LAST DEALER NET	LAST AVAILABLE SUGGESTED RETAIL
	Z	N0420.8	MOUNT, FOOTPEG LOWERING KIT, R.H.	11/14		
	Z	N0428.02A8	SPRING, COIL, PASSENGER FOOTPEG	02/17		
	Z	N0501.F	BRAKE PEDAL	02/10		
	Z	N0501.K	BRAKE PEDAL	11/14		
	Z	N0501.MA	BRAKE LEVER	02/10		
+	Z	N0501.8B	BRAKE PEDAL	02/10		
+	Z	N0501.9E	BRAKE PEDAL	02/10		
	Z	N0502.8B	FOOTPEG ASSY, LEFT	11/14		
	Z	N0503.8B	FOOTPEG ASSEMBLY, RIGHT	09/14		
+	Z	N0505.8C	PLUNGER ROD, BRAKE CYLINDER	02/10		
	Z	N0508.M	SHIFT LINKAGE ROD ASSY	08/12		
	Z	N0513.2A	PIVOT BUSHING	11/14		
	Z	N0514.2	WASHER, THRUST, FOOTPEG	11/14		
	Z	N0526.1AKZT	FOOTPEG MOUNT ASSY, LEFT, PIRANHA BLK	02/17		
	Z	N0530.1AM	BRAKE PEDAL ASSEMBLY	02/17		
+	Z	N0550.K	CLEVIS, FOOT MOUNT	02/10		
+	Z	N0550.8	FOOTPEG MOUNT, PASSENGER	02/10		
	Z	N0553.1AK	FOOTPEG, PASSENGER, RH	02/17		
	Z	N0554.02A8ZT	HEEL GUARD, RIDER LT, BLACK ANODIZED	10/15		
	Z	N0554.1AMAYCP	HEEL GUARD, RIDER, LH, GRAPHITE BRONZE	09/09		
	Z	N0555.02A8ZT	HEEL GUARD, RIDER RT, BLACK ANODIZED	10/15		
	Z	N0555.1AMAYCP	HEEL GUARD, RIDER, RH, GRAPHITE BRONZE	02/17		
	Z	N0601.KA	SHIFT PEDAL ASSEMBLY, X1	11/14		
	Z	N0601.9B	SHIFT PEDAL, S1	07/15		
+	Z	N0603.8	SHIFT LEVER BUSHING, MOTOR	10/09		
	Z	N0605.8	SHIFT ROD LINKAGE	11/14		
+	Z	N0606.8	SHIFT ROD	04/10		
	Z	N0611.8A	SHIFT LEVER	11/14		
	Z	N0612.2	ROD END, MALE, LH THREADS	11/14		
	Z	N0614.01A1	MOUNT, SHIFT LEVER, INNER	11/14		
	Z	N0630.1AM	SHIFT PEDAL ASSEMBLY	02/17		
	Z	N0675.1AK	GRAPHIC, HANDLEBAR CLAMP	02/17		
+	Z	N0707.8	SPACER, BRAKE ROD END	02/10		
	Z	N0805.5AA	THROTTLE CABLE RETAINING CLIP	02/17		
	Z	N0903.1AK	TRAVEL LIMITER, ULYSSES	02/17		
	Z	N1016.1AK	TAIL RACK W/GRAPHIC	08/16		
	Z	N1016.1AV	TAIL RACK W/GRAPHIC	07/15		
+	Z	N1040.08AZCFC	HEEL GUARD, RIDER SECONDARY,LH W/ADHTAPE	03/16		
+	Z	N1041.08AZCFC	HEEL GUARD, RIDER SECONDARY,RH W/ADHTAPE	03/16		
+	Z	N1151.9	HANDLEBAR SWITCH, LEFT	04/10		
+	Z	N1517.G	REARSHIFT SET, SIDE BODY	09/09		
	Z	N1518.G	REAR SETS BRAKE STOP	02/10		
	Z	N1519.G	REAR SETS, MASTER CYLINDER GUARD	02/10		
	Z	N1520.G	REAR SETS, MASTER CYLINDER SPACER	02/10		
	Z	N1521.G	SPACER, REAR SETS, PRO RACE	02/10		
	Z	N1601.8	SHIFT LEVER KIT	06/13		
+	Z	N2000.1ASYBP	SUPER TT TWO-UP KIT	11/09		
	Z	N2002A.1AT	KIT, 1125CR HANDLEBAR OPTION, 105HDITALL	10/10		
	Z	N2161.8A	MIRROR ASSY, L.H.	02/14		
	Z	N2162.8A	MIRROR ASSY, R.H.	03/13		
+	Z	N2172.B	MIRROR ASSY, R.H., JAPAN	09/09		
+	Z	O0000.8	GROMMET, TURN SIGNAL RH	02/10		
	Z	O0001.8	GROMMET SLEEVE, TURN SIGNAL	02/10		
+	Z	O0008.8	LOCKING TAB	11/09		
+	Z	O0010.8	MOUNT, RUBBER, FUEL TANK	02/10		
	Z	O0600.8	LOCK, CAM FORK	02/10		
+	Z	O0606.8	ALLEN DRIVER, BALL END, 7"	04/10		
	Z	O0607.8	HINGE, SPACE BLOCK	09/12		
+	Z	O0608.8	SWELL LOCK GUIDE	06/10		
	Z	O0612.K	PLUG, SWINGARM	12/12		
	Z	O0618.8	SWELL LATCH, 19-91-10	07/12		
	Z	O0620.8	LOCK, BARREL KEY, S/BAGS	02/10		
	Z	O0630.8	GASKET, HINGE, BLACK	04/12		
+	Z	O0631.8	HINGE PLATE	02/10		
+	Z	O0632.8	WASHER, FINISH, S2	02/10		
+	Z	O0633.8	CATCH, S/BAG LID	02/10		
	Z	O0650.8	CLAMP, LOOP, CUSHION 3/4 INCH, 58LC7SS	03/13		
+	Z	O0680.8	FASTENER, 1/4 TURN	02/10		
	Z	O0681.8	RETAINER,1/4 TURN FASTENER, 85-34-201-20	02/10		
+	Z	O0682.8	WASHER, SEALING, BLACK RUBBER	02/10		
	Z	O0700.M	HINGE, FEMALE S/BAG	09/12		
+	Z	O0710.M	MALE HINGE, SADDLEBAG	11/10		
	Z	O0710.8	OFFSET KNUCKLE	09/12		
	Z	O0720.8	OFFSET KNUCKLE	09/11		
+	Z	O0800.8	LINER, SADDLEBAG, RH	06/09		
	Z	P0013.1AA	FUEL RAIL, THROTTLE BODY MANIFOLD	11/14		
	Z	P0014.1AAA	BRACKET, CABLE, EXHAUST VALVE ACTUATOR	11/14		
	Z	P0020.1AA	ISOLATOR, EVA, UPPER	11/14		
	Z	P0021.1AA	ISOLATOR, EVA, LOWER	11/14		
	Z	P0023.02A8	BRACKET, CABLE, THROTTLE	11/14		
	Z	P0023.5AA	BRACKET, THROTTLE CABLE	07/15		
	Z	P0024.02A8	LEVER ASY, THROTTLE	11/14		
	Z	P0025.02A8	VELOCITY STACK, ONE PIECE	11/14		
	Z	P0025.1AAA	VELOCITY STACK	07/15		
	Z	P0025.1AM	FUNNEL, INTAKE	02/17		
	Z	P0026.1AA	FUEL INJECTOR FRT/TBM-5	07/15		

Buell Obsolete Price Book

SHIP CODE	PART CODE	PART NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	DATE OBSOLETE	LAST DEALER NET	LAST AVAILABLE SUGGESTED RETAIL
Z		P0027.1AA	FUEL INJECTOR, RR/TBM-5	07/15		
Z		P0036.1AMA	HOSE, ENGINE BREATHER	02/17		
Z		P0037.1AMA	HOSE, IDLE AIR CONTROL	02/17		
Z		P0045.02A8	CLIP, REGULATOR FUEL PUMP	11/14		
Z		P0045.3A8	CLIP, REGULATOR, FUEL PUMP	07/15		
Z		P0046.1AMB	INTAKE SOLENOID ASSY	02/17		
Z		P0046.2AC	SOLENOID ASSY	02/17		
Z		P0047.1AMA	INTAKE SOLENOID CABLE	02/17		
Z		P0066.1AM	HOSE ASSY, THROTTLE BODY TO CARBON CANN.	02/17		
Z		P0066.5AC	HOSE ASSY, THRRTL BODY-CARBON CANNISTER	02/17		
Z		P0067.1AM	HOSE ASSY, FUEL VENT, CALIF,	02/17		
Z		P0067.5AC	HOSE ASSY, FUEL VENT, CALIF	02/17		
Z		P0068.5AA	HOSE REDUCER	07/15		
Z		P0089.1AMB	BREATHER HOSE FILTER	02/17		
Z		P0105.K	SENSOR BOOT	02/10		
Z		P0125.02A8	O-RING, FUEL PUMP	11/14		
Z		P0127.02A8	O-RING, FUEL PUMP	07/15		
Z		P0130.KB	FUEL PUMP ASSY	11/14		
Z		P0130.5AA	FUEL PUMP ASSEMBLY	07/15		
Z		P0133.K	SEAL, ELECTRICAL FITTING	12/11		
Z		P0134.K	SEAL, FUEL FITTING	12/11		
Z		P0139.K	GROMMET, AIR INTAKE TEMP	02/17		
Z		P0141.K	GASKET, SNORKEL	08/12		
Z		P0142.K	BRACKET, FUSE BLOCK	02/10		
Z		P0143.K	BACKPLATE	11/14		
+		P0150.BA	FUEL LOCKING CAP ASSY	02/10		
Z		P0159.K	BRACKET, BANK ANGLE SENSOR	02/10		
+		P0173.Q	ENGRAVED FUEL CAP, 2000 XIR	04/06		
+		P0174.Q	EMGRAVED FUEL CAP, 2000 XIM	04/06		
Z		P0176.K	WASHER, FLAT, WIRE OUTLET	11/14		
Z		P0177.KA	O-RING, FUEL PUMP, REGULATOR	07/15		
Z		P0178.KA	O-RING, FUEL PUMP, REGULATOR	07/15		
Z		P0179.K	RETAINING CLAMP, FUEL PUMP	03/13		
+		P0180.K	ENGRAVED FUEL CAP, 1999 X1	04/06		
+		P0181.K	FUEL CAP, ENGRAVED	04/06		
Z		P0187.02A8	E-CLIP, FUEL PUMP	11/16		
Z		P0188.02A8	CAP, FUEL PUMP	04/07		
Z		P0189.02A8A	DRAIN PLUG WITH O-RING, FUEL PUMP	11/14		
Z		P0191.02A8	SENSOR ASSY & SCREW KIT	11/14		
Z		P0194.02A8	WIRE ASSY & SCREW KIT, FUEL PUMP	11/14		
Z		P0201.K	BRACKET, FUEL FILTER SUPPORT	02/10		
Z		P0204.1AM	JET HOLDER	02/17		
Z		P0213.1AMA	AIR FILTER ELEMENT	02/17		
Z		P0213.9	AIR FILTER ELEMENT	11/14		
+		P0214.8A	AIR FILTER BACK PLATE	04/10		
Z		P0215.E	AIRBOX COVER - NOT PAINTED	11/14		
Z		P0215.02A8	AIRBOX COVER	11/14		
Z		P0215.1AA	AIRBOX COVER	11/14		
Z		P0215.1AMA	AIRBOX COVER	02/17		
Z		P0215.3AA	AIRBOX COVER	02/17		
+		P0218.8	STANDOFF, AIR CLEANER	09/09		
+		P0219.8	SPACER, SCREW 1/4 X 28	09/09		
Z		P0221.1AM	SENSOR, FUEL RAIL PRESSURE	02/17		
Z		P0235.9A	BREATHER FITTING 90 DEGREE	10/13		
Z		P0241.8	VENTURI RING	03/10		
Z		P0242.1AM	SNAP RING, FUEL PUMP	02/17		
+		P0250.8	AIR FILTER BACK PLATE	11/09		
Z		P0268.5AA	FUEL RAIL ASSY	01/15		
+		P0271.8	CARBURETOR SUPPORT	09/09		
Z		P0279.3AA	SENSOR, THROTTLE POSITION	07/15		
Z		P0279.5AA	SENSOR, THROTTLE POSITION	07/15		
Z		P0283.5AA	CABLE WHEEL	07/15		
Z		P0284.5AA	GASKET, IAC HOUSING	07/15		
+		P0305.8SS	SCREW, STAINLESS, 1/4 X 3/4	02/10		
+		P0313.9	ISOLATOR, FUEL TANK, L.H.	02/10		
Z		P0315.9	ISOLATOR, FUEL TANK, RIGHT SIDE	07/15		
+		P0343.K	AIR FILTER BACK PLATE, CALIF.	10/09		
Z		P0353.1AMXT	SOLENOID MNT, ACTIVE INTAKE, BLK E-COAT	02/17		
Z		P0353.2AC	BRACKET, SOLENOID MOUNTING	02/17		
Z		P0356.3A8	CLAMP, FUEL FILTER	07/15		
Z		P0360.5AC	CLAMP, P-STYLE	02/17		
+		P0414.C	AIR FILTER BACK PLATE, CALIF, M2	10/09		
Z		P0489.1AM	BREATHER HOSE FILTER GASKET	07/15		
+		P0502.8	HOSE, CANNISTER TO AIR CLEANER	09/09		
+		P0504.8	SPACER	09/09		
Z		P0508.1AM	MANIFOLD ASSY, AIR PRESSURE SENSOR	02/17		
+		P0552.C	BRACKET, UPPER AIR BOX, 97 M2/S1	08/08		
+		P0552.9	BRACKET, UPPER, A/CLEANER COVER	10/09		
+		P0554.9	SNORKEL, AIRBOX	11/14		
Z		P0556.9C	PLATE, SNORKEL	11/14		
Z		P0559.B-11	SEAL, AIBOX, 11-3/4 INCH LONG	11/14		
Z		P0559.9-39	RUBBER TRIM, A/CLEANER BACKING PLATE	07/12		
+		P0560.9B	BRACKET, AIR FILTER BOX, FRONT	08/08		
Z		P0561.9B	AIRBOX BRACKET	09/09		
+		P0562.9B	BRACKET, BACK PLATE, UPPER	04/10		
Z		P0700.02A8	AIRBOX BASEPLATE ASSY	11/14		

SHIP CODE	PART CODE	PART NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	DATE OBSOLETE	LAST DEALER NET	LAST AVAILABLE SUGGESTED RETAIL
	Z	P0700.2AC	AIRBOX BASEPLATE ASSY	11/14		
	Z	P0701.3AC	BASEPLATE ASSY, AIRBOX, JPN	01/15		
+	Z	P0714.M	AIR CLEANER BACK PLATE, JAPAN	09/09		
+	Z	P0764.K	SNORKEL, SECONDARY (HDI)	04/10		
	Z	P0803.1AAA	THROTTLE BODY MANIFOLD, 49MM	11/14		
	Z	P0803.2A8A	MANIFOLD, THROTTLE BODY, 45MM	11/14		
	Z	P0803.4AJ	MANIFOLD, THROTTLE BODY, 45MM	07/15		
	Z	P0803.5AA	MANIFOLD, THROTTLE BODY, 49MM	07/15		
	Z	P0803.6AJ	THROTTLE BODY MANIFOLD, 45MM	07/15		
	Z	P0803.7AA	THROTTLE BODY MANIFOLD, 49MM	07/15		
	Z	P0815.2AAA	MANIFOLD, THROTTLE BODY, 49MM, JAPAN	11/14		
	Z	P0815.3A8A	MANIFOLD, THROTTLE BODY, 45MM, JAPAN	07/15		
	Z	P0815.4AJ	MANIFOLD, THROTTLE BODY, 45MM, JAPAN	07/15		
	Z	P0815.5AA	MANIFOLD, THROTTLE BODY, 49MM, JAPAN	07/15		
	Z	P0815.6AJ	THROTTLE BODY MANIFOLD, 45MM, JAPAN	07/15		
	Z	P0815.7AA	THROTTLE BODY MANIFOLD, 49MM, JAPAN	07/15		
	Z	P0817.1AM	INTAKE NECK	02/17		
	Z	P0851.02A8	DUCT, INTAKE	11/14		
	Z	P0851.1AMB	INTAKE SNORKEL, RAM AIR	02/17		
	Z	P1018.4AJ	THROTTLE CAM KIT, 984CC, REDUCED POWER	03/17		
+	Z	P1109.KACFB	FUEL CELL CVR, BLUE KEVLAR/CARBON FIBER	04/12		
+	Z	P1109.KAMAH	FUEL TANK COVER, BULL'S EYE RED	04/12		
+	Z	P1109.KAMAL	FUEL TANK COVER, SUNFIRE YELLOW	04/12		
+	Z	P1109.KAMAW	FUEL TANK COVER, ARTIC WHITE	04/12		
+	Z	P1109.KAMW	FUEL TANK COVER, MIDNITE BLACK	04/12		
+	Z	P1109.02A1MAL	FUEL TANK COVER, SUNFIRE YELLOW	04/12		
+	Z	P1109.02A1MAW	FUEL TANK COVER, ARTIC WHITE	04/12		
+	Z	P1109.02A1MW	FUEL TANK COVER, MIDNIGHT BLACK	04/12		
+	Z	P1109.8A7MAW	FUEL CELL CVR KIT, ARCTIC WHITE	11/16		
+	Z	P1109.8PMD	COVER, F/TANK, PRIME	03/10		
+	Z	P1110.BPMD	FUEL CELL, PRIMED	04/12		
+	Z	P1110.9PMD	FUEL CELL, PRIMED	01/13		
+	Z	P1119.02A1	FUEL TANK COVER, SKY WHITE	04/12		
+	Z	P1214.C	AIR CLEANER BACK PLATE KIT	09/09		
	Z	P1215.B	AIRBOX COVER	11/14		
+	Z	P1215.C	AIRBOX COVER KIT	09/09		
	Z	P1215.K	AIRBOX COVER KIT	02/13		
	Z	P1216.G	AIR CLEANER BACK PLATE	09/09		
+	Z	P1715.C	AIRBOX COVER, HDI	02/17		
+	Z	P1715.E	AIRBOX COVER, EURO	09/09		
+	Z	P1764.C	SNORKEL, OUTER, AIR BOX COVER, HDI	10/09		
	Z	P1804.1AM	INTAKE FLANGE (MANIFOLD) W/GASKET	10/15		
+	Z	P1999.KA	FUEL CELL	03/14		
	Z	P2109.K	COVER KIT, UNPNTD, NOT PRIMED	07/15		
+	Z	P2110.B	FUEL CELL ASSY, UNPNTD, NOT PRIMED	04/12		
+	Z	P2110.M	FUEL CELL ASSY, UNPNTD, NOT PRIMED	04/12		
+	Z	P2110.9	FUEL CELL ASSY, UNPNTD, NOT PRIMED	04/12		
+	Z	P2215.8	COVER, AIR FILTER, CARB.	01/08		
	Z	Q0002.3AA	OIL COOLER	02/17		
	Z	Q0009.3AA	OIL FITTING COVER	11/14		
	Z	Q0011.02A8	O-RING, OIL BREATHER FITTING	11/14		
	Z	Q0013.02A8	O-RING, FEEDER FITTING	11/14		
	Z	Q0015.1AM	OIL NOZZLE ASBLY	02/17		
	Z	Q0021.1AMA	RADIATOR, RIGHT	02/17		
	Z	Q0021A.1AM	RADIATOR, RIGHT	12/08		
	Z	Q0022.1AMA	RADIATOR, LEFT	02/17		
	Z	Q0022A.1AM	RADIATOR, LEFT	04/09		
	Z	Q0030A.1AM	OIL LINE, COOLER INPUT	02/17		
	Z	Q0031.1AMD	OIL LINE, COOLER RETURN	09/07		
	Z	Q0041.1AM	NIPPLE, 13,2/9,5-M14X1,5	02/17		
	Z	Q0044.1AM	OIL LINE FITTING	02/17		
	Z	Q0053.1AMA	GEAR, OIL PUMP	02/17		
	Z	Q0054.1AM	OIL PUMP GEAR, 37 T	02/17		
	Z	Q0060.1AM	COOLING FAN	02/17		
	Z	Q0062.1AM	OIL DUCT COVER	02/17		
	Z	Q0063.1AM	OIL STRAINER	02/17		
	Z	Q0065.1AM	COVER, OIL PUMP	02/17		
	Z	Q0070.1AM	OVERFLOW TANK ASSY	02/17		
	Z	Q0075.1AMA	OIL NOZZLE ASSY	02/17		
	Z	Q0081.1AM	OIL SUCTION ADAPTER	02/17		
	Z	Q0082.1AM	OIL DUCT COVER	02/17		
	Z	Q0083.1AM	OIL COLLECTOR	02/17		
	Z	Q0084.1AM	OIL SUMP BAFFLE	02/17		
	Z	Q0107.02A8	TUBE ASSY, OIL BREATHER	11/14		
	Z	Q0109.02A8	O-RING, OIL FILLER PLUG, XB	11/14		
	Z	Q0110.K	OIL TANK ASSY	04/12		
+	Z	Q0111.8Q	FILLER PLUG, OIL TANK	02/10		
	Z	Q0111.9Q	FILLER PLUG, 96 S1	07/12		
	Z	Q0129.1AM	RADIATOR BLEEDER VALVE	07/07		
	Z	Q0222.1AMA	THERMOSTAT	07/15		
	Z	Q0225.1AM	RADIATOR HOSE, THERMOSTAT TO PUMP	02/17		
	Z	Q0226.1AMB	RADIATOR HOSE, THERMOSTAT TO LEFT RAD.	02/17		
	Z	Q0230.1AM	RADIATOR HOSE, RADIATOR CROSSOVER	09/07		
	Z	Q0233.1AM	RADIATOR HOSE, RETURN TO PUMP	09/07		
	Z	Q0233.1AMA	RADIATOR HOSE, RETURN TO PUMP	02/17		
	Z	Q0236.1AM	RADIATOR BLEED HOSE	02/17		

Buell Obsolete Price Book

SHIP CODE	PART CODE	PART NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	DATE OBSOLETE	LAST DEALER NET	LAST AVAILABLE SUGGESTED RETAIL
	Z	Q0238.1AM	RADIATOR HOSE, CROSSOVER, LEFT	02/17		
	Z	Q0239.1AM	RADIATOR HOSE, CROSSOVER, RIGHT	02/17		
	Z	Q0240.1AM	CROSSOVER TUBE,RAD.CROSSOVER HOSE ASY	02/17		
	Z	Q0250.1AM	TUBE, VENTING	02/17		
	Z	Q0307.1AMA	OIL COOLER MOUNTING BRACKET	02/17		
	Z	Q0360.1AM	OIL PUMP SHAFT	02/17		
	Z	Q0362.1AM	OIL PUMP HOUSING	02/17		
	Z	Q0363.1AM	ROTOR, INNER AND OUTER	02/17		
	Z	Q0428.1AM	WATERPUMP SHAFT ASSEMBLY	02/17		
	Z	Q1080.1AM	VALVE, PRESSURE RETAINING, SPRINGS&SCREW	10/15		
	Z	R0024.1AM	OIL FILTER COVER	02/17		
	Z	R0025.1AM	OIL SIEVE COVER	02/17		
	Z	R0027.1AM	INNER DIAPHRAGM COVER	02/17		
	Z	R0029.1AMA	RING, DIAPHRAGM ASSY	01/08		
+	Z	R0050.K	FAN BRKT X1 JPN	10/09		
	Z	R0050.M	FAN BRACKET, S3/S3T, JPN	02/10		
	Z	R0051.K	FAN BRACKET STANDOFF, X1, JPN	02/10		
	Z	R0053.1ADB	SCREEN, COOLING FAN	10/15		
	Z	R0111.1AM	VALVE COVER	02/17		
	Z	S0001.3AC	COVER, ACTUATOR VALVE EXHAUST	02/17		
	Z	S0096.1AA	CLIP, MUFFLER CABLE, NYLON	02/17		
	Z	S0097.1AAA	SPRING, SHAFT RETENTION MUFFLER	02/17		
	Z	S0101.K	HEADER ASSY, 2.5 INCH ID	08/12		
	Z	S0101.KYAR	HEADER ASSY, SILVER CERAMIC, DOM	02/10		
	Z	S0101.KYBC	HEADER ASSY, BLUE	02/10		
	Z	S0101.L	HEADER ASSY, BLACK FINISH	05/13		
	Z	S0101.MYAR	HEADER ASSY, SILVER CERAMIC, HDI	02/10		
	Z	S0101.MYBC	HEADER ASSY, BLUE	02/10		
+	Z	S0101.R	HEADER ASSY, BRUSHED FINISH	06/13		
	Z	S0101.1AAA	HEADER ASSY	08/15		
	Z	S0101.1AMC	HEADER ASSY, FRONT	02/17		
	Z	S0101.5AA	HEADER ASSY	12/16		
	Z	S0101.6AJ	HEADER ASSY, XB9	02/17		
+	Z	S0101.9A	HEADER ASSY	02/10		
	Z	S0102.1AMA	HEADER ASSY, REAR	02/17		
	Z	S0102.3AM	HEADER ASSY, REAR	02/17		
	Z	S0106.R	HEADER ASSY, 2 INCH ID, ENG/EURO/AUS/JPN	11/14		
	Z	S0110.CA	MUFFLER	02/10		
	Z	S0110.KA	MUFFLER	02/10		
	Z	S0110.1AMJ	MUFFLER ASSY, W/CATALYST	02/17		
	Z	S0110.1AS	MUFFLER ASSY	02/17		
	Z	S0110.8	MUFFLER	02/10		
	Z	S0110.9	MUFFLER, 1200, FINISHED	04/10		
	Z	S0110A.1AMA	MUFFLER ASSY, NO CATALYST	02/17		
	Z	S0111.3AKA	MUFFLER, EEC	02/17		
	Z	S0120.3	CLAMP, SHOCK RESERVOIR	02/10		
	Z	S0123.2C	MUFFLER SUPPORT	11/14		
	Z	S0131.02A8	SENSOR, BANK ANGLE	10/15		
	Z	S0144.02A8	MUFFLER, JAPAN	11/14		
	Z	S0144.1AS	MUFFLER ASSY, JAPAN	02/17		
	Z	S0144.3A8	MUFFLER, JAPAN	11/14		
	Z	S0144.4A8	MUFFLER, JAPAN	07/15		
	Z	S0144.6AA	MUFFLER, JAPAN	02/17		
+	Z	S0151.8B	SPACER, MUFFLER MOUNT	02/10		
	Z	S0161.01A1	SPACER, MUFFLER MOUNT	11/14		
	Z	S0175.L	HEAT SHIELD	02/10		
+	Z	S0175.8Q	HEAT SHIELD	02/10		
	Z	S0175.9	HEAT SHIELD	02/10		
	Z	S0185.1AMC	MUFFLER INLET FLANGE GASKET	02/17		
	Z	S0187.1AM	MUFFLER SUPPORT, LEFT SIDE	02/17		
	Z	S1110.F	MUFFLER	02/10		
+	Z	S1121.G	HEADER, SUPPORT RACE	10/09		
+	Z	T0111.L	TIMER COVER	09/09		
	Z	T0111.Q	TIMER COVER, MILLENIUM	05/10		
	Z	T0111.01A1	TIMER COVER, X1	02/10		
	Z	T0111.02A1	TIMER COVER, X1	07/12		
	Z	T0111.1AA	TIMER COVER	11/14		
	Z	T0111.1AC	TIMER COVER	11/14		
	Z	T0111.1AD	TIMER COVER, XB9S	11/14		
	Z	T0111.1AJ	TIMER COVER	11/14		
	Z	T0111.1AK	TIMER COVER	11/14		
	Z	T0111.1AN	TIMER COVER	11/14		
	Z	T0111.1AS	TIMER COVER	11/14		
	Z	T0111.2AC	TIMER COVER	11/14		
	Z	T0111.3A8	TIMER COVER	11/14		
	Z	T0111.4AA	TIMER COVER	11/14		
+	Z	T0111.8	TIMER COVER	09/09		
+	Z	T0115.8Q	TIMER COVER, INNER	04/10		
	Z	T0120.4AJ	GRAPHIC, OIL PUMP COVER, 984CC	02/17		
	Z	T0120.5AA	GRAPHIC, OIL PUMP COVER, 1203CC	02/17		
+	Z	T1120.1AMB	ENG, BUELL 1125, STD THROTTLE, 2008	07/13		
+	Z	T1120.2AMA	ENG, BUELL 1125, STD THROTTLE, 2009-10	10/13		
+	Z	T1130.1AMB	ENG, BUELL 1125, REDUCD PWR THRTTLE,2008	07/13		
+	Z	T1130.2AMA	ENG, BUELL 1125,REDUCDPWRTHRITTLE,2009-10	07/13		
	Z	U0002.1AMA	CONNECTING ROD W/COVER ASSY	02/17		
	Z	U0010.1AM	PLAIN BEARING 42X45X19	02/17		

SHIP CODE	PART CODE	PART NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	DATE OBSOLETE	LAST DEALER NET	LAST AVAILABLE SUGGESTED RETAIL
	Z	U0040.1AM	BALANCER SHAFT ASSEMBLY, BOTTOM	02/17		
	Z	U0041.1AM	BALANCE DRIVE ASSEMBLY, TOP	02/17		
+	Z	VS1010.C	VINYL SLEEVE, 5/8" I. D. X 10" LONG	11/09		
+	Z	VS1226.D	VINYL SLEEVE, 3/4" I. D. X 26" LONG	11/09		
	Z	V0001.1AMA	CYLINDER HEAD ASSY	02/17		
	Z	V0002.1AMA	CYLINDER HEAD ASSY	02/17		
	Z	V0050.1AMA	PISTON RING SET	02/17		
	Z	V0061.1AMA	PISTON PIN, 22 X 14 X 59,7	02/17		
	Z	V0170.1AM	STUD	02/17		
	Z	V0200.1AMB	PISTON ASSEMBLY	02/17		
	Z	X0006.1AM	PAWL	07/07		
	Z	X0009.1AMA	MAINSHAFT	02/17		
	Z	X0010.1AMA	INDEX LEVER ASSY	02/17		
	Z	X0011.1AM	PRIMARY DRIVE ASBLY	06/07		
	Z	X0012.1AMA	CLUTCH DRUM	01/17		
	Z	X0019.1AMB	PIN, CLUTCH RELEASE	02/17		
	Z	X0042.1AM	PINION, GEAR	02/17		
	Z	X0043.1AM	PINION, FREE	02/17		
	Z	X0044.1AM	GEAR, TRANSMISSION, 16T	02/17		
	Z	X0045.1AM	PINION, FREE	02/17		
	Z	X0046.1AM	PINION, GEAR	02/17		
	Z	X0047.1AM	PINION, FREE	02/17		
	Z	X0048.1AM	PINION, FREE	02/17		
	Z	X0049.1AM	PINION, GEAR	02/17		
	Z	X0050.1AM	PINION, FREE	02/17		
	Z	X0060.1AM	HOSE, LOW PRESSURE	02/17		
	Z	X0066.1AMA	SHIM, INDEX	02/17		
	Z	X0067.1AMA	FITTING, IMPULSE	06/07		
	Z	X0068.1AM	GEARSHIFT SHAFT W/PAWL ASSY	02/17		
	Z	X0071.1AM	DISK PLATE, OUTER	02/17		
	Z	X0072.1AM	DISK PLATE, INNER	02/17		
	Z	X0088.1AM	TRIGGER WHEEL, 8T	02/17		
	Z	X0090.1AM	GEARSHIFT FORK ASSY	02/17		
	Z	X0091.1AM	GEARSHIFT FORK ASSY	02/17		
	Z	X0092.1AM	GEARSHIFT FORK ASSY	02/17		
	Z	X0100.1AMA	PLATE, SUPPORT, INNER SIDE	02/17		
	Z	X0101.1AMA	PLATE, SUPPORT, OUTSIDE	02/17		
	Z	X0170.1AM	HOSE, LOW PRESSURE, 65MM	02/17		
	Z	YH001.B	WIRE EXTENSION, BROWN, S3T	07/12		
	Z	YH002.B	WIRE EXTENSION, PURPLE	12/11		
	Z	YH003.B	WIRE EXTENSION, BLACK, S3T	12/11		
+	Z	YH004.F	TACH KIT EXTENSION WIRE	09/06		
+	Z	YH020.OQQ	TURN SIGNAL GROUND HARNESS	11/09		
	Z	YH022.9	HARNESS, REAR FENDER	04/12		
+	Z	YH024.9	WIRE HARNESS, CLUTCH SWITCH	02/10		
	Z	YH031.H	HARNESS, CLOCK	03/12		
	Z	YH032.K	WIRE HARNESS, TACH	02/10		
	Z	YH033.K	WIRE HARNESS, SPEEDO/REST SWT.	02/10		
+	Z	YH080.C	JUMPER WIRE	02/10		
	Z	YH350.BA	HARNESS, REAR WIRING	04/12		
	Z	YH350.KA	WIRE HARNESS, REAR	02/10		
	Z	Y0012.K	FUSE, 20 AMP	02/10		
	Z	Y0014.K	LABEL, FUSE PATTERN	02/10		
	Z	Y0015.K	SPARE FUSE, 5 AMP	02/10		
	Z	Y0021.02A8	BOOT, INSTRUMENT CLUSTER HARNESS	04/17		
	Z	Y0027.02A8	TOP COVER, FUSE BLOCK, MIMIFUSE	01/15		
	Z	Y0030.02A8	TOP COVER, FUSE BLOCK MICRO ISO	01/15		
	Z	Y0052.KA	SWITCH, THERMOSTAT	11/14		
	Z	Y0060.02A8	CONNECTOR, FUEL PUMP	11/14		
	Z	Y0061.02A8	CONNECTOR, BLACK 3 PIN	11/14		
	Z	Y0076.02A8	SECONDARY LOCK	11/14		
	Z	Y0101.02A8	BATTERY PAD	02/17		
	Z	Y0123.B	BATTERY STRAP	11/14		
	Z	Y0123.9	BATTERY STRAP	07/15		
	Z	Y0136.1ACA	WIRE HARNESS, MAIN W/FUSE BLOCK LABEL	11/14		
	Z	Y0136.3AK	WIRE HARNESS W/FUSE LABELS	04/17		
	Z	Y0136.5AA	WIRE HARNESS W/FUSE LABELS	01/17		
	Z	Y0136.7AA	WIRE HARNESS, W/FUSE LABELS	07/17		
	Z	Y0152.KA	ECM, BLANK	11/14		
	Z	Y0152.1AMA	ECM, BLANK	02/17		
	Z	Y0157.4A8	SLEEVE, PROTECTIVE COVER	11/14		
	Z	Y0159.H	CLOCK REPLACEMENT KIT, S3/S3T	03/12		
	Z	Y0160.1AC	FUSE BLOCK TOP COVER W/LABEL	11/14		
	Z	Y0198.1AK	SOCKET, CIGARETTE LIGHTER W/HARNESS	10/15		
	Z	Y0199.K	SPEED SENSOR REWIRE KIT	09/09		
	Z	Y0200.KA	WIRE HARNESS, MAIN, DOM, X1	02/10		
	Z	Y0200.LA	WIRE HARNESS, MAIN, M2	02/10		
	Z	Y0200.01A1	WIRE HARNESS, MAIN, X1/S3	02/10		
	Z	Y0200.8	WIRE HARNESS	02/10		
+	Z	Y0200.9	WIRE HARNESS, 1200, S1	02/10		
+	Z	Y0201.8	WIRE HARNESS, MAIN	02/10		
	Z	Y0203.KA	SPARK PLUG WIRE	02/10		
	Z	Y0203.3A	SPARK PLUG WIRE, FRT, CARBED	02/10		
	Z	Y0204.01A1	SPARK PLUG WIRE, 90 DEGREE	02/14		
	Z	Y0206.1AA	WIRE HARNESS, ELEC, ACTIVE MUFFLER	11/14		
	Z	Y0206.1AAA	WIRE HARNESS, ELECTRICAL ACTIVE MUFFLER	02/17		

Buell Obsolete Price Book

SHIP CODE	PART CODE	PART NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	DATE OBSOLETE	LAST DEALER NET	LAST AVAILABLE SUGGESTED RETAIL
	Z	Y0206.7AA	WIRE HARNESS, ELECTRICAL, ACTIVE MUFFLER	02/17		
	Z	Y0246.5AA	SEAL, WIRE (TPS)	06/17		
	Z	Y0302.9	VOLTAGE REGULATOR	02/10		
	Z	Y0305.CW	WIRE TIE, WHITE, 6 INCHES LONG	02/17		
	Z	Y0307.02A8	GROUND STRAP	02/17		
	Z	Y0308.BB	HORN WITH BRACKET	05/10		
	Z	Y0309.DB	FIGURE 8 WIRETIE, BLACK	03/13		
	Z	Y0317.1AD	CABLE ASSY, POSITIVE BATTERY	11/14		
	Z	Y0317.1AK	CABLE ASSY, POSITIVE BATTERY	11/14		
	Z	Y0317.5AK	CABLE ASSY, POSITIVE BATTERY	07/08		
	Z	Y0320.K	CABLE, SOLENOID BATTERY	02/10		
	Z	Y0321.5AK	CABLE ASSY, NEGATIVE BATTERY	02/17		
+	Z	Y0327.8	RING TERMINAL, 14-16 GAUGE, 3/16	02/10		
	Z	Y0352.1AV	HEADLIGHT MOUNT BRACKET, LOWER	02/17		
	Z	Y0355.4	INSULATE SLEEVE, MALE BULLET	05/10		
	Z	Y0356.4	INSULATE SLEEVE, FEMALE BULLET	05/10		
	Z	Y0357.3A	BULLET CONNECTOR, MALE	05/10		
	Z	Y0358.3A	BULLET CONNECTOR, FEMALE	02/10		
	Z	Y0360.2	TERMINAL, RING 1/4"	05/10		
	Z	Y0382.1AMB	SWITCH, OIL PRESSURE, M10X1	02/17		
	Z	Y0386.1AM	HARNS CONDUIT,5/8 ID SPLT TUBG,HIGH TEMP	02/17		
	Z	Y0386.5AA	HARNESS SPLT CONV TUBE, 6MM ID HIGH TEMP	07/15		
	Z	Y0394.1AMA	SPEED SENSOR	02/17		
	Z	Y0395.1AM	STARTER SOLENOID ASSY	02/17		
+	Z	Y0399.B	HEADLAMP ASSY W/HARNESS, HDI	02/10		
	Z	Y0400.B	HEADLAMP ASSY W/HARNESS, DOM	11/14		
	Z	Y0400.D	HEADLAMP, DOM, M2	07/12		
+	Z	Y0400.4	HEADLIGHT	02/10		
	Z	Y0401.1AKC	TAIL LIGHT	02/17		
	Z	Y0401.2QQ	TAIL LAMP ASSY	11/14		
	Z	Y0401.9Q	TAIL LAMP ASSY	11/13		
	Z	Y0410.4	SPRING, ALIGNMENT	02/10		
+	Z	Y0412.4	SCREW, ADJUSTING, W/CLIP	02/10		
	Z	Y0417.01A4	RING, RETAINING, HEADLAMP	02/10		
	Z	Y0418.01A4	BUCKET, HEADLAMP W/HARNESS	02/10		
	Z	Y0419.01A4	NEST, HDLAMP W CUT OUT	02/10		
+	Z	Y0430.9	HEADLAMP ASSY, LEFT DIP	04/10		
	Z	Y0431.A	HEADLIGHT, LH DIP, JPN/UK	02/10		
+	Z	Y0431.BA	HEADLAMP ASSY W/HARNESS, HDI	04/10		
+	Z	Y0433.9	SPRING CLIP, HEADLIGHT	02/10		
+	Z	Y0434.9	BEZEL, HEADLIGHT	02/10		
+	Z	Y0436.9	REFLECTOR, LEFT DIP	02/10		
	Z	Y0442.1AMA	STATOR ASSY	02/17		
	Z	Y0456.C	SCREW, LITE LIC. PLATE	11/14		
	Z	Y0460.2ACA	WIRE HARNESS,ELECTRICAL,ACTIVE INTAKE	11/14		
	Z	Y0460.4A8	WIRE HARNESS, ELECTRICAL, ACTIVE INTAKE	02/17		
	Z	Y0461.1AMB	WIRE HARNESS	02/17		
	Z	Y0500.KC	SPEEDO, DOM. GEARING (MPH)	11/14		
	Z	Y0500.KKMA	SPEEDO, KPH, INT. GEARING	11/14		
	Z	Y0500.1AY	INSTRUMENT CLUSTER, MPH/KMH	11/09		
	Z	Y0500.8A	SPEEDOMETER, MPH/KPH	02/10		
	Z	Y0500.8AKM	SPEEDO, KILO	02/10		
+	Z	Y0500B.8	BULB, SPEEDO TACH	02/10		
	Z	Y0501.C	TACHOMETER	02/10		
	Z	Y0501.L	TACHOMETER, M2, BLACK BEZEL	02/10		
+	Z	Y0503.8	TURN SIGNAL, LH FRONT, RH REAR	08/09		
	Z	Y0503A.8	LENS, TURN SIGNAL	09/09		
	Z	Y0503B.8	BULB, TURN SIGNAL	02/10		
+	Z	Y0503C.8	SCREW, TURN SIGNAL LENS	02/10		
+	Z	Y0504.8	TURN SIGNAL, LH REAR, RH FRONT	08/09		
	Z	Y0505.J	CABLE, SPEEDO, '98 S3T	11/14		
	Z	Y0508.8	TURN SIGNAL CANCELLER	04/10		
	Z	Y0514.CA	LIGHT, LICENSE PLATE	02/17		
	Z	Y0514.1AM	LIGHT, LICENSE PLATE	02/17		
	Z	Y0522.KKMB	SPEEDOMETER, INTERNATIONAL GEARING, KPH	02/10		
	Z	Y0523.KB	SPEEDOMETER, INTERNATIONAL GEARING, MPH	09/09		
	Z	Y0525.C	CLAMP PLASTIC WIRES	11/14		
+	Z	Y0530.01A7	SPEEDOMETER, MPH, BLANK	05/13		
+	Z	Y0531.01A7	SPEEDO, KPH, BLANK	05/13		
	Z	Y0533.1AM	MAGNETO FLYWHEEL ASBLY / HUB	02/17		
	Z	Y0533.2AM	FLYWHEEL, MAGNETO, 14V 520W	02/17		
	Z	Y0538.1AMA	CLUTCH FRICTION	02/17		
	Z	Y0602.02A8	LOCK SET, IGN/SEAT/FUEL CAP	02/17		
	Z	Y0610.B	IGNITION SWITCH KIT, S3	11/14		
	Z	Y0610.D	IGNITION SWITCH KIT, M2	11/14		
	Z	Y0619.C	LABEL, IGNITION SWITCH	02/10		
	Z	Y0625.9A	INDICATOR LIGHT ASSY	02/10		
	Z	Y0630.K	COVER, SPEEDO/TACH	05/10		
	Z	Y0640.1AMA	TRIGGER, CRANK POSITION	02/17		
	Z	Y0651.1AU	EMERGENCY LT, BLU RECT/HORZNTLPURSUITLED	07/15		
	Z	Y0651A.1AU	EMERGENCY LT,RED RECT HORIZ PURSUIT LED	06/15		
	Z	Y0682.1AU	SIREN OUTER FLARE	07/15		
	Z	Y0683.1AU	SIREN INNER FLARE	07/15		
	Z	Y0684.1AU	SIREN DRIVER	07/15		
	Z	Y0687.1AU	GASKET KIT, SPEAKER	02/15		
	Z	Y0800.02A8	SIDESTAND SWITCH	11/14		

SHIP CODE	PART CODE	PART NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	DATE OBSOLETE	LAST DEALER NET	LAST AVAILABLE SUGGESTED RETAIL
	Z	Y0800.1AMC	SIDESTAND SWITCH	02/17		
	Z	Y1000.1AM	BRACKET, FRONT WIRE HARNESS	02/17		
	Z	Y1000.1ATA	BRACKET, FRONT WIRE HARNESS	02/17		
	Z	Y1000.2AK	BRACKET, FRONT WIRE HARNESS	02/17		
	Z	Y1010.1AM	WIRE GUIDE	02/17		
	Z	Y1010.5AA	WIRE GUIDE, UPPER	02/17		
	Z	Y1011.1AMA	STARTER SOLENOID COVER, TOP W/RESERV MT	02/17		
	Z	Y1012.1AU	MAIN FRONT LIGHT MOUNT	03/17		
	Z	Y1013.1AMA	HARNESS SUPPORT	02/17		
	Z	Y1014.1AM	STARTER SOLENOID COVER, BOTTOM	02/17		
	Z	Y1014.1AU	SPACER, FRONT LIGHT ASSY	02/17		
	Z	Y1016.1AM	CLAMP, WIRE	02/17		
	Z	Y1018.1AMA	WIRE GUIDE, FUEL PUMP	02/17		
	Z	Y1019.1AM	WIRE GUIDE, UPPER TRIPLE CLAMP	02/17		
	Z	Y1027.1AU	BEZEL, RECTANGULAR, LED, SINGLE	07/15		
	Z	Y1027A.1AU	BEZEL, RECTANGULAR, LED, DOUBLE	07/15		
+	Z	Y1103.9	BATTERY STRAP	04/10		
	Z	Y1106.K	REPAIR KIT, INJECTOR, CONN X1/S3	03/12		
	Z	Y1107.K	REPAIR KIT, OXYGEN SENSOR, X1/S3	02/10		
	Z	Y1145.1AMA	HEADLAMP WIRE SUBHARNESS	03/17		
	Z	Y1401.01A3	HEADLIGHT ASSY, INT, RD	03/12		
	Z	Y1402.01A3	HEADLIGHT ASSY, INT, LD	11/14		
	Z	Z0007.K	STONE GUARD REPLACEMENT KIT	11/14		
	Z	Z0008.KA	COOLING FAN KIT, INTERNATIONAL	09/09		
	Z	Z0008.MA	COOLING FAN KIT, S3T	02/10		
	Z	Z0010.CB	ISOLATOR KIT, REAR	01/13		
+	Z	Z0015.E	SADDLEBAG UPGRADE KIT, NO HINGES	04/10		
	Z	Z0018.LA	BRAKE LINE KIT, M2	11/12		
	Z	Z0022.9	BATTERY REPLACEMENT KIT, S1	06/14		
	Z	Z0023.L	BUMPER KIT FORK, M2	01/13		
	Z	Z0025.M	REPLACEMENT KIT, AIR BOX SNORKEL	07/12		
+	Z	Z0042.1ASMCC	XB12STT CONVERSION KIT, CHERRY BOMB RED	08/08		
+	Z	Z0042.1ASMCH	XB12STT CONVERSION KIT, VALENCIA ORANGE	08/08		
+	Z	Z0042.1ASMW	XB12STT CONVERSION KIT, MIDNIGHT BLK	08/08		
	Z	Z0461.B	LATCH, SLAM, LH, S/BAG	07/12		
	Z	Z0462.B	LATCH, SLAM, RH, S/BAG	07/12		
+	Z	Z0463.E	LATCH PLATE, SLAM, LH	12/10		
+	Z	Z0464.E	LATCH PLATE, SLAM, RH	09/11		
	Z	Z0465.M	GUARD, S/BAG LATCH	07/12		
+	Z	Z0500.8	HANDLEBAR KIT, TALL	07/14		
	Z	Z0600.8	FOOTPEG KIT, LOWER COMPLETE	04/10		
+	Z	Z0663.8PMD	FRONT FAIRING, PRIMED	03/10		
+	Z	Z0664.BPMD	TAIL SECTION, PRIMED	03/10		
+	Z	Z0664.MPMD	TAIL SECTION, PRIMED	03/10		
+	Z	Z0700.EPMD	NARROW S/BAG KIT, PRIMED	03/10		
+	Z	Z0700.MPMD	NARROW S/BAG KIT, PRIMED	03/10		
+	Z	Z0700.8PMD	S/BAG CONVERSION KIT, NARRROW, PRIMED	03/10		
+	Z	Z0703.EPMD	NARROW S/BAG COVER, LH, PRIMED	03/10		
+	Z	Z0703.MPMD	NARROW S/BAG COVER, R.H., PRIMED	03/10		
+	Z	Z0704.EPMD	NARROW S/B COVER, RH, PRIMED	03/10		
+	Z	Z0704.JYE	NARROW S/BAG COVER, R.H., AMAZON GREEN	02/10		
+	Z	Z0704.MPMD	NARROW S/BAG COVER, L.H., PRIMED	03/10		
+	Z	Z0704.01A6YAT	NARROW S/BAG COVER, R. H., VOLCANO GRAY	02/10		
+	Z	Z0709.ML	SADDLEBAG INNER, L.H.	04/10		
+	Z	Z0709.MR	SADDLEBAG INNER, R.H.	04/10		
+	Z	Z0710.EPMD	FAIRING LOWER KIT, PRIMED	03/10		
+	Z	Z0710.8PMD	FAIRING LOWER KIT, PRIMED	03/10		
+	Z	Z0711.8PMD	FAIRING LOWER, LH, PRIMED	03/10		
+	Z	Z0712.MPMD	FAIRING LOWER, RH, PRIMED	02/10		
+	Z	Z0712.8PMD	FAIRING LOWER, R.H., PRIMED	03/10		
+	Z	Z0713.MPMD	FAIRING LOWER, RH, PRIMED, HDI	02/10		
+	Z	Z0714.EPMD	FAIRING LOWER, LH, PRIMED	03/10		
+	Z	Z0714.MPMD	FAIRING LOWER, LH, PRIMED	03/10		
+	Z	Z0715.EPMD	FAIRING LOWER KIT, PRIME, ENG, HDI, AUS	03/10		
+	Z	Z0718.B	SADDLEBAG INNER, LEFT	04/10		
+	Z	Z0719.B	SADDLEBAG INNER, RIGHT	04/10		
+	Z	Z0721.EPMD	DEEP S/BAG COVER, L.H., PRIMED	03/10		
+	Z	Z0721.MPMD	DEEP S/BAG COVER, L.H., PRIMED	03/10		
+	Z	Z0721.MYG	DEEP S/BAG COVER, L.H., BLACK MAGIC	06/06		
+	Z	Z0721.MYG	DEEP S/BAG COVER, L.H., WHITE GOLD	06/06		
+	Z	Z0722.EPMD	DEEP S/BAG COVER, R.H., PRIMED	03/10		
+	Z	Z0722.JYM	DEEP S/BAG COVER, R.H., SPARK RED	03/10		
+	Z	Z0722.MPMD	DEEP S/BAG COVER, R. H., PRIMED	03/10		
+	Z	Z0722.MYG	DEEP S/BAG COVER, R.H, BLACK MAGIC	06/06		
+	Z	Z0722.MYG	DEEP S/BAG COVER, R.H., WHITE GOLD	06/06		
+	Z	Z0725.EPMD	S/BAG KIT, DEEP, PRIMED	03/10		
+	Z	Z0725.MPMD	S/BAG KIT, PRIMED, DEEP COVERS	03/10		
+	Z	Z0725.8PMD	S/BAG CONVERSION KIT, DEEP, PRIMED	03/10		
+	Z	Z1013.FA	FORK BRACE, BILLET ALUMINUM	07/09		
+	Z	Z1031.K	CHIN FAIRING KIT	04/12		
+	Z	Z1037.K	RACE ECM KIT	12/09		
+	Z	Z1041.K	FAIRING, CHIN SPOILER, CARBON FIBRE	02/10		
+	Z	Z1048.9	AIRBOX REPLACEMENT KIT	03/10		
+	Z	Z1100.C	S1 FRAME KIT, TITANIUM, DOMESTIC	09/09		
+	Z	Z1100.G	S1 FRAME KIT, TITANIUM, DOMESTIC	09/09		
+	Z	Z1100.9	S1 FRAME KIT, TITANIUM, DOMESTIC	09/09		

Buell Obsolete Price Book

SHIP CODE	PART CODE	PART NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	DATE OBSOLETE	LAST DEALER NET	LAST AVAILABLE SUGGESTED RETAIL
+	Z	Z1101.C	S1 FRAME KIT, TITANIUM, CANADA	09/09		
+	Z	Z1101.9	S1 FRAME KIT, TITANIUM, CANADA	09/09		
+	Z	Z1102.C	S1 FRAME KIT, TITANIUM, ENG/EUR	09/09		
+	Z	Z1102.G	S1 FRAME KIT, TITANIUM, ENG/EUR	09/09		
+	Z	Z1103.G	S1 FRAME KIT, TITANIUM, AUSTAILIA	09/09		
+	Z	Z1104.C	S1 FRAME KIT, TITANIUM, JAPAN	09/09		
+	Z	Z1104.G	S1 FRAME KIT, TITANIUM, JAPAN	09/09		
+	Z	Z1104.9	S1 FRAME KIT, TITANIUM, JAPAN	09/09		
+	Z	Z1105.C	S1 FRAME KIT, TITANIUM, CALIFORNIA	09/09		
+	Z	Z1105.9	S1 FRAME KIT, TITANIUM, CALIFORNIA	09/09		
+	Z	Z1664.GPMD	TWINTAIL KIT, PRIMED	03/10		
+	Z	Z1665.GPMD	TWINTAIL KIT, PRIMED	03/10		
+	Z	Z1674.GPMD	TWINTAIL KIT, PRIMED (NO SEAT)	03/10		
	Z	11104Y	O-RING, SLIDER TUBE	11/14		
+	Z	11136Y	O-RING, CALIPER REPAIR	02/10		
+	Z	13980-98Y	LABEL, NOISE TEST, AUSTRALIA	11/09		
+	Z	13989-99Y	LABEL, NOISE TEST, X1(AUS)	11/09		
+	Z	13990-99Y	LABEL, NOISE TEST, M2(AUS)	11/09		
+	Z	13991-99Y	LABEL, NOISE TEST, S3(AUS)	10/06		
+	Z	14458-96Y	LABEL, EPA, 1200 S1	09/09		
	Z	14696-99Y	LABEL,"PEGASUS" STYLE, X1 DASH PANEL	04/10		
+	Z	16032-04	ENGINE, XB9R	11/07		
+	Z	16032-05	ENGINE, XB9R, WORLD	11/07		
+	Z	16038-04	ENGINE, XB9S	11/07		
+	Z	16038-05	ENGINE, XB9SX WORLD	11/07		
+	Z	16123-04	ENGINE, XB	11/07		
+	Z	16123-05	ENGINE, XB12R WORLD	11/07		
+	Z	16124-04	ENGINE, XB	11/07		
+	Z	16124-05	ENGINE, XB12S, WORLD	11/07		
	Z	16272-98Y	TIE BAR MOUNT, CENTER	04/10		
	Z	16357-02A	ENGINE STRAP ASSEMBLY	10/15		
+	Z	1654Y	SCREW, 1/4 - 28 X .5	02/10		
	Z	16703-96YA	CYLINDER HEAD, FRONT, SILVER	07/15		
	Z	16704-96YA	CYLINDER HEAD, REAR, SILVER	06/15		
	Z	16713-96Y	CYLINDER HEAD, REAR, BLACK	12/07		
	Z	16714-96Y	CYLINDER HEAD, FRONT, BLACK	12/07		
+	Z	16767-96Y	WEAR GUARD, GRAY	10/09		
	P	16797-98Y	CYL HEAD, HIGH FLOW, FRT, BLK,THNDRSTRM	10/14		
	Z	16798-98Y	CYLINDER HEAD, FRONT, BLACK	11/14		
	Z	17599-97Y	ROCKER COVER, SPACER	11/09		
	Z	17605-00YB	COVER, TOP, FRONT	10/15		
	Z	17642-02A	COVER, TOP, REAR, MACHINED	10/15		
	Z	17668-09	COVER, TOP, REAR, MACHINED	10/15		
	Z	17684-09	COVER, TOP, FRONT, MACHINED	10/15		
	Z	17977-01Y	PUSHROD TUBE COVER, BLACK	11/14		
	Z	17979-02	PUSHROD TUBE	10/15		
+	Z	19248-05	ENGINE ASSY. COM. XB9R JPN	11/07		
+	Z	19249-05	ENGINE ASSY. COMP. XB9SX JPN	11/07		
+	Z	19250-05	ENGINE ASSY. COMP. XB12R JPN	11/07		
+	Z	19251-05	ENGINE ASSY. COMP. XB12S JPN	11/07		
+	Z	19284-04	ENGINE, BLAST/WORLD	11/07		
+	Z	19284-05	ENGINE ASSY. COMP. BLAST WORLD	11/07		
+	Z	19285-04	ENGINE, XB9R/WORLD	11/07		
+	Z	19285-05	ENGINE ASSY. COMP.	11/07		
+	Z	19285-06	ENGINE ASSY. COMP.	02/10		
+	Z	19285-07	ENGINE ASSY. COMP. XB9R WORLD	06/10		
+	Z	19286-04	ENGINE, XB9S/WORLD	11/07		
+	Z	19286-05	ENGINE ASSY. COMP. XB9S WORLD	11/07		
+	Z	19286-06	ENGINE ASSY. COMP. XB9SX WORLD	02/10		
+	Z	19286-07	ENGINE ASSY. COMP. XB9SX WORLD	06/10		
+	Z	19286-08	ENGINE ASSY, BUELL XB9SX, WORLD	05/13		
+	Z	19287-04	ENGINE, XB12S/WORLD	11/07		
+	Z	19287-05	ENGINE ASSY. COMP. XB12S WORLD	10/08		
+	Z	19287-06	ENGINE ASSY. COMP. XB12S WORLD	02/10		
+	Z	19287-07	ENGINE ASSY. COMP. XB12S WORLD	06/10		
+	Z	19288-04	ENGINE, XB12R/WORLD	01/09		
+	Z	19288-05	ENGINE ASSY. COMP. XB12R WORLD	08/08		
+	Z	19288-06	ENGINE ASSY. COMP. XB12R WORLD	02/10		
+	Z	19288-07	ENGINE ASSY. COMP. XB12R WORLD	06/10		
+	Z	19288-08	ENGINE ASSY, BUELL XB12R, WORLD	01/11		
+	Z	19505-06	ENGINE ASSY. COMP.	02/10		
+	Z	19505-07	ENGINE ASSY. COMP. XB12X WORLD	06/10		
+	Z	19505-08	ENGINE ASSY, BUELL XB12X, WORLD	01/11		
	Z	23899-00YB	FLYWHEEL W/CONNECTING ROD ASSY	07/15		
	Z	23899-96Y	FLYWHEEL W/CONNECTING ROD ASSY	02/11		
	Z	23993-08	FLYWHEEL W/CONNECTING ROD ASSY	06/07		
	Z	24213-02A	FLYWHEEL W/CONNECTING ROD ASSY	07/15		
	Z	24215-04A	FLYWHEEL W/CONNECTING ROD ASSY	09/14		
	Z	24380-06	BEARING SET, CONN. ROD	08/07		
+	Z	24424-04	ENGINE, OTC, BLAST	12/05		
+	Z	24439-02A	CRANKCASE SET, SILVER	12/16		
+	Z	24439-06	CRANKCASE SET, SILVER	04/16		
+	Z	24439-08	CRANKCASE SET, SILVER, XB	07/14		
+	Z	24439-09	CRANKCASE SET, BLACK, XB	07/14		
+	Z	24460-04	ENGINE, OTC, XB9S	12/05		
+	Z	24461-04	ENGINE, OTC, XB	12/05		

SHIP CODE	PART CODE	PART NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	DATE OBSOLETE	LAST DEALER NET	LAST AVAILABLE SUGGESTED RETAIL
+	Z	24510-00Y	CRANKCASE SET, M2 SILVER	04/16		
+	Z	24510-94YB	CRANKCASE SET, SILVER	07/14		
+	Z	24510-99YR	CRANKCASE (RACING USE ONLY)	09/09		
+	Z	24559-00Y	CRANKCASE SET, BLACK	07/14		
+	Z	24559-99Y	CRANKCASE SET, BLACK	07/14		
	Z	25188-08	CAM GEAR AND PINION K SET	07/15		
+	Z	2547Y	SCREW, TAM-PROFF, BLK ZINC	12/05		
	Z	25756-00Y	GEAR COVER ASSEMBLY, BLACK	11/14		
	Z	25778-08	COVER, OIL PUMP, MACHINED, MAGNESIUM	10/15		
	Z	25782-08	COVER, OIL PUMP, MACHINED, BLACK	10/15		
	Z	2611Y	SCREW	02/10		
	Z	2616Y	SCREW	02/10		
	Z	26547-08	GEROTOR ASSEMBLY, LUBE	10/15		
	Z	26568-08	SEPARATOR PLATE	10/15		
	Z	27257-99Y	BRACKET, RETAINER	08/08		
	Z	27273-96Y	JET NEEDLE	11/09		
	Z	27354-96Y	SPRING, CARB	11/14		
	Z	27423-00YA	CARBURETOR	01/15		
+	Z	27512-95Y	CARBURETOR	09/09		
+	Z	27515-95Y	BRACKET, CANNISTER MOUNTING	09/09		
+	Z	27530-97Y	AIRBOX ASSY	04/10		
+	Z	27531-99Y	GASKET, SECONDARY SNORKEL	02/10		
+	Z	27546-96Y	SNORKEL GROMMET	04/10		
+	Z	27546-99Y	SNORKEL GROMMET	04/10		
+	Z	27551-96Y	RUBBER TRIM, A/CLEANER BACKING LATE	09/09		
	Z	27584-02	CAP, PLUG	07/15		
+	Z	27590-99Y	GASKET, AIRBOX	11/09		
+	Z	27610-99Y	BRACKET, BACK PLATE	04/10		
	Z	27674-02	SCREW, CAP, HEX SCKT, M5X8	11/14		
	Z	2865Y	SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP	02/10		
	Z	2870Y	SCREW, TRUSS PHILLIPS HEAD, ZINC	02/10		
	Z	2895Y	SCREW, 1/4-20X1X1.25	02/10		
+	Z	29240-99Y	AIR FILTER BACK PLATE	09/09		
+	Z	29365-95Y	BRACKET, AIR CLEANER	04/10		
+	Z	29365-96Y	SUPPORT, AIRBOX	08/08		
	Z	2937Y	BOLT, IGNITION SWITCH BRACKET MOUNT	02/10		
+	Z	29397-97Y	AIR FILTER BACK PLATE	04/10		
+	Z	29421-97Y	GASKET, AIR BOX	11/09		
+	Z	29422-97Y	GASKET, FILTER BOX ,TOP	11/09		
+	Z	29423-97Y	SNORKEL, AIR BOX	11/09		
+	Z	29426-97Y	PLATE, CARBON CAN MOUNT	08/08		
+	Z	29428-97Y	AIR FILTER BOX	04/10		
+	Z	29429-97Y	AIR FILTER BACK PLATE	04/10		
+	Z	29481-98Y	SUPPORT PLATE, AIRBOX	04/10		
+	Z	29487-97Y	GASKET, FILTER HSG BOTTOM	11/09		
	Z	29532-99YA	INTAKE MANIFOLD	11/14		
	Z	29534-99Y	CLIP, INJECTOR	11/14		
	Z	29535-99Y	FUEL RAIL ASSY	11/14		
	Z	29536-99YA	THROTTLE BODY ASSY	11/14		
	Z	29538-99YA	INTAKE, AIR HORN	02/11		
	Z	29539-99Y	SEAL, RING	11/14		
+	Z	29542-99Y	AIR FILTER BACK PLATE	04/10		
+	Z	29569-99Y	AIR FILTER BACK PLATE, CALIF	04/10		
+	Z	29609-99Y	RUBBER SEAL, AIRBOX, 45.5 INCHES LONG	11/09		
	Z	29649-01Y	TAIL SCREEN KIT, X1	08/10		
+	Z	29653-99Y	DDFI RECALIBRATION CARTRIDGE	02/10		
+	Z	29654-99Y	LABEL, ECM CALIBRATION, DOM	02/10		
+	Z	29655-99Y	LABEL, ECM CALIBRATION, HDI	02/10		
+	Z	29656-99Y	LABEL, ECM CALIBRATION, AUS	02/10		
+	Z	2970Y	BOLT	02/10		
	Z	2976Y	SCREW	02/10		
	Z	29805-02	FUEL RAIL ASSY	03/12		
	Z	29806-02	THROTTLE BODY ASSY	11/14		
	Z	2983Y	SCREW, ADJUSTING, WITHOUT RING, M2	11/14		
	Z	2984Y	SCREW	11/14		
	Z	2987Y	BOLT, FILTER BOX COVER	02/10		
	Z	2989Y	BOLT, AIRBOX COVER	02/10		
	Z	3002Y	SCREW, TAIL LAMP & TURN SIGNAL	02/10		
	Z	3102Y	SCREW	02/10		
	Z	3213Y	SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP	02/10		
+	Z	3236Y	SCREW	04/10		
+	Z	32470-96Y	BRACKET, IGNITION SWITCH	02/10		
	Z	32473-02	ROTOR	11/14		
	Z	32550-94Y	TIMER COVER, S2	08/08		
+	Z	32550-96Y	TIMER COVER	02/10		
+	Z	32550-99Y	TIMER COVER	10/09		
+	Z	32557-98Y	BRACKET, CHOKE/IGNITION	02/10		
+	Z	32602-97Y	TIMER COVER	10/09		
+	Z	32602-99Y	TIMER COVER	10/09		
+	Z	32647-97Y	TIMER COVER	10/09		
+	Z	3269Y	SCREW	04/10		
	Z	32890-08A	SENSOR, CRANK POSITION ASSEMBLY	02/17		
	Z	33155-00Y	BALL, OIL VALVE CHECK	11/14		
	Z	3323Y	SCREW	11/14		
+	Z	33805-94Y	SHIFT LINKAGE ROD	04/10		
+	Z	33812-96Y	SHIFT ROD	04/10		

Buell Obsolete Price Book

SHIP CODE	PART CODE	PART NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	DATE OBSOLETE	LAST DEALER NET	LAST AVAILABLE SUGGESTED RETAIL
	Z	33824-99Y	SHIFT ROD LINKAGE	04/10		
	Z	3459Y	SCREW, 3/8X3.25, HEX, ZINC	02/10		
+	Z	34634-97Y	REAR FOOTPEG CLEVIS COVER	02/10		
+	Z	34649-98Y	SHIFT ROD LINKAGE	04/10		
	Z	34807-02Y	INSPECTION COVER, SILVER, X1/S3/M2	11/09		
	Z	34808-02Y	CLUTCH COVER, SILVER, X1/S3/M2	11/09		
	Z	34816-03	COVER, CHAIN INSPECTION, BLACK	02/15		
+	Z	34929-94Y	SPACER, SPROCKET COVER	04/10		
+	Z	34935-96Y	BELT GUARD, LOWER	10/09		
+	Z	34941-96Y	LOWER BELT GUARD, CARBON FIBER	03/09		
+	Z	34945-99Y	BELT GUARD, LOWER	04/10		
	Z	34953-99Y	BELT GUARD, LOWER, CARBON FIBER	04/10		
+	Z	3591Y	SCREW	04/10		
+	Z	3650Y	SCREW, SELFTAP	02/10		
+	Z	3763Y	SCREW, BUTTON HEAD	02/10		
+	Z	3789Y	SCREW, SAFETY HEAD	04/10		
	Z	37893-02	SPRING, CLUTCH PLATE	11/14		
+	Z	3791Y	BOLT, HEX HEAD	02/10		
	Z	37929-04	SPRING, CLUTCH PLATE	02/10		
	Z	38635-96Y	CLAMP, CLUTCH CABLE	11/14		
+	Z	38642-96Y	CLAMP	04/10		
+	Z	38648-98Y	CLUTCH LEVER ASSY	08/09		
+	Z	3883Y	SCREW	04/10		
+	Z	3884Y	SCREW	04/10		
	M	40020-03Y	DIAMOND HIGHLIGHTED SPROCKET	06/10		
	Z	40367-00Y	KIT, SPROCKET, SHARK'S TOOTH 94-LATER	12/07		
	Z	41050-97Y	WHEEL, FRONT, TITANIUM COLOR	11/09		
+	Z	41072-97Y	WHEEL, FRONT, BRONZE	11/06		
	Z	4108Y	SCREW	11/14		
+	Z	41129-94Y	SPACER, FRONT AXLE	04/10		
+	Z	41136-94YA	PLATE, AXLE ADJUSTER	04/10		
+	Z	41151-97Y	AXLE ADJUSTING PLATE	04/10		
+	Z	41153-99Y	REAR AXLE ADJUSTER(HDI),	09/09		
+	Z	41165-95Y	INNER BRG SPACER, FRT WHEEL(PM)	04/10		
+	Z	41167-95Y	INNER BRG SPACER, REAR WHEEL	04/10		
+	Z	41759-96Y	BANJO BOLT, SINGLE, SHORT	02/10		
+	Z	41781-94Y	MASTER CYLINDER, REAR	02/10		
+	Z	41799-98Y	RESERVOIR, REAR MASTER CYLINDER	02/10		
+	Z	41823-98Y	ROD, BRAKE LINK, 4.62"	02/10		
+	Z	42248-96Y	BRAKE LINKAGE ROD	02/10		
	Z	42248-98Y	REAR BRAKE LINK ROD	02/10		
	Z	43123-97Y	WHEEL, REAR	02/10		
	Z	43174-97Y	REAR WHEEL, BRONZE	04/10		
+	Z	44087-94Y	REAR CALIPER	08/08		
	Z	44087-98Y	BRAKE CALIPER, REAR	04/10		
+	Z	45073-94Y	KIT, RESERVOIR ELBOW & BOOT	02/10		
+	Z	45165-94Y	LABEL, BRAKE FILL	02/10		
+	Z	45165-96Y	LABEL, BRAKE FILL	02/10		
	Z	45180-96Y	ARMOR CLOAK II	07/06		
+	Z	45185-96Y	MASTER CYLINDER PISTON SET, FRONT, BRAKE	04/10		
+	Z	45198-97Y	PLUG, SWITCH HOUSING	02/10		
+	Z	45220-96Y	FORK CAP, COMPRESSION	02/10		
	Z	45221-96Y	FORK CAP, REBOUND	02/10		
+	Z	45262-98Y	WIRE GUIDE, BRAKE LINE	04/10		
+	Z	45269-98Y	WIRE GUIDE	04/10		
+	Z	45292-99Y	WIRE GUIDE, BRAKELINE	04/10		
	Z	4536Y	SCREW, HEX HEAD FLANGE	02/17		
+	Z	45882-94Y	SLIDER, FORK, LH	02/10		
+	Z	45883-94Y	SLIDER, FORK, RH	02/10		
+	P	45989-96Y	FORK SPRING SET, (RACE KIT)	10/05		
+	Z	46005-97YA	FORK BRACE	02/10		
+	Z	46017-97Y	TRIPLE CLAMP WITH STEM	04/10		
+	Z	46032-97Y	SLIDER, FORK, LH	02/10		
+	Z	46032-99Y	FORK SLIDER & TUBE ASSY, LEFT	04/10		
+	Z	46033-97Y	SLIDER, FORK, RH, M2	02/10		
+	Z	46033-99Y	FORK SLIDER & TUBE ASSY, RIGHT	04/10		
	Z	46037-97Y	SPRING	02/10		
	Z	46037-99Y	SPRING	11/14		
	Z	46038-99Y	DAMPER ASSY	11/14		
	Z	46039-97Y	O-RING, DAMPER	11/14		
	Z	46042-97Y	BUSHING, SLIDER TUBE	11/14		
	Z	46044-97Y	SLIDER ASSY, R.H.	02/10		
	Z	46045-97Y	SLIDER ASSY, L.H.	02/10		
+	Z	46084-97Y	FORK LEG, LT	02/10		
+	Z	46085-97Y	FORK LEG, RT	02/10		
+	Z	46095-98Y	SLIDER, FORK, LH	02/10		
	Z	46095-99Y	FRONT FORK, LEFT	04/10		
	Z	46096-98Y	SLIDER, FORK, RH	02/10		
+	Z	46096-99Y	FRONT FORK, RIGHT	04/10		
	Z	46131-99Y	BOLT, FRONT FORK	11/14		
	Z	46132-99Y	DAMPER ASSY	02/10		
	Z	46133-99Y	SLIDER, FORK, RH	11/14		
	Z	46135-99Y	SLIDER FORK, LH	11/14		
	Z	46139-99Y	OUTER FORK TUBE	02/10		
+	Z	47217-96Y	PAD, FRAME/TAIL/TANK	02/10		
+	Z	47685-97Y	BEARING ADJUSTMENT BOLT	04/10		

SHIP CODE	PART CODE	PART NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	DATE OBSOLETE	LAST DEALER NET	LAST AVAILABLE SUGGESTED RETAIL
+	Z	47743-97Y	BEARING ADJUSTMENT BOLT	04/10		
+	Z	47954-97Y	SWINGARM/DRIVE LINE SUPPORT	04/10		
+	Z	47955-97Y	SPACER, SWINGARM/DRIVE SUPPORT	04/10		
+	Z	48102-98Y	SHOCK SPRING	09/09		
+	Z	48103-98Y	SHOCK DRAWING ROD, ALL MODELS	03/08		
	Z	4824	SCREW, 1/4-20X2, GR8, SEMS, ZINC & OLIVE	10/15		
	Z	49074-01Y	SHIFTER KIT, BUELL M2	08/13		
	Z	49092-01Y	SHIFTER KIT, BUELL X1	02/12		
+	Z	50098-96Y	BUMPER, SIDE STAND	04/10		
+	Z	50179-96Y	BUMPER, SIDE STAND	04/10		
+	Z	50181-96Y	SWITCH, SIDE STAND(OBS-SEE SVC BTN 023)	06/07		
+	Z	50218-99YYP	SIDEPLATE, REMOVABLE, BLUE	02/10		
	Z	50330-02Y	GUARD, CHROMED, HEEL, RIGHT PASSENGER	12/05		
	Z	50340-02Y	WRINKLE BLACK HEEL PROTECTOR KIT-RIDER	12/05		
	Z	50341-02Y	GUARD, BLACK, HEEL, LEFT PASSENGER	12/05		
	Z	50342-02Y	GUARD, BLACK, HEEL, RIGHT PASSENGER	12/05		
+	Z	50470-99Y	SPACER, CF CHIN FAIRING, L.H.	04/10		
+	Z	50471-99Y	SPACER, CF CHIN FAIRING, R.H.	04/10		
+	Z	50488-99YYP	FOOTPEG MOUNT BRACKET, NUCLEAR BLUE	02/10		
+	Z	50490-97Y	BILLET PEG KIT	06/06		
+	Z	50492-97Y	PEGS/TANK MASK KIT, BILLET	02/10		
+	Z	50496-97Y	R.H. FOOTPEG, PRO SERIES BILLET ALUM	08/08		
+	Z	50497-97Y	L.H. FOOTPEG	08/08		
+	Z	50498-97Y	PRO SERIES BILLET ALUM FOOTPEGS	08/08		
+	Z	50499-97Y	PRO SERIES BILLET ALUM TOE PEGS	08/08		
	Z	50524-96Y	FOOTPEG ASSEMBLY	09/09		
	Z	50553-02Y	TRACTION RIDER FOOTPEGS	11/09		
	Z	51053-03Y	POLISHED, FOOTPEG BRACKET-LEFT	06/12		
	Z	51054-03Y	POLISHED, FOOTPEG BRACKET-RIGHT	06/12		
+	Z	51940-96Y	PIN, SIDE STAND SPRING	02/10		
+	Z	52042-96Y	SEAT	11/09		
+	Z	522Y	COTTER PIN, 1MMX12MM	02/10		
	Z	52318-96Y	KNURLED SCREW, SEAT	02/10		
	Z	52319-02Y	FIREBOLT CUSTOM SEAT	12/09		
+	Z	52373-97Y	SEAT	10/06		
+	Z	52374-97Y	SEAT	02/10		
+	Z	52374-99Y	SEAT, COMPLETE	02/10		
	Z	52375-97Y	PIN, SEAT LATCH	02/10		
+	Z	52376-97Y	STRIKE PLATE, SEAT LATCH	02/10		
+	Z	52390-98Y	PAD, R.H. SEAT BRACKET	04/10		
+	Z	52391-98Y	PAD, L.H. SEAT BRACKET	04/10		
+	Z	52392-98Y	PAD, TOP SEAT BRACKET	04/10		
+	Z	52399-98Y	SEAT, S1W TWINTAIL	04/10		
+	Z	52430-99Y	NUT, LATCH LOCK	02/10		
+	Z	52432-99Y	BRACKET, LATCH HOOK	02/10		
+	Z	52445-97Y	SEAT, S1 TWINTAIL	02/10		
	Z	52448-97Y	SOLO SADDLE (HDI), PRO SERIES SEAT	02/10		
+	Z	52480-96Y	TAPE, ANTI-ABRASION	04/10		
+	Z	52996-06Y	TRIPLE TAIL PAD	06/11		
+	Z	53001-95Y	SCREW, S-BAG CATCH	04/10		
	Z	53599-94Y	UNDER SEAT TOTE BAG	02/10		
	Z	53607-08Y	TOP CASE LINER - XB12X	06/10		
	Z	53732-95Y	KEY RING	02/10		
+	Z	53771-99Y	HELMET HOOK	02/10		
+	Z	53772-97Y	PAD, HELMET LOCK	02/10		
+	Z	55874-97Y	CLAMP, HANDLEBAR UPPER	04/10		
	Z	55875-99Y	CLAMP, HANDLEBAR UPPER	04/10		
+	Z	56186-97Y	BOOT, THROTTLE CABLE	09/09		
+	Z	56229-96Y	THROTTLE GRIP	04/10		
	Z	57058-01Y	BLAST W/S MOUNTING BRACKET, RIGHT	09/09		
	Z	57059-01Y	BLAST W/S MOUNTING BRACKET, LEFT	05/09		
	Z	57103-01Y	BLAST W/S SERVICE KIT, BLACK	09/09		
	Z	58531-97Y	LEFT FAIRING LWR PAD, UPPER BRKT	02/10		
	Z	58785-02Y	XB WIND DEFLECTOR, BLACK	06/08		
+	Z	58898-95Y	TAPE STRIP, 2"X1.25"	09/09		
	Z	5903Y	WASHER	02/10		
+	Z	5905Y	WASHER	11/09		
+	Z	59393-97Y	BRACKET, LICENSE PLATE REFLECTOR	02/10		
+	Z	59394-97Y	BRACKET, REAR FENDER EXTENSION	02/10		
+	Z	59454-98Y	FENDER DEFLECTOR KIT	04/10		
+	Z	59456-99Y	FENDER, REAR INNER, CARBON FIBER	04/10		
+	Z	59713-99Y	COVER, WINDSCREEN SCREWS	02/10		
+	Z	59747-97Y	BRACKET, WINDSCREEN	02/10		
+	Z	59749-97Y	WINDSHIELD BRACKET, M2 TACH KIT	09/09		
+	Z	59774-96Y	WINDSCREEN, CARBON FIBER	04/10		
+	Z	59810-96Y	TAIL SECTION, CARBON FIBER	09/09		
+	Z	59845-99Y	SECURITY CABLE	02/10		
+	Z	59846-99Y	SECURITY PLATE	02/10		
+	Z	59851-96Y	SPACER, TAIL PLATE	02/10		
+	Z	60040-96Y	RACING FAIRING NUMBER PLATE, FRNT, LHTNG	12/09		
+	Z	60045-97Y	REAR LICENSE PLATE BRKT	02/10		
+	Z	60077-99Y	BRACKET, LICENSE PLATE	04/10		
+	Z	60078-99Y	TRUNK	02/10		
+	Z	6062Y	WASHER, BTM BLOCK MOUNT	02/10		
	Z	6090Y	WASHER	07/15		
	Z	6131Y	WASHER, 1/2X2, ZINC	02/10		

Buell Obsolete Price Book

SHIP CODE	PART CODE	PART NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	DATE OBSOLETE	LAST DEALER NET	LAST AVAILABLE SUGGESTED RETAIL
	Z	6134Y	WASHER, 5/16 X 1 1/4 THIN	02/10		
+	Z	61509-97Y	SHOULDER STRAP, TANK BAG	06/06		
	Z	61581-02Y	AIR BOX TRIM	03/13		
	Z	6161Y	LOCKWASHER	02/10		
+	Z	6183Y	SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP	02/10		
+	Z	62047-94YA	FUELL CELL MOUNT, FRAME	02/10		
+	Z	62080-94Y	BLACK PLUG, 1/2"	02/10		
+	Z	62081-94Y	BLACK PLUG, 1/4"	12/05		
+	Z	62154-99Y	PRESSURE TAP, FUEL LINE	04/10		
	Z	6227Y	WASHER	02/10		
	Z	62376-02	FITTING, VENT LINE, CAM COVER	11/14		
+	Z	62442-96Y	OIL GALLEY PLUG	09/09		
+	Z	62891-99Y	CLAMP, #17, RUBBER COATED	04/10		
+	Z	6315Y	WASHER	04/10		
	Z	6340Y	WASHER, WEAR	02/10		
	Z	6344Y	FLAT WASHER, ZINC	02/10		
	Z	6345Y	FLAT WASHER, ZINC	02/10		
	Z	6359Y	FLAT WASHER, ELECTRICAL FITTING	02/10		
+	Z	63629-99Y	BREATHER HOSE, REAR CYLINDER	09/09		
+	Z	65298-97Y	HEADER ASSY, BLACK	04/10		
+	Z	65372-96Y	HEAT SHIELD, UPPER, CARBON FIBER	04/10		
+	Z	65484-00Y	MUFFLER, HDI	04/10		
+	Z	65534-99Y	HEADER, 2.0 INCH I.D.	09/08		
+	Z	65535-99Y	MUFFLER	04/10		
+	Z	65881-96YA	HEAT SHIELD, FRAME	02/10		
	Z	65925-97Y	MUFFLER	02/10		
+	Z	65929-99YC	STRAP, FUELL CELL	04/10		
+	Z	65947-96YA	HEADER TIEBAR	02/10		
+	Z	65977-98Y	MUFFLER, 2 1/2"	02/10		
	Z	65978-98Y	HEADER ASSY	04/10		
+	Z	65982-96Y	BATTERY PAD, REAR	08/09		
+	Z	65983-96Y	BATTERY PAD, BOTTOM	04/10		
	Z	65983-99Y	BATTERY PAD, REAR/LOWER	02/10		
+	Z	66035-97Y	MUFFLER, M2	02/10		
+	Z	66035-99YA	MUFFLER, WORLD, M2	02/10		
+	Z	66117-97YA	BATTERY PAD	02/10		
+	Z	66118-97Y	BATTERY PAD, S3/M2	02/10		
+	Z	66420-98Y	SPACER, BATTERY POST	02/10		
	Z	66501-96Y	SLEEVE	04/10		
+	Z	67145-96Y	WIRE GUIDE, BRAKE	02/10		
+	Z	67307-97Y	TACHOMETER KIT, CHROME, M2	08/08		
	Z	67322-94Y	SPACER, SPEEDO SLEEVE	02/10		
	Z	67329-98Y	TACHOMETER, BLACK	02/10		
	Z	67368-95Y	WIRE GUIDE	04/10		
+	Z	67387-97Y	WIRE GUIDE, BRAKE & SPEEDO, M2	02/10		
	Z	67390-97Y	SPEEDOMETER, MPH, M2/S3	02/10		
	Z	67390-98Y	SPEEDOMETER, BLACK, MPH	02/10		
+	Z	67391-97Y	SPEEDOMETER, KPH, M2	02/10		
	Z	67391-98Y	SPEEDOMETER, BLACK, KPH	02/10		
+	Z	67420-98Y	RESET KNOB/CABLE ASSY (BLACK)	04/10		
+	Z	67422-98Y	SPEEDO SPACER SLEEVE	02/10		
+	Z	67446-99Y	RESET KNOB SERVICE KIT	04/10		
	Z	67563-05Y	XENON HEADLAMP BULB	11/09		
+	Z	67835-96Y	HEADLAMP ASSEMBLY, RIGHT DIP	04/10		
+	Z	67960-96Y	RIGHT HEADLIGHT MOUNT	02/10		
+	Z	67967-96Y	HEADLIGHT BUCKET	02/10		
+	Z	67968-96Y	BULB, POSITION LAMP	02/10		
	Z	67975-97Y	HEADLAMP HOUSING, M2	04/10		
+	Z	67976-97Y	HEADLAMP MOUNT, RT, M2	02/10		
+	Z	67977-97Y	HEADLAMP MOUNT, LEFT, M2	04/10		
	Z	67983-97Y	LENS, HEADLAMP, RIGHT DIP	02/10		
	Z	67984-97Y	STANDOFF, TAIL LIGHT, M2 EURO	02/10		
+	Z	67985-97Y	ADJUSTING KNOB, HEADLIGHT, M2	02/10		
+	Z	67989-97Y	HEADLAMP ASSY, M2, (INTERNATIONAL)	02/10		
+	Z	67990-97Y	HEADLITE W/HARNESS, INT. RD. '97 M2	02/10		
+	Z	68073-99Y	BULB, TACHOMETER	04/10		
+	Z	68114-97Y	HEADLAMP BEZEL(CHROME)	02/10		
+	Z	68173-97Y	STANDOFF, TURN SIGNAL, HDI	02/10		
	Z	68177-97Y	LICENSE PLATE HOLDER	02/10		
+	Z	68178-97Y	STANDOFF, LIC PLATE LIGHT, '97 21	02/10		
+	Z	68187-96Y	TAIL LIGHT WIRING HARNESS	02/10		
+	Z	68723-99Y	PLUG, O2 SENSOR	02/10		
+	Z	68827-99Y	GROMMET, SEAT LATCH CABLE	02/10		
+	Z	68839-99Y	COVER, ODOMETER RESET SWITCH	02/10		
+	Z	68869-98Y	CLOCK BULB	02/10		
	Z	68994-94Y	COTTER PIN, RESET KNOB	02/10		
+	Z	68998-96Y	SCREW, TURN SIGNAL LENS, S1/S3/M2	02/10		
+	Z	69533-98Y	WIRE TIE, BLACK	11/09		
	Z	69559-98Y	WIRE HARNESS	02/10		
	Z	69561-98Y	WIRE HARNESS	02/10		
+	Z	69562-98Y	WIRE HARNESS	02/10		
	Z	69570-97Y	REAR WIRING HARNESS, '97 S3	02/10		
	Z	69595-97Y	SOCKET, CLOCK BULB	02/10		
	Z	7016Y	LOCKWASHER	02/10		
+	Z	70365-99Y	WIRE HARNESS, REAR, HDI	02/10		
+	Z	70402-99Y	CABLE ASSY, NEGATIVE BATTERY	02/10		

SHIP CODE	PART CODE	PART NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	DATE OBSOLETE	LAST DEALER NET	LAST AVAILABLE SUGGESTED RETAIL
	Z	7082Y	WASHER, BELLEVILLE 11/16 OD	02/17		
	Z	7083Y	WASHER, BELLEVILLE 9/16 OD	02/17		
+	Z	70916-97Y	PRO SERIES BILLET ALUM REAR SET CONTROLS	02/10		
	Z	71200-97Y	INSTRUMENT SUPPORT, M2	02/10		
+	Z	71240-97Y	DECAL, DASH PANEL, S1,S3,M2	02/10		
+	Z	71281-96Y	DASH PANEL, S1	02/10		
+	Z	71773-96Y	WIRE HARNESS, BRAKE SWITCH	02/10		
	Z	71777-97Y	WIRE HARNESS, BRAKE SWITCH, M2/S3	02/10		
	Z	71831-97Y	HANDLEBAR SWITCH, RIGHT	02/10		
+	Z	72410-97Y	FUSE HOLDER W/15A FUSE, '97 S3	02/10		
	Z	7414Y	WASHER, AIR BOX SUPPORT	02/10		
+	Z	74565-97YA	BRACKET, VOLTAGE REGULATOR	04/10		
+	Z	74571-96Y	CLIP, CIRCUIT BREAKER	11/09		
+	Z	7511Y	NUT, LOCK, TURN SIGNAL	02/10		
+	Z	7703Y	NUT, FLEX LOCK, CLR ZINC, '97 S1/S3/M2	02/10		
+	Z	7758Y	JAM NUT	02/10		
+	Z	7765Y	NUT	04/10		
	Z	88203-09Y	DETACHABLE TAILBAG	01/10		
	Z	88209-09Y	DETACHABLE SADDLEBAGS	11/09		
	Z	89404-97Y	DIODE REPLACEMENT KIT	02/10		
+	Z	90057-05Y	ULYSSES SIDE CASES	02/10		
	Z	90420-00YA	SADDLEBAGS FOR BLAST MODELS	03/10		
+	Z	90779-94Y	FEMALE HINGE, TYPE B	04/10		
+	Z	90780-94Y	FEMALE HINGE, TYPE A	04/10		
	Z	90854-99Y	BRACKET, SADDLEBAG MOUNT	02/10		
	Z	91211-04Y	XB LIGHTNING TAIL BAG KIT	02/10		
	Z	91212-04Y	XB TANK MASK KIT	02/10		
	Z	91213-04YB	XB TANK BAG KIT	02/10		
+	Z	91228-97Y	PLATE,LID CATCH,S3T	04/10		
+	Z	91229-97Y	U-BRACKET, LEFT WING, S3T	04/10		
+	Z	91230-97Y	SADDLEBAG LATCH, LEFT, S3T	04/10		
+	Z	91246-97Y	L BRACKET, LEFT WING, '97 S3T	04/10		
+	Z	91247-97Y	LOWER BRACKET, RT WING, '97 S3T	04/10		
+	Z	91255-97YA	SADDLEBAG UPGRADE KIT W/HINGES	04/10		
	Z	91259-98Y	SHOCK CORD, DEEP SADDLEBAR COVER	04/10		
+	Z	91265-97Y	CATCH, S/BAG LID, S3T	04/10		
+	Z	91268-97Y	BRACKET, SADDLEBAG, REAR, S3T	04/10		
+	Z	91277-97Y	CLAMP, 3/4" CUSHIONED, S3T	02/10		
+	Z	91288-96Y	MOUNT CLIP, TAIL PAK	06/06		
+	Z	91289-96Y	RAIN COVER, SADDLEBAGS	06/06		
+	Z	91290-96Y	RAIN COVER, TAIL PAK	06/06		
+	Z	91291-97Y	SHOULDER STRAP	02/10		
+	Z	91295-97Y	SADDLE BAG RAIN COVERS	03/07		
+	Z	91314-98Y	SADDLEBAG LOCK KIT, S3T	04/10		
+	Z	91332-99Y	S3(T) DEEP SADDLEBAG LINER KIT, SOFT	08/08		
+	Z	91333-99Y	SADDLEBAG LINER KIT, SOFT	04/10		
+	Z	91345-99Y	HEAT SHIELD KIT, M2	10/09		
+	Z	91362-99Y	RUBBER PAD W/ADHESIVE, SADDLEBAG	04/10		
	Z	91432-96Y	INSTALLATION KIT, FUEL TANK VENT VALVE	05/07		
	Z	91555-06Y	SADDLEBAG, DETACHABLE	03/10		
+	Z	91837-96Y	MIRROR KIT, LEFT & RIGHT (JAPAN)	09/09		
+	Z	92030-05Y	ULYSSES TOP CASE & SIDE CASE SYSTEM	12/09		
	Z	92143-05Y	COVER, COSMETIC, TOP CASE	02/17		
	Z	92145-05Y	TOP CASE COVER, PLASTIC, ULYSSES	02/17		
+	Z	92163-05Y	RELOCATION REFLECTOR BRACKET	06/11		
	Z	92308-05Y	MOUNTING BRACKET, TOP CASE, LOWER	02/17		
	Z	92330-06YA	DELUXE TANK BAG	02/10		
	Z	92332-06Y	STOW-N-GO BAG	02/10		
	Z	93004-05YA	FRAME PUCK KIT, XB12S	06/10		
+	Z	93852Y	BUELL MENU BOARD	10/09		
+	Z	93854Y	BUELL CORK BOARD FRAME	10/09		
	Z	94430-04YB	CITY SCREEN COVER FOR BUELL MODELS	03/10		
	Z	94431-04YA	CITY SCREEN COVER FOR FIREBOLT MODELS	02/10		
	Z	94457-05YA	CITY SCREEN COVER FOR XB12X	03/10		
	Z	94459-05YA	FORTRESS COVER FOR XB12X	03/10		
	Z	94624Y	PROGRAM 0501, XB "R" HEADLIGHT, US/CAN	01/11		
	Z	94625Y	PROGRAM 0501, XB "R" HEADLIGHT, RH, EUR	01/11		
+	Z	94637-99Y	JOURNEYMAN TOOL KIT	01/09		
	Z	94695Y	PROGRAM 0504, FUELVENTLINE&SIDESTNDSPRNG	01/11		
	Z	94698Y	PROGRAM 0506, XB WIREFORM	01/11		
+	Z	94710-99Y	FORK OIL, WP, 1 LITER, 5 WT	04/10		
	Z	95604-99Y	PAD, DASH/FAIRING, R.H.	02/10		
	Z	95605-99Y	PAD, DASH/FAIRING, L.H.	02/10		
+	Z	96001-94Y	TOUCH-UP PAINT, YELLOW	08/08		
+	Z	96003-94Y	TOUCH-UP PAINT, CANDY BLUE	08/08		
+	Z	96004-94Y	TOUCH-UP PAINT, BLACK SAPPHIRE	08/08		
+	Z	96005-94Y	TOUCH-UP PAINT, RED SNAP	08/08		
+	Z	96006-96Y	PAINT, T/UP, PARKWAY BLUE	10/09		
+	Z	96008-96Y	TOUCH-UP PAINT, QUICKSILVER METALLIC	08/08		
+	Z	96010-96Y	TOUCH-UP PAINT, WHITE, WHEEL	08/08		
+	Z	96011-96Y	TOUCH-UP PAINT, DK GRAY, FRAME & WHEEL	08/08		
+	Z	96012-96Y	TOUCH-UP PAINT, TITANIUM FRAME/WHEELS	08/08		
+	Z	96014-94YYR	TOUCH-UP PAINT, MERCEDES SILVER	08/08		
+	Z	96014-97YYA	TOUCH-UP PAINT, BILLET METALLIC	08/08		
+	Z	96014-97YYB	TOUCH-UP PAINT, CARBON BLACK	08/08		
+	Z	96014-97YYC	TOUCH-UP PAINT, CANYON RED	08/08		

Buell Obsolete Price Book

SHIP CODE	PART CODE	PART NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	DATE OBSOLETE	LAST DEALER NET	LAST AVAILABLE SUGGESTED RETAIL
+	Z	96014-97YYD	TOUCH-UP PAINT, BLUE STREAK	08/08		11.85
+	Z	96014-97YYE	TOUCH-UP PAINT, AMAZON GREEN	08/08		
+	Z	96014-97YYF	TOUCH-UP PAINT, BLACK MAGIC	08/08		
+	Z	96014-97YYG	TOUCH-UP PAINT, WHITE GOLD	08/08		
+	Z	96014-97YYK	TOUCH-UP PAINT, BRONZE, FRAME & WHEEL	11/06		
+	Z	96014-98YYL	TOUCH-UP PAINT, MOLTEN ORANGE	08/08		
+	Z	96014-98YYM	TOUCH-UP PAINT, SPARK RED	08/08		
+	Z	96014-98YYN	TOUCH-UP PAINT, ICE WHITE PEARL	08/08		
+	Z	96014-98YYP	TOUCH-UP PAINT, NUCLEAR BLUE, FRAME/WHLS	08/08		
+	Z	96014-98YYT	PAINT, T/UP, BLACK	04/10		
+	Z	96014-99YYs	TOUCH-UP PAINT, CHARCOAL	08/08		
+	Z	96014-99YYU	TOUCH-UP PAINT, REACTOR YELLOW	08/08		
+	Z	96014-99YYV	TOUCH-UP PAINT, ONYX ALLOY	08/08		
+	Z	96014-99YYX	TOUCH-UP PAINT, DEMON BLUE	08/08		
+	Z	96021-99Y	TOUCH-UP PAINT, RACE STRIPE WHITE	08/08		
+	Z	99395-01B	BUELL DEALER AD PLATE	02/09		
+	Z	99459-05REG	BUELL 2005 CURVED & BACK WALL GRAPHICS	10/06		
+	Z	99460-05REG	BUELL 2005 FLOORMAT GRAPHIC UPDTE KIT-8	11/05		
+	Z	99461-05REG	BUELL CHANGEABLE FLOOR MAT - SINGLE	01/09		
+	Z	99462-05REG	BUELL CHANGEABLE FLOOR MAT - KIT OF 4	01/09		
	R	99465-09BM	BAG- BUELL,RACE,BLK	06/11		
+	Z	99477-96YB	1996 S1 OWNER'S MANUAL	12/16		
+	Z	99479-95Y	1995 S2 OWNER'S MANUAL	12/16		
	R	99609-01BM/000L	PLVR-L/S,CONTRAST,MOCK,BLK/GREY/BL	11/05		
+	Z	99997-95Y	1995 S2 JOB/TIME CODE CONTENTS	08/12		
+	Z	99997-96YA	1996 BUELL JOB/TIME CODE CONTENTS ALL	08/12		
+	Z	99997-97YB	1997 BUELL JOB/TIME CODE CONTENTS	08/12		